g D A -
By B : . 2 e W
= Y N I & i

A Produ f I\/Ic::rk Industrles

SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS) ﬂ — -

OPERATION
MAINTENANCE
AND
PARTS MANUAL

THIS TECHNICAL MANUAL APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING ELECTRIC AND GAS
MODELS:

RT25G RT26E RT26G

FIFTH EDITION
JANUARY 1988

/,N"f'"'"%\ M ];Ind St _e | F{EVI\SIOII 1
mmm} C::; Box 2255u = 1:::::?:;::

Brea, Calilornia 92622 SEPTEMBER 1981

205 South Puente Street, Brea, California 92621
(714) 879-6275, FAX (714) 879-8885 17203




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ii

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)
RT-25G, RT-=26G and RT-26E
OPERATIOﬁ MAINTENANCE AND PARTS MANUAL

GENERAL PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS . « et v veevennnnneennnesenns et a2

INTRODUCTION « « s v e e e veeeeanennnns e ettt 4

SPECTFICATIONS  « e e e v s e esee s eanennsennennenasoneeaesansanenns 5

AVAILABLE OPTIONS . « et v et eunnennennsneenneenneaneenesnnnns ce...8

WARRANTY .+ v v e eeeeeeeeeecaanaenannnens e, 9

WARRANTY REGISTRATION. .« tvueuneennoneeennneoneeneennennnenaens 10

NEW EQUIPMENT CONDITION REPORT. . .. cuuvevneennennnnennnnesnnnean 11

OPERATION

UNLOADING AND TRANSPORTING . . . . & & & o o & o o o o« = 1
INSPECTION AND CHECKOUT . . . ¢ « & o & o« o o o « o & 2
SAFETY . o+ v ¢ ¢ ¢t 6 v o v o o 4 e e e e e e e e e e 4
WARNING AND CAUTION DECALS . . & « v « ¢ o o o o o o « o« @ 9
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ & ¢ ¢ o o o o o = 1
1. STARTING . . + « ¢ 4 ¢ o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o o 11
2. STEERING v =« « v o v o o o o o o o o o o« o o o o« o o = 12
« LIFT o ¢ ¢ o ¢ v v« e o @ o o o o o o o 4 e e s+ e e 12
TRAVEL ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o e o o« o o o o o o o o o o o o« o o = 13
FREE WHEELING . . . .« ¢ ¢ ¢ o 4« ¢ o o o o o o o o o & 13
. WARNING HORN . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o & o o o o o o o o o o 14
WARNING LIGHT . . & ¢ ¢ ¢ v o o o o« o o o o o o o« o W 14
. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM PRESSURE . . . ¢ « ¢ « & + &« o o o« & 14

W 3 & U W
. L]

MAINTENANCE

HYDRAULIC FLUID TABLE . . . + & « « « .
SERVICE TOOLS . .+ v & v & ¢ 4 4 o o o o o o e v e o o o 15
TROUBLE SHOOTING . . . . + & & «v & o o o o« o « s o o o o« 16
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST . « . v ¢ o« ¢ « o « o o s o 20
BATTERY MAINTENANCE . . + & « & o o « o o o o o o o o o« 24




TABLE OF CONTENTS

iii

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)
OPERATION MAINTENANCE AND PARTS MANUAL

MAINTENANCE PAGE
MARKLIFT SCISSOR MAINTENANCE CHECK LIST . . « « o« « o o o 26
MARKLIFT SERVICE MAINTENANCE RECORD . . @« + « o o o o o + = 27
SCHEMATICS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM (RT26E) ¢ et eveeecsnsccesscsnsnnsonosnnnnnes 28
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM (RT25G) c et v eeeeoncesscncssaonssncnncaconss 32
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM (RT26G) ¢ e v eeteneesneceosencncsssocnnassans 34
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (RT26E) ¢ . vccvereeseennccccoosscsaannnancs 38
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (RT25G) e e et eeecoeeeecceonnscesssaaanancasns 39
PARTS

ILLUSTRATIED PARTS LIST INDEX. . i ieeeeoseescnesasancncssoscnesss i
VENDOR

CHRISTIE BATTERY CHARGER
ONAN ENGINE

PRESTOLITE PUMP MOTOR
ROSS GEAR DRIVE MOTOR
TROJAN BATTERY

SERVICE BULLETINS




INTRODUCTION iv

MARKLIFT SELF~-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

OPERATION MAINTENANCE AND PARTS MANUAL

The purpose of this manual is to provide the customer
with operation maintenance and parts information that
will enhance the reliable performance of the Marklift.
Schematic and vendor information is also furnished.

WARNING: IMPROPER USAGE OF THIS MACHINE MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS PERSONNEL INJURY. TO PROTECT YOURSELF AND THE
EQUIPMENT, STUDY THIS MANUAL BEFORE STARTING OPERATIONS.

The model capacity, pressure settings and serial number
can be found on the ID Plate mounted on the rear of the

main frame.

The serial number should be used when ordering parts.
This will help our parts department in giving prompt

and accurate service.

If additional information or service is needed, we urge
the customer to contact his local dealer. If this is
not possible, please get in touch with the Mark Industries

Service Department.

All Marklifts are tested and operated to assure their
proper operating condition before shipment. At this
time, all necessary adjustments are made and an overall
physical inspection is conducted. After the unit is
delivered, some final minor adjustments and inspections
must be made prior to putting the unit in service. These
functions are outlined in the inspection and checkout

instructions in the operation section of this manual.




REV.1

1-83 SPECIFICATIONS v
MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)
RT25G

DESCRIPTION ENGLISH METRIC
HEIGHT-WORKING (EXTENDED) 31! 9.45 m
HEIGHT-PLATFORM (EXTENDED) 25" 7.62 m

(LOWERED) 48.5" 1.23 m
LENGTH (QVERALL) 129" 3.28 m
WIDTH (OVERALL) 76.5" 1.94 m
PLATFORM-SIZE (INSIDE) 64 X 122" 1.62 m X 3.09m
PLATFORM-SAFETY RAILS 42" 1.06 m
(REMOVABLE)
PLATFORM-TOE PLATE 6" .15 m
LIFT CAPACITY 15004# 680.39 kg.
WHEEL BASE 79,25" 2.0l m
WHEEL TRACK 64.5" 1.63 m
TURNING RADIUS (INSIDE) 11" 3.35 m
DRIVE SPEED--CREEP _— -
DRIVE SPEED--LOW 1.0 MPH 1.6 km/hr.
DRIVE SPEED--HIGH 2.0 MPH 3.2 km/hr.
HIGH SPEED CUTOUT 12" '3.65 m
LIFT/LOWER SPEED 31/29 sec. 31/29 sec.
POWER SYSTEM 20 HP 20 HP
BATTERY VOLTAGE 12 vDC 12 VDC
CAPACITIES-BATTERY 100 AMP/HR 100 AMP/HR
CAPACITIES-HYDRAULIC TANK 10 GAL 37.8 1
CAPACITIES-FUEL TANK 15 GAL 56.78 1
ALTERNATOR 20 AMP 20 AMP
BATTERY CHARGER —— _—
TIRE SIZE 26 X 12 X 12 -—
OUTRIGGERS/STABILIZERS NOT REQ'D NOT REQ'D
SHIPPING WEIGHT 4372 % 2045.73 kg.

SHIPPING CUBE

332.72 cu. ft.

9.42 cu. m




SPECIFICATIONS

vi

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR

(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

RT26G

DESCRIPTION ENGLISH
HEIGHT-WORKING (EXTENDED) 32!
HEIGHT-PLATFORM (EXTENDED) 26"

(LOWERED) 52"
LENGTH (OVERALL) 155"
WIDTH (OVERALL) 87.5"
PLATFORM-SIZE (INSIDE) 73 X 145"
PLATFORM-SAFETY RAILS 42"
(REMOVABLE)
PLATFORM-TOE PLATE 6"
LIFT CAPACITY 2000#
WHEEL BASE 108.5"
WHEEL TRACK 77.5"
TURNING RADIUS (INSIDE) 14*10"
DRIVE SPEED--CREEP .5 MPH
DRIVE SPEED--LOW 1.5 MPH
DRIVE SPEED--HIGH 3.5 MPH
HIGH SPEED CUTOUT 12°
LIFT/LOWER SPEED 34/30 sec.
POWER SYSTEM 20 HP
BATTERY VOLTAGE 12 vDC
CAPACITIES-BATTERY 100 AMP/HR
CAPACITIES-HYDRAULIC TANK 18 GAL
CAPACITIES-FUEL TANK 15 GAL
ALTERNATOR 20 AMP
BATTERY CHARGER —_—
TIRE SIZE 10 X 15 LT
OUTRIGGERS/STABILIZERS MANUAL
SHIPPING WEIGHT 5620#

SHIPPING CUBE

422.5 cu. ft.

METRIC

9.75
7.92
1.32
3.93
2.22
1.85
1.06

X 3.68 m

2 8 3 8 8 B 8

.15 m
907.20 kg.
2.76 m
1.97 m
4,52 m

.8 km/hr.
2.4 km/hr.
5.6 km/hr.
3.65 m
34/30 sec.
20 HP

12 vDC
100 aMP/HR
67.51 1
37.8 1

20 AMP

MANUAL
2549.23 kg.
11.96 cu. m




SPECIFICATIONS

vii

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

RT26E

DESCRIPTION ENGLISH
HEIGHT-WORKING (EXTENDED) 32!
HEIGHT-PLATFORM (EXTENDED) 26"

(LOWERED) 52"
LENGTH (OVERALL) 155"
WIDTH (OVERALL) 87.5"
PLATFORM~-SIZE (INSIDE) 73 X 145"
PLATFORM-SAFETY RAILS 42"
(REMOVABLE)
PLATFORM-TOE PLATE 6"
LIFT CAPACITY 20004
WHEEL BASE 108.5"
WHEEL TRACK 77.5"
TURNING RADIUS (INSIDE) 14'10"
DRIVE SPEED-~CREEP .5 MPH
DRIVE SPEED--LOW 1.5 MPH
DRIVE SPEED--HIGH 2.5 MPH
HIGH SPEED CUTOUT 12"
LIFT/LOWER SPEED 45/30 sec.
POWER SYSTEM 24 vDC
BATTERY VOLTAGE 6 VDC
CAPACITIES~-BATTERY 250 aMP/HR (8)
CAPACITIES~HYDRAULIC TANK 18 GAL
CAPACITIES-FUEL TANK -
ALTERNATOR -—-
BATTERY CHARGER 40 AMP
TIRE SIZE 10 X 15 LT
OUTRIGGERS/STABILIZERS MANUAL
SHIPPING WEIGHT 6120#

SHIPPING CUBE

422.5 cu. ft.

METRIC

9.75
7.92
1.32
3.93
2,22
1.85
1.06

X 3.68 m

32 8 83 8 8 8 8

.15 m
907.20 kg.
2.75 m
1.97 m
4,52 m

.8 km/hr.
2.4 km/hr.
4.0 km/hr.
3.65 m
45/30 sec.
24 VDC

6 VDC

250 AMP/HR (8)
67.51 1

40 AMP
MANUAL
2776.03 kg.
11.96 cu. m




AVAILABLE OPTIONS viii

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

OPTION TITLE

ROTATING AMBER BEACON
TRAVEL WARNING HORN

MOVEMENT WARNING HORN

DECK EXTENSION-BOLT

SWING DECK

2000 WATT GENERATOR, 110 VAC
HOURMETER

HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGERS

MANUAL STABILIZERS

O 0 3 6 1 s W N
(]




MANUFACTURERS' LIMITED WARRANTY

MARK INDUSTRIES makes no warranty, express or implied, on any product manufactured or sold by MARK
INDUSTRIES except for the following limited warranty against defects in materials and workmanship on products
manufactured by MARK INDUSTRIES.

MARK INDUSTRIES warrants the products manufactured by MARK INDUSTRIES to be free from defects
in material and workmanship under normal use and service for a psriod of six (6) months from the date
of shipment. This limited warranty does not extend to any product of another manufacturer or to any
part, component, accessory or attachment not manufactured by MARK INDUSTRIES, The warranty, if
any, with respect to any product of another manufacturer or to any part, component, accessory or
attachment not manufactured by MARK INDUSTRIES is limited to the warranty, if any extended to
MARK INDUSTRIES by the manufacturer of the other product, part, component, accessory or
attachment.

This limited warranty does not extend to any product (or any part or parts of any product which has been subject
to improper use or application, misuse, abuse, operation beyond its rated capacity, repair or maintenance except
in accordance with the sales and service manuals and special instructions of MARK INDUSTRIES, or modification
without the prior written authorization of MARK INDUSTRIES (whether by the substitution of nonapproved parts
or otherwise).

The sole obligation and liability of MARK INDUSTRIES under this limited warranty (and the exclusive remedy for
any purchaser, owner or user of MARK INDUSTRIES products) is limited to the repair or replacement, at the
option of MARK INDUSTRIES, of any product (or any part or parts of any product) manufactured by MARK
INDUSTRIES which, within six (6) months from the date of shipment, shall have been returned to the MARK
INDUSTRIES facility in Brea, California (or any other location within the United States as shall be designated by
MARK INDUSTRIES), at no expense to MARK INDUSTRIES, and demonstrated to the satisfaction of MARK
INDUSTRIES as being defective in material or workmanship.

To make a claim under this limited warranty, contact MARK INDUSTRIES or the MARK INDUSTRIES distributor
from whom the product was originally purchased. A statement giving the modsl and serial number of the
allegedly defective product, the date and a description of the alleged defect, the date of the purchase and proof
of the purchase and purchase date must accompany the returned product (or any part or parts of any product).
Any product (or any part or parts of any product) determined by MARK INDUSTRIES to be defective will be
repaired or replaced, at the option of MARK INDUSTRIES, free of charge, f.0.b. Brea, California. No credit will be
given for any allegedly defective product (or any part or parts of any product) not returned to MARK
INDUSTRIES.

There are no other warranties, express or implied, in addition to this limited warranty. This limited warranty is
exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties, express or implied (in fact or by operation of law or otherwise),
including the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

MARK INDUSTRIES shall not be liable for any special, indirect or consequential damages. Further, no
representation or warranty made by any person, including any representative of MARK INDUSTRIES, which is
inconsistent or in conflict with, or in addition to the terms of the foregoing limited warranty (or the limitations of
the liability of MARK INDUSTRIES as set forth above) shall be binding upon MARK INDUSTRIES unless reduced to
writing and approved by an officer of MARK INDUSTRIES.

Tires, batteries, filter elements and electrical components are specifically excluded from this limited warranty.

N Mark Industries

P.O. BOX 2255 Brea, CA 92622-2255
714-879-6275 800-448-MARK
TELEX 194402 FAX 1-714-879-8884




PURCHASER

COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS
CITY STATE ZIP CODE
( )
AREA CODE TELEHONE NUMBER
DATE OF INVOICE DATE SHIPMENT RECEIVED

DATE DNIT PUT INTO SERVICE

[[] uvwir wirr BE USED IN RENTAL FLEET

D UNIT WILL BE SOLD; THE INITIAL WORK APPLICATION WILL BE:

INSPECTION GEN'L MAINTENANCE PAINTING/SANDBLASTING
MINING HEATING/AIR COND. STEEL FABRICATION
WELDING CARPENTRY RIGGING

CONSTRUCTION PLUMBING ROOFING

SCAFFOLDING ELECTRICAL GLAZING

MECHANICAL SPRINKLER OTHER

COMMENTS :

INSPECTION COMPLETED BY:

(Please print legibly)

WARRANTY WILL BE VOID UNLESS THIS INSPECTION REPORT 1S POSTMARKED TO MARK INDUSTRIES
NOT MORE THAN 14 DAYS FROM DATE SHIPMENT RECEIVED.



This is a reduced copy of the actual report that is sent with

each Machine.

NEW EQUIPMENT CONDITION REPORT

(WARRANTY REGISTRATION)

YES
NO
E

po

YES
NO

1 CAPACITY DECAL IS 1 CAPACITY DECAL 1§
2 ALL APPLICABLE WARNING DECALS ARE INSTALLED 2 ALL APPLICABLE MARNING DECALS ARE INSTALLED
3 EMERGENCY DESCENT VALVE PUNCTIONS PROPERLY 3 EMERGENCY DESCENT VALVE FUNCTIONS PROPERLY
4 OPERATORS INSTRUCTIONS ARE PROPERLY INSTALLED 4 OPERATORS INSTRUCTIONS ARE PROPERLY INSTALLED
5 OPERATORS GUIDE RECEIVED 5 OPERATORS GUIDE RECEIVED
6 ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC RECEIVED € ELECTRICAL BCHEMATIC RECEIVED
7 ALL CONTROLS (UPPER & LOWER) AKRE 7 ALL CONTROLS (UPPER & IOWER) ARE
IDENTIFIED & OPERATE PROPERLY IDENTIFIED AND OPERATE PROPERLY
8 STOP SWITCHES OPERATE PROPERLY (UPPER & 1OWER) 8 PLATFORM GUARD RAILS IN GOOD CONDITION

9 CONDITION OF PLATFORM GUARD RAILS AND ATTACHMENT BOLTS INCLUDED

L/
10 BASKET AGCESS GATE WORKS PROPERLY 9 PLATFORM ACCESS GATE WORKS PROPERLY

10 HORN/BEACON OPERATES PROPERLY (OPTIONAL)

11 MHORN/BEACON OPERATE PROPERLY (OPTIORAL)
12 BRAXES ARE ADJUSTED AND OPERATE PROPERLY

11 BRAXES (IF INSTALLED) OPERATE PROPERLY

13 CIRCUIT BREAKERS OPERATE PROPERLY 12 CIRCUIT BREAXER OPERATES PROPERLY

13 ENGINE RPM'S ARE ___ RPM'S

14 ENGINE RPM'S ARE xPH'S
15 ALL WYDRAULIC CYLINDERS ARE FREE OF LEAKS 1 oR o SHAFT COLL m
16 ALL HYDRAULIC CYLINDER RODS ARE FREE OF PAINT/SCRATCHES 15 1irT CYLINDER 15 FREE OF LEAKS
17 110V GENERATOR OPERAYES PROPERLY (OPTIONAL) 16 110V INVERTER OPERATES PROPERLY (OPTIONAL)
18 MYDRAULIC PUMP IS FREE OF LEAKS 17 110V GENERATOR OPERATES PROPERLY (OPTIONAL)
19 DRIVE MOTORS ARE FREL OF LEAKS 18 HYDRAULIC PUMP IS FPREE OF LEAXS
20 ROTATION GEAR BOX OIL LEVEL 1S 19 SYSTEM PRESSURE IS SET AT »S16
21 ROTATION RING GEAR BOLTS (UNDERCARRIAGE) ARE
RI RS ARE TREE OF

oraots AT by 20 DRIVE KOTORS ARE LEAKS

Lo v O pes N T T —TTH 2) DRIVE GEAR BOX OIL LEVEL (SRT MODELS)

TIGHT
23 BATTERY FLUID LEVEL 1S FULL 22 ALL NUTS & BOLTS ARE

24 HYDRAULIC HOSES & FITTINGS ARE TIGHT & FREE 23 (2) WHEEL NUTS ARE TORQUED AT ___ FT. LBS.
OF LEAKS 24 LUG NUTS ON THE WHEELS ARE ___ FT. LBS

25 AIR PRESSURE IN TIRES 1S PSI 25 BATTERY FLUID LEVEL IS CORRECT

26 HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL 1S 26 EYDRAULIC MOSES AND PITTINGS ARE FREE OF

27 SYSTEM PRESSURE 15 _____ PSIG LEARS

28  PILOT PRESSURE IS PSIC 27 AIR PRESSURE IN TIRES 15 PSI

29 FUEL TANK AND FITTINGS ARE FREE OF LEAKS 28 HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL

29 FUEL TANK & FITTINGS ARE FREE OF LEAXS

30 HYDRAULIC TANK AND FITTINGS FREE OF LEAKS

31 MANUAL OVERRIDES OPERATE PROPERLY 30 HYDRAULIC OIL TANK & FITTINGS ARE FREE OF LEAXS

32 MUFFLER TIGHT AND FREE OF LEAKS 31 STEERING CYLINDER IS FREE OF LEAXS

33 ENGINE OIL LEVEL IS FULL 32 MANUAL OVERRIDE ON VALVES OPERATE PROPERLY

34 ENGINE OIL FILTER IS FREE OF LEAKS 33 MUFFLER TIGHT & FREE OF LEAXS

35 ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS ARE TIGHT 34 ENGINE OIL LEVEL FULL

36 ENGINE ALTERNATOR FUNCTIONING PROPERLY 35 [ENGINE OIL FILTER FREE OF LEAKS

37 VALVE MANIFOLD & FITTINGS ARE FREE OF LEAKS 36 ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS ARE TICHT

38 PROPER OIL LEVEL IN DRIVE WHEEL TORQUE HUB 37 [ENGINE ALTERNATOR FUNCTIONS PROPERLY

39 CABLE TENSION 38 CHARGER FUNCTIONS PROPERLY (ELECT. MACH.)

39 VALVE MANIFOLD & FITTINGS ARE FREE OF LEAKS

MODEL NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER

OPTIONS

INSPECTOR #




UNLOADING AND TRANSPORTING 1

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

UNLOADING

Before unloading the Marklift, inspect for any physical damage.
Note any such damage on the freight bill and report same to

carrier.

When a loading dock is unavailable and a fork lift must be used,
make sure that the fork 1lift used has forks as long as the
Marklift is wide. Do not attempt to 1lift the machine from under
either the front or rear cross members. ALWAYS LIFT THE MACHINE
FROM THE SIDE.

If a rollback truck with a winch is used, attach the winch

cable to the tie down brackets and pull the unit onto the truck.

TRANSPORTING

The Marklift may be free wheeled for very short distances at a
speed no greater than 5 mph. To transport the Marklift over

long distances a truck or trailer must be used.

When securing the Marklift to the truck, put the chains or straps
through the tie down brackets ONLY. DO NOT CHAIN OR STRAP OVER
THE PLATFORM OR GUARD RAILS. Severe damage to the scissor arms
may result from excess pressure due to securing the machine over

the top of the platform.

Note: The emergency lowering valve must be OPEN whenever the
Marklift is transported. This will prevent damage to the unit

if a short occurs in the electrical system.




INSPECTION AND CHECKOUT

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

All Marklift units are tested and operated to assure

their proper operating condition before shipment.

At this time, all necessary adjustments are made and
an overall physical inspection is conducted. After the
unit is delivered, some minor adjustments and inspections

must be made before putting the unit into service.

The following items should be reviewed:

1. Check gasoline power units.
A. Engine o0il level
Air filter

C. Fuel filter
D. Fuel level
E. Fuel lines and valves

2. Check electrical system by plugging hand control box

into platform receptacle.

A. Forward C. Left E. wup
B. Reverse D. Right F. Down

3. Inspect all electrical connections.
A. See B. Feel C. Tighten

4, Check hydraulic system.
A. Hydraulic Fluid Level
B. In-Line Pressure Valve Filter
C. Hydraulic Lines

Hydraulic Pump

Hydraulic Cylinders

g o O

. Emergency Lowering Valve




INSPECTION AND CHECKOUT 3

Check Tires & Wheels,
A. For Cuts

B. Correct pressure
C. Tight Lugs

Structural connections and fittings.
A. Check all nuts and bolts for tightness.

Brakes.
A. Check for holding on incline up to four (4)

degrees.




SAFETY

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

Every operator of the Marklift must know, understand

and follow the safety rules set forth herein.

The Marklift self-propelled aerial work platform is
a personnel lifting device, and it is essential that
it be properly maintained and operated to perform

all functions with maximum safety and efficiency.

The operation of any new and unfamiliar equipment
can be hazardous in the hands of untrained operators.
Only trained operators must be assigned to operate
the Marklift.

It is the responsibility of the operator to be fami-
liar with this manual and to follow all recommenda- .
tions made. Never exceed manufacturer's recommended

platform load capacity.

Although the Marklift conforms to specified ANSI &
OSHA requirements, it is the responsibility of the
owner to instruct the operators with safety require-
ments made not only by Mark Industries, but by the
various safety boards in your area, as well as addi-
tional requirements set forth by ANSI & OSHA.

The Marklift is a non-insulated personnel carrier
and must not be operated with in 10 feet of a 50,000

volt line. (See page 7 & 8 articles)

Remember, the load capacity of the Marklift is total
combined weight of personnel and tools, fixtures,

accessories, etc.




SAFETY 5

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

l6.

17.

Always distribute load evenly over platform floor

area.
Make sure platform rail holding bolts are secured.

It is recommended that head gear (Hard Hats) be worn
by all personnel in the work platform.

Under no conditions should horseplay be tolerated.
Report any misuse of equipment to the proper per-
sonnel

The Marklift structure must not be used as a welding
ground. Disconnect both battery leads prior to performing

any welding operations.

Do not lean over platform guard railings to perform

work.

Do not use ladders or scaffolding on the platform
to obtain yreater height.

Battery sulphuric acid can cause a serious burn.

Flush away acid with water.

Hydrogen and oxygen gases are produced during normal

battery operation. This gas mixture can explode if

flames or sparks are near battery vents.

Monitor battery during charging. Do Not allow
battery to overcharge and boil.

Do not override any hydraulic, mechanical, or elec-

trical safety devices.




SAFETY

18.

19.

20.

21.

Do not drive on uneven, sloping or soft terrain, as

this is hazardous and must be avoided.

Do not work on platform if your physical condition

is such that you feel dizzy or unsteady in any way.

Do not jump start other vehicles using Marklift
battery.

When machine is not in use, remove hand control box

to prevent unauthorized use.




SAFETY

TITLE 8 DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY 358.38.113
(Register 73, No. 30—7-28-73)

Article 88. Provisions for Preventing Accidents

Article 86. Provisions for Preventing Accidents Due to
Proximity to Overhead Lines

2946. Provisions for Preventing Accidents Due to Proximity to Over-
head Lines. (a) General. No person, firm, or corporation, or agent
of same, shall require or permit any employee to perform any function
in groximity to energized high-voltage lines; to enter upon any land,
building, or other premises and thereto engage in any excavation,
demolition, construction, repair, or other operation; or to erect, install,
operate, or store in or upon such premises any tools, machinery, equip-
ment, materials, or structures (including scaffolding, house moving,
well drilling, pile driving, or hoisting equipment) unless and until dan-
ger from accigental contact with said high-voltage lines has been effec-
tively guarded against.

(b) Clearances or Safeguards Required. Except where electrical
distribution and transmission lines have been de-energized and visibly
grounded or effective barriers have been erected to prevent physical
and arcing contacts with the high-voltage lines, the following provisions
shall be met:

(1) Over Lines. The operation, erection, or handling of tools,
machinery, apparatus, supplies, or materials, or any part thereof, over
energizeJ'hig -voltage lines shall be prohibited.

(2) Equipment and Materials in Use. The operation, erection, or
handling of tools, machinery, equipment, apparatus, materials, or
supplies, or any part thereot within the minimum clearances from
energized lines set forth in Table X shall be prohibited.

Table X
Required Clearances from Overhead High-Voitage Lines
Nomninal voltage Minimum Requred
(Phase to Phase) Clearance (Feet)
750 - 50,000 10

over 50,000 - 75,000 11

over 75,000 - 125,000 13

over 125,000 - 175,000 15

over 175000 - 250,000 17

over 250,000 - 370,000 21

over 370000 - 550,000 27

over 550,000 - 1,000,000 42

(3) Transportation or Transit. The transportation or transit of
any tool, machinery, equipment, or apparatus, or the moving of any
house or other buirdin in proximity to overhead high-voltage lines
shall be expressly rohi%ite if at any time during such transportation
or transit such tool, machinery, equipment, apparatus, or building, or
any part thereof, can come closer to high-voltage lines than the mini-
mum clearances set forth in Table Y.




SAFETY

358.38.114 INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS TITLE 8
{Register 73, No. 30-728-73)

Article 88. Provisions for Preventing Accidents

Except where the boom of boom-type equipment is lowered and
no load is imposed thereon, the equipment in transit shall conform
to the minimum required clearances set forth in Table X.

Tabdle ¥
Required Clesrances from Energized Migh-Voitage Conductors
(While in Transit)

Nominal Voltage Minimum Required
(Phase to Phase; Clearance (Feet)
750- 50,000 6
over 50,000~ 345000 10
over 345,000- 750,000 16
over 750,000~ 1,000,000 20

(4) Storage. The storage of tools, machinery, equipment, sup-
plies, materials, or apparatus under, by, or near energized high-volt-
age lines is hereby expressly prohibited if at any time during such
handling or other manipulation it is possible to bring such tools, ma-
chinery, equipment, supplies, materials, or apparatus, or any part
thereof, within the minimum required clearances from high-voltage
lines as set forth in Table X.

(¢) The specified clearance shall not be reduced by movement due
to any strains impressed (by attachments or otherwise) upon the struc-
tures suisporting the high-voltage line or upon any equipment, fixtures,
or attachments thereon

(d) Insulated cage-type boom guards, boom stops, insulating links, or
proximity warning devices may be used on cranes, but the use of such
devices shall not alter the required clearances set forth in Table X.

(e) Any overhead conductor shall be considered to be energized
unless ang until the person owning or operating such line verifies that
the line is not energized, and the line is visibly grounded at the work
site

2947. Waming Signs Required. The owner, agent, or employer re-
sponsible for the operations of equipment shall post and maintain in
plain view of the operator and driver on each crane, derrick, power
shovel, drilling rig, hay loader, hay stacker,'pile driver, or similar a?pa-
tatus, a durable warning si%{} legible at 12 feet readin&; *“Unlawful To
Operate This Equipment Within 10 Feet Of High-Voltage Lines of
50,000 Volts Or Less.”

In addition to the above wording, the following statement in small
lettering shall be provided on tge warning sign: "For Minimum
Clearances of High-Voltage Lines In Excess of 50,000 Volts, See Article
86, Title 8, High-Voltage Electrical Safety Orders.”




WARNING & CAUTION DECALS

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)
Be completely familiar with all warning and caution decals

that are posted on the unit.

Keep in mind to be alert and use common sense and judge-
ment in responding to dangerous situations and conditions
that might develope during unit operation.

VIEWA

] = OPERATION SHEET

E@MARK INDUSTRIES

IR oo wor actts oas

vvvvvv

PLATFORM MUST NOT BE RAISED UNLESS

wCAUTION = OoUTRIGGERS ARE EXTENDED TO FULL WIDTH -CAU'H[]N-

AND STABILIZERS ARE DOWN

[




WARNING & CAUTION DECALS 10

N O B A
s 2
= CAUTION = Jhivs o v vs = CAUTION = =
w =
5 This machine has been 7 IMPUR]’ANT | g E
designed and tested
e o2 106 | | CHECK BATTERY
vomn oiso ss0.67 1| | WATER LEVEL

e AT LEAST
ONCE A WEEK.

VIEW D

 LOAD CAPACITY LBS.
[EVENLY DISTRIBUTED LOAD)

° DO NOT LIFT
FROM THIS END,

VIEW C&D

10 EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE
l‘ OPEN VALVE TO LOWER PLATFORM

11 THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
OF THIS MACHINE IS DESIGNED
TO USE G.M. TRANSMISSION FLUID
TYPE “B” WITH DEXRON

2 — WARNING —

DO NOT WORK UNDERKEATH THIS LIFT
UNLESS IT IS MECHANICALLY LOCKED.

see service manual for location
and use of mechanical locks




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 11

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

It shall be the responsibility of all users of the Marklift

to read and comply with the following operating instructions.

They are designed to promote safety and a better understanding

of the operation of the self-porpelled aerial platform.

l.

STARTING

The Marklift can be started from either the hand

control box or the switch panel located in the component
box on the side of the machine. Before either position
will function the Selector Switch must be activated.
Push the Selector Switch in the component box to the
left to activate the hand control box -- to the right

to activate the component box switch panel.

A. HAND CONTROL BOX

After the Select Switch has been turned to the left,
pull out the emergency ON/OFF button located in the
middle of the hand control box. Electric models are
now operational. For gas models, push the start button

until the engine starts.

B. COMPONENT BOX SWITCH PANEL

After the Select Switch has been turned to the right,
electric models are immediately operational. For gas
models, push the start button on the component box switch
panel until the engine starts. NOTE: The only functions
that can be operated from the component box are ON/OFF

and the lift curcuit.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

12

STEERING

The steering of the machine is done from the hand con-
trol box only. When the engine is running, by pushing
the toggle switch for the steering to the left, the
front wheels will go left. Pushing the switch to the
right, the front wheels will go to the right. Because
a momentary type switch is used, when the operator
releases the switch it will automatically return to
the off position. The wheels will remain at an angle
until returned, by pushing the toggle switch in the

opposite direction.

LIFT

Raising and lowering of the platform is done from
either the hand control box or the switch panel in the
component box. A momentary switch has been positioned
so that in order to raise the platform the operator
must push the switch to the up position, and to lower
the platform the operator must push the switch to the
down position. When the switch is released, it will
automatically return to the off position, and the plat-

form will remain stationary.

There is an emergency lowering valve which can be
reached through the hole in the front cover of the
component box. This valve, as part of the hydraulic
system, can be used to safely lower the platform if
there is a loss of electrical power, or if the oper-
ator is injured while on the fully extended platform.
Before the platform will lift again the emergency

lowering valve must be closed.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 13

TRAVEL

Forward and reverse travel of the machine is done
from the hand control box only. The machine is
capable of three speeds for both forward and re-
verse travel: Low speed, high speed and creep speed.
Low and high speed travel is activated with a rotary
switch. Turning the switch to forward travel;

firt position is low speed; second position is high
speed. Turning the switch to reverse travel; the
first position is low speed; second position is high

speed.

A. CREE? SPEED

Creep speed will automatically cut-in when the plat-
form is raised over one half of its rated height.

The hand control box has a creep speed switch in the
middle right side. If creep speed is needed before
the platform reaches one half of its extended height,
the operator can manually activate the creep speed by
pushing the switch to the up position. NOTE: If
creep speed is left on, NORMAL, HIGH and LOW speed

will not operate.

FREE WHEELING

In order to move the machine in a free wheeling
condition for loading, unloading and positioning,
make sure that the component box selector switch

is in the OFF position. The Marklift can be free-
wheeled at a low speed (5 mph maximum)without damage

to any of the components or structure.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 14

WARNING HORN (OPTION)

For some industrial applications, and to meet certain
particular safety requirements, a warning horn may

be needed. The warning horn option on the Marklift
can be used as an automatic movement idicator, or
manually activated, as required. The horn is activ-
ated by a 3-position switch on the hand control box.
The middle position is OFF. When the switch is pushed
to the right the horn will sound when either the

drive or lift function is activated (forward and re-

verse up and down).

WARNING LIGHT

As a safety feature the Marklift has been equipped

with a series of mercury switches that will cut-out

the 1lift circuit whenever the unit is in an unstable
condition. An unstable condition consists of a tilt

of three (3) degrees side and six (6) degrees forward
and aft. the platform is extended it will automatically

descend. If the platform is already in the down position,

it cannot be raised. This unstable condition is indi-

cated by a light located in the top center of the con-

trol box.

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM PRESSURE

MARK INDUSTRIES has incorporated an integrated hydraulic
system in all models. To prevent damage to either the
pumps or any other part of the hydraulic system, the pump

settings should be as follows:

Maximum pressure is 2300 PSIG for (RT) models.




MAINTENANCE

15

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

HYDRAULIC FLUID TABLE

0il Company Chevron Gulf Shell
ATF ATF

Brand Name Dexron 11 Dexron 11 Donax-Té

Viscosity -

Sus @ 100°F 187.4 195 200

Sus @ 210°F 49.2 50.4 50

Viscosity

Index typical  153° 1550° 160°

Flash Point®F  400° 405° 390°

Pour PointCF -40° -50° -50°

SERVICE TOOLS

Union

ATF
Dexron

200
52.3

172°
395°
-45°

To properly and efficiently service your Marklift, several

basic tools are required.

be available.

l. Volt/Ohm Meter

2. Hydraulic Pressure Guage (0-3000 PSI)

3. Female Quick Disconnect Coupler (P/N 842)

4. Battery Hydrometer

5. Battery Load Tester

6. Standard Mechanics Hand Tools

7. Scissor Arm Supports

8. Fuel Pump vac./pres. Gauge (Automotive Type)
9. Electrical Test Light
10. Hydraulic Pressure Gauge (0-1000 PSI)

The following list of tools should




TROUBLE SHOOTING

16

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

INTRODUCTION

Whenever trouble shooting any problem the initial consider-

ation MUST be to "Check the basics".

Check the basics, means to insure that the batteries are in
good shape, and have at least a three quarter charge,
determined by use of a hydrometer, and battery maintenance

instructions (page 24)

A large percentage of electrical problems can be attributed

to insufficiently charged or defective batteries.

(Some Helpful Hints)

ELECTRICAL

1. If problem seems to be electrical, utilize your appli-
cable schematic, and test light to trace power flow
(electrical current) starting at battery and continuing

through system until the problem is located.

2. Keep in mind, if you DO NOT have a good ground to a
valve coil, relay etc., then even if you have proper
electrical current to the coil or relay, the item will

not function properly.

3. Diodes can be thought of as "One way electrical check
valves" they permit current flow in one direction and

stop it in the opposite direction.

Current Flow. .

—{_ >— —

ACTUAL SCHEMATIC




TROUBLE SHOOTING 17

4. The basic purpose of a relay is to maintain full elec-
trical current. When sending an electrical signal to the
relay coil, the electrical current flows through relay

contacts and to the desired valve coil.

HYDRAULIC

1. For the various functions the system pressure is utilized.
If a slower drive speed is needed, a portion of the
hydraulic fluid is dumped to tank by the creep or low
speed valve.

2. Directicnal valves (Outriggers, Steering, Drive) have
two opposite electrical coils with a moveable spool

between the coils.

3. One way valves (Lift, Descent, Dump, Creep) can be both
N/C (Normally Closed) or N/O (Normally Open) depending

on if flow is desired or not.

(Trouble Shooting Check List)

LIFT

1. Will not 1lift. All other functions work.
A. Emergency lowering valve is open.
B. Loose electrical connections.
C. Descent valve stuck open.
D. Pressure limit switch out of adjustment.

E. Tilt switches out of adjustment.

2. Will not lift rated load.
A. Low system pressure.
B. Pressure limit switch out of adjustment.
C. 1Internal seal leaking in cylinder.




TROUBLE SHOOTING

18

STEERING
1. Steers in one direction only.
A. Loose electrical connection.
B. Loss of ground to coil on affected direction.
C. Spool sticking in one direction.
D. Faulty steering switch in hand control box.
E. Flow control valve to steering cylinder out of
adjustment.
F. Faulty diode.
DRIVE
1. Will drive forward. No reverse.
A. Loose electrical connection in reverse circuit.
B. Faulty drive switch.
C. Valve spool sticking in one direction.
D. Faulty diode.
2. No forward or reverse drive.
A. Free wheeling valve open.
B. Faulty drive switch
C. Both forward and reverse diodes inoperative on
terminal strip.
. Stuck valve spool
E. Drive cut out switch in outrigger inoperative.
3. No high speed.
A. Loose electrical connections.
B. Low speed relay inoperative.
C. High speed dump valve inoperative.
D. High speed valve inoperative (3 speed machines only).
4. No creep speed.
A. Loose electrical connections.
B. Creep speed relay inoperative.
C. Faulty creep switch.




TROUBLE SHOOTING 19

D.
E.

Faulty creep dump valve.
Creep or low speed flow valve out of adjustment.

5. No functions working.

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.

Faulty circuit breaker.

Loose power connections.

Power relay inoperative (Electric Machines Only).
Dump relay.

Dump valve inoperative.

6. No system pressure.

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

If this

No hydraulic oil.

Hydraulic tank valve is in "OFF" position.
Loose electrical connections in dump circuit.
Dump relay inoperative.

Dump valve inoperative.

Pressure relief valve inoperative.

Hydraulic pump inoperative.

System pressure.

Pressure relief valve out of adjustment.
Dump valve faulty.

Low speed dump valve faulty.

Hydraulic pump faulty.

Hydraulic tank sump filter obstructed.

trouble shooting check list does not help to solve

your problem, contact your local MARKLIFT representative or
the MARK INDUSTRIES Service Department.




RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

20

@]
H
<

NN NN N WREHFE® R H BN n)l

R N

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

331B

COMMON
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
4014 MERCURY SWITCH
4045 6 AMP DIODE
16947 RETURN FILTER ELEMENT
3004 SUMP FILTER
66063 LIFT LOWER VALVE
66082 DUMP/CREEP VALVE-EXCEPT RT25
4032 6 VOLT RELAY
4073 6 VOLT SHORT COIL
4074 6 VOLT LONG COIL
4021 MOMENTARY SWITCH
4106 DRIVE SWITCH
65151 DRIVE SWITCH KNOB
4018 EMERGENCY ON/OFF SWITCH
5300 EMERGENCY ON/OFF KNOB
3006A LIFT CYLINDER SEAL KIT-RT31
3065A LIFT CYLINDER SEAL KIT-RT25
66017 LIFT CYLINDER SEAL KIT--RT25
AFTER JANUARY, 1981
3008A LIFT CYLINDER SEAL KIT-RT26
2730 CONTROL CABLE
784A RELAY BASE
20523 TIME DELAY RELAY
410 DUMP VALVE RT25
3045 HIGH SPEED VALVE-RT25

STEERING CYLINDER SEAL KIT

& 40




RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

21

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR

(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

COMMON
QTY PART NO, DESCRIPTION
2 44A CUSHION CYLINDER SEAL KIT
2 4019 ON/OFF SWITCH
2 4020 P.B. START SWITCH-GAS ONLY




RECOMMEMDED SPARE PARTS LIST 22

(@)
H
=

N HE N FE NN l

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR

16321

(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

ELECTRIC
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3015-1 HYDRAULIC PUMP
4083 400 AMP RELAY
63D BATTERY CHARGER FUSE
63E BATTERY CHARGER DIODE
63F BATTERY CHARGER AMP METER
63G BATTERY CHARGER KNOB
237A BATTERY CHARGER TIMER
853 BATTERY CHARGER PIGTAIL

PUMP TO MOTOR COUPLING




RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

23

Lo
H
K

[ I N N R R e e S N A N I

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR

3038

(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

GAS
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
16919 MICRO VAC REPAIR KIT
16965 REGULATOR REPAIR KIT
16925 FILTER LOCK
16955 MICRO BON FILTER
20832 FUEL SHUT OFF VALVE
20930 SPIDER COUPLER
70015 FUEL SELECTION SWITCH
4011 P.B. SWITCH (RED)-RT40
4012 P.B. SWITCH (BLACK)-RT40
3035 HYDRAULIC PUMP-RT25G & RT26G

HYDRAULIC PUMP-RT31G & RT40G




BATTERY MAINTENANCE

24

MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)

A new fully charged battery will have a specific gravity of
1.260 or 1.280 at 80° F.

The tables (on page 25) show the specific gravity as a

function of percentage battery charge.

1.260 Sp. Gr. 1.280 100% charged

1.230 1.250 75% charged

1.200 1.220 50% charged

1.170 1.190 25% charged

1.40 1.160 Very little useful
capacity

1.110 1.130 Discharged

The percentage charge of a battery should be checked with
a good hydrometer that has a thermometer and temperature
correction scale built into it. This allows a temperature
correction to be made readily. A correction of .04 points
in gravity shall be made for each ten degrees either above
or below 80° F. For every 10° F below 80° F, subtract .04

points; and for every 10° above 80° F, add .04 points.

Within every thirty day period, the cell of each battery
should be checked to determine the percentage charge. If
any cell has a hydrometer reading of more than .020 less
than the other cells in the battery, that cell is bad and

the battery should be removed from service.

Periodic checks by hydrometer after charging, but prior to
any discharge, is recommended to determine if batteries are

receiving a full charge.




BATTERY MAINTENANCE 25
Either excessive overcharge or moderate undercharge can
shorten battery life.
With proper attention to water level and charging time,
compared to hydrometer reading, the batteries should give
a long useful life.
TEMPERATURE/SPECIFIC GRAVITY CORRECTION TABLE FOR BATTERIES
Actual Hydrometer Reading at Actual Temperature*
Approx.
State of
80°F 0°F -10°F -20°F -30°F -45%F -65°F Charge
(27°) (-18°¢) (-23%%) (-29%c) (-34°C) (-43%c) (-54°c) In 3
1.280 1.312 1.316 1.320 1.324 1.330 1.338 100
1.250 1.282 1.286 1.290 1.294 1.300 1.308 75
1.220 1.252 1.256 1.260 1.264 1.270 1.278 50
1.190 1.222 1.226 1.230 1.234 1.240 1.248 25
1.160 1.192 1.196 1.200 1.204 1.210 1.218 0

Specific Gravity

Corrected to 80°F

1.280
1.250
1.200
1.150
1.000

(17°c)

Freezing Temperature

-90°F
-62°F
-16°F
+ 5°F
+19°F

-68°¢
-52%¢
-27°%
-15%%
- 7%




g%ﬁfiﬁ§§§\\\ﬁﬁ
MARKLIFT SCISSOR = J
MARK INDUSTRIES MAINTENANCE CHECK LIST i
Model: Serial No.
Date: Equip. No.
Location: Mechanic:
ITEM CODE COMMENTS ITEM CODE COMMENTS
1 Engine 0il 26 Safety Cut-outs
2 Engine 0il Filter 27 Bushing
3 Air Filter 28 Rollers
4 Fuel Filter 29 Front End Assy.
5 Tune-up 30 Tire Pressure
6 Choke 31 Tire Condition
7 Engine RPM 32 Lug Nuts
8 Chargine System 33 Wheel Bearing
9 Fuel System LPG-GAS 34 Nut & Bolts
10 Batteries 35 Guard Rails
11 BRattery Terminals 36 Lubrication
12 Motor Brushes 37 Warning Decals
13 Hydraulic Fluid | 38 Operation Sheet
14 Hyd. 0Oil Filter T 39 General Decals
15 Hydraulic System ! 40 Paint
16 Hydraulic Pressure. 41 All Operations
17 Hydraulic Hoses | 42 Lift
18 Cylinders 43 Steering
19 Drive Motors 44 Creep Drive
20 Brakes 45 Low Drive
21 EQSQ%?RSYValve 46 High Drive
22 Hand Control Box 47 Tilt Switches
23 Lower Controls 48 Fuel Level
24 Relays 49 Literature
25 Wire Connections 50 Options

CODE

F - Filled

R - Repaired

C - Checked

A - Adjusted

X - Needs Repair

Other Comments:




MODEL: _
SER. NO
DATE SOLD

MARKLIFT SERVICE MAINTENANCE RECORD

MARK INDUSTRIES

a

DATE

WARRANTY
PERIOD

OPTIONS

iN 5eAVICE .

CODE:

N—NEW PART
X—NEEDS

C—CHECKED

A—ADJUSTED

S S—

27

o
_m. >
= S
w
]
<
_,'
g
s
[TH
o
-
v
W
w
=
w
P |
w
=
[T
e
O | o
= : <
2 =
[
o 7]
o [« o
>
X
-
<
%]
o
-
(8]
w
-
w w
sy
- S
[
-
4
<
=
w
>
-
i
-4
[IT]
>
w
[+ 4
[- 8
[}
4
3 -
w s
= v
w [
=
[+
r |x
x|z
w |o
o lw
=
o
D-
TV I
a
<
b | w W
T |3 3
o




ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM (RT26E) (RT31E) 28

- - »
LOWER SWIPew PANEL 1
WL SELECTOR AN AT ! %f,’:,’a%
DUMP RRLiAy Swirer BRCACER (\ ——— 0
Back um wol | zoaMEs - e o
Low SACED CREEP sACLP HOXN #ELAY AU FLATHEL ©e _
BRAKE TWREE DELAY RELAY Y2 /734 COPTION) CaRrIOA) ! d.0o o -
RELAY LAY
© cindnlntuluibetnfinfninio el o | P A
> - ' | CHARGER @
) _—
r T 7 HOURMETER @/‘ p
W@ Lé‘\ I . CPTION = 7 oy ()
P < ©9 D™ 4 Vad 0 7N = £
\Y !
@ Ow O Ko O o | . P NN %
S ©, @@ & @® \\@ @/l i | L Ul re_oer ;{_?’ : . 2 q{ asorOR
@ CRO Qe [ ! ] 7owte po! X 3
Ad L ! | 1 l conreol | | . -
< - izl I | LI C N
DA Y n% _—— P AP — - — — - - | ®
4 Jy [ | aurreres |1 70
I PN
| | TV IIEM S FOR BSE
| | l | |30F 2366 omer YL ”gff/";""
ol A > - __I | PIr8 1/EM 37 Fot #: ’
= | -~ - — e — - M- —— - - & #7306 ONL Y
~AT ——— e — e ———— R V' U W ————
—1 weecorr | A h
6 ver 6 | A -
THITENES
9 ] ]
| |1 5
IJ'I [ | ]
' TERMINAL l l
Yo FLET DENIF STRIP L_,
U7 XITIVITEN X (1S yy I A
2% & aver) A %Ut A wor AL T A
REMONVE THIS whRE vufuuvuvl\_/u\.. 2 _ILJV :
AOR NIDRAYLL \-&::—__—_ﬁ
ANENOLE OPTAWV. | dediddiadll =4 ) M
H | sr;:mr T A
) l ]
]
I_T./_. — — - - i = LY jb’UvU__
. 1 h—1 Y GROYND | AAA
1 T i S \.* I WV = g /N !
N ] l _/\.rv"u{\——____
| 7 v ot c1omr i
| I ) —i A ‘;. | imr &9 UPACR CONTAOC BOX
i . A | | onw i o « ]
X3 X X- ] = 7 LA
I 180L 1 s0¢ so¢ So¢ s0; _J[ A ”IEN | | — :
Low 124 FARAED Down ~ |
: N\ s ! urr ,—(:9
{ g drego /\.r | _au,____' oown  ——rAA , CREEP
Y| 72 s o ¢ ~ 2o 1ol o’
| RY 7 e [3%] 7 | 1 s — ! 2 B P
] LN £ 1) ” | | f um ; ) o
| 34 o | 3
| g N 2 £ ?ﬁup | | LA o B I
HYDRAULIC MANIFOLO TN A : ’ !
! ur DD AMNP  REVERSE um o ¥ S o ] m !
] Mol | Soc $0¢ 7 o0 | 1 oiHr [ | ! ok | |
| LT' ¢l ° o T ~ £ | B 1 torrI0M)| I
= ” LA TF 5 o
| ——t — | | kerr | 1 &1 cwrom 9
| A A A T i | | [ —
i Ak A .. ) p | | 6 | : (N
Il : | E— v & \.__/A}____/Mu S h_A\ A ACAA
1 | w
N || | - B
M AU WALS
| ' REMOVE THIS WIRE : L L | : L--
A OR HYDRAULIC | ' /3 hr Lo ~
! | OuUTRISG LR OPTIOW | 1R T o s Bzt i ] N
| | ’:b——-l !
| | L. | ¥ |
Iy D W — —- ! I.rfim oN 7 !
| ’/@ - /‘@ '—JbJ\--JY\—_\-k-_q e 1 sl L 3,
y . — LA
r . 1p reer cow| 9 0 o 1 | c—dware s TT @ Vo
Le—ea THED 2 o - A s !
Swiren SU -
HYORAUUC DHAIGEER 5 - - t rAm26.00wM 1!
SYIH BUTFIN wircH [ M it g By
(orr1on) fLed o - 0
|
[ PR B
WM 1| |
2o 1)
=X i : L
X solololole
! | 4 Ta o1z T6
R H BRAXRE l ' I /5/4:17/0‘/ Lenaais
cone ' | STARTEA %Zf”
[o o] ! 77
| R | | | LIGHT
Iy s L\ Al GROUND WIRE SHALC BE VELLOW AND GELEN STEIAED
. Dowa
| 3 NOTES YMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
[ RIGHT
BRAKE LA BRAXE Iy LEFT
RES13TOA con | I LORWALD
' peregse
VT - - _—megker — _ _ _ _ __ __—__
! _ AL PN —
Lo e DWG NO. 30429



ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

(RT26E)

(RT31E)

29

BILL OF MATERIAL IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY

39 BUZZER
/7| 7 |32 g0/7 O T SWITEN
81 8137 roo7 BarreRy G ¥ P50 AMPAS
/ 36 «o/ PUSH LI SHIECH
/ 8s | soess |Sicr 2 Ao
/ ss Zos5 77 NOUEMLETEL
/ 23 L X1 INVERTEL
/ sel cosrs |Giinny
/ A REIER V=27
2 O 2 IR VoAt
29| eos3- Qasee paswiss
AR R
t7| #os3- s hvsdisd
Ze $O3¢- cA8LL B SINOUETOE
;L les) eoze. 127474 2 Coroverol
& €036 - CALLE SCoKOLETOR
/| ¢ | E3 2048/ ON OFF Swilew
/ /{22 Lo528 \mMe CEtar PEAY
1= e
I 7| r}20) €0s9 ON OFF SwITCH
V; /7 |72 20803 LIMIT SVIICH
2 VAR 7 F62¢ PLUG 8 FROAS
NV 34 €08 esias et i viad
/| 7|76 BRAXL RESISTOR
/ 2\2| /5 so2/ AOIESTALY SWITCH
’ / 7 /06 OPIVE SwrTcH
r | s} se ® o060 RECEPTACLE
! A NZ4 €083 RELAY 200 AMP
R RN #0006 BATIERY CHARG (R
7| 170 Joss AIOTOR
b4 J0297 BAITERY &V 375 Aamrs
/ I - 4 Lose2 CCLSS BOEALER | PO ApAS
I I 4 03/ 2IGHT oLO
el (9 9 6 L T-X X Lroof & ANSS
vl 718 1174 Epmmar BLock €40
eol|20| ¢+ €027 TERMINAL BLOCK
VA I B 4 €032 RELAY
’ ’ 2 30387 ;;,;_C,’{:’I,f”
20 0 LA i
wsapors|uoslpou Yrsifprad | O T aescamon | 4 BrEmeaon
ST0

Ty PEL ors/on

PYACHIN,

BILL OF MATERIAL

DWG NO.

30429




TIME DELAY oumP Low SPELP CREEP SPEED SrAesEe HORN RELAY
petay pikisid Feear thiiand S - QLo ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM (RT25G) (SRT31G) 32
IREDYE TG ?
3 o PR
Z B
0@ g g@ % ! 3V sacevrmoens /‘%
; 7 > ( > ‘/ < >®+ k | G [ORRE ey o timmeie |G T =" Neaeenron
¢ ® @ ® L 1 MAIN CrRENT Peo6 L o (errion)
3 N —— BREAKER
® G ©9 @ _@ A 27) taf.ff,a,{cff”(m! SOAMAS 72 @ N\ @
P NS \ h o | ~ |
L A e o = e — P — e — A ) [_‘_""'T'I o o
Y, N A r | | | R — .
hA ) | ; i B /—@ | TROPANE ASSEMBLY R ALy
APPN—— | - 5AS PROPAWE
I l - GAS pRorane | daid
:::% | —————- [=——=- | T SELECRA SWITTH [S2¢ m | ' con |
- T | FLashee SWITEH ve7) | ° ol ag [U |
| 70AT10M) | PL z 2 ™o
| ' ] i] R (-]
113. I @\ w& }\\ i
' AAAA - - L e . — ,0 0-70—" | HOURME TER C S I \ MICRO-VAC < 7ER
MERCURY r B - reLnen) | SWITCH
. . [ ! z3__F7] b7 ‘ ? | |
& rer & ' Y | \ |
swircres | | Z 3 |\ . O=d i | -/°(L
! | | Sonmrene L Y- = !
3* B | SWITEH - = @ l !
) TERMINAL ‘ l - - T - - )
| STRIP » A |
P _zlvu\.ru A A
_‘-::ttn_ ”/a, _h_:t\.rvu I | a:lg\‘:letku,) ]
: A o o e o Dy o o e 33\_’ - L D U U U | U @_\ "
Ao A A A | P i\ _—"'—'1
| 16HITION MR | ) 9-
REMOVE THIS WIRE R !
NIORALLIC OUI076OER | A e\l V W — _) } . _l_
orrIoN oney STARIER Ak =
LA yig BATTERY
I S A—— POV = Sy =) jy
; A » s
| D SR OZ4N: SRS W V. U N SIS — @@@
l ! A N A | Ar— s N
l \___-_r;ai»ui\___fuk__' A i T LIGHT
P [ I [ T | s Al _AA o
P : : t - n : | cow Leree Cawress Box
- TR - X LY 7 AA
I Lsa._} E" sot L : | | wI6H
| : oWN  LEF]  JORWAPS  DOWN | A P § Lrer /@ 4\
_ 0 A 20wN —
I P\ Jroeae| Yo s P ¢ ' ! 3o-Tok-, T3
[ N aniran RpA 7 R / ! —T™— ¢ 2o
(';1!. £ v 7 ! ' £y 2 P A RED  mmzR SRR
| I | ez R £ A ! ~ -7 — | LIGHT N4
) . N N -
| | | oW 5 ] i velée ]I
| | SPEED | B AmAT aemese op i i — o ! | HOEL | '
| Sou .'}oz-: Sot Sot soc| | i | (aPrIoN) )y I
| 9 (L] > Q 9 L 7 r/_z_ 5] Powase 9
I L (T ] i | i | L?“r?j | Swrrae| 9%,
{ : I_,fv\_,\ by 9 8 A\/\_J\_M | 6 I ; | : 3
| - J'———i&t—t\— —-J’ ) LJ | ] | — TP |
| | i N1 J\___A;_. ,2 | r’u\_’\—xu\—ﬂ_’\_w
{ ] | : coemes [V | L e .
' | : ] e ol bl N A At 78 L_I"_—] @_] |
N 1 REMOYE THIS WIHE FOL i | RE¥ERSE | | | r“7‘°/'l |
| | | NYDLAVLC aay//xoazt 1 P } | pp— 02, \
¥ LT . | e ¥a] Tt | i
b o o e e —_ A PP = DN - A | t - |
) N | 1 w AL - omesse
Ar ) L/ I£“”M”ﬂ | —‘| ! @_/ | | Voormewy |
L__1 11 A | [ T
HIORRUIC OPIPI5EEE S PPy -y rry ] H g __
. PUSH BUTIoN Smires (greer Low ° 1D N : 3 | " N N A A A 4 N
Fornon) SPEED T o/(o-— el o Lot el
our swicH T | persswes e | |
Y @/ | LT SwiTH | i
[ il
| H
X L obod
i fcjofclofoloYofcl
IIII AlBlelple]sw]v el
Hor
| | LGNITION gg;‘of,
| | STRETER ALY
! ! GrouE [\
| LigH T
| | I Low/
l HI§H
| ' DowsN
D\ LOW SPEED WIRE SHOWN 1S SPARE ONLY L Doy
é HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGERS ARE STANDARD W SRT3/G | ' | fﬁ:rr
I\ ALL GROUND WiRE SHALL BE YELLOW AND GrROEEN STR/PPED I LErT
( l RE e SE
MNOTES : UNLESS OTHERWISE SAPEC/F/EL | } o e e — _zﬁg;‘;";‘; —— e
I e e — ———— ——

. T T T Wmy __ ____ - """~ ‘ DWG NO. 30438



ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM (RT25G)

(SRT31G)

33

BILL OF MATERIAL IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY
/138 BUZZER
AR
/ / 3¢ r ¥4 LAy B/ 7708 srwew]
/ 35 q029 FLASHEL
/ 3¢| 2Zos7s HHEMETE€
/ 33 2070 G EAELATEE
(| o] feel enns R
/ 3 | g5 s |z
2 B I oA
A RN vl
A R 7
/ 7| #0028 BACK &P MHOEN
/ g6 £034 - oABLE 5 CONDYETOP
/ | 25| o8¢ - CABLE 2 CoNouCTIR
7 | 7 |2¢| 3Bozeo 2 WAy VALVE
/71 7|23 zoess ON OFF SWITCH
7| 7 |27 2oS23 |TIME LAY RELAY
e s
/1)t 2o 2079 ON FF SWITEH
VAR VAR W4 o803 LIM1T SWITEH
Y AR 7 2679 PLUG 3 PENKG
2 I 2 R %% A
|7 |re ¢4/0 DUMP VALNE
/ 3z |sn 202/ MOMENTALY SWIICH
VA VA #2/06 DRIVE SWITEH
/ ’Z 060 RECEPTACLE
z|lz|se 2020 STARIER SWITCH
R VA 7 £930 BATIELY 72V FEAMPS
7l 7 |0 3027¢ POIFAIE ALEMELY
s/l 7|9 Lo sos LWGINIE ASSEMEL Y
/17| & Posé ¢ SN BEEAEL | PoAMPS
VIV 203/ 2/H7 FED
2|4 |/2l0] & Fo4 5 LI/0OF & AMPS
7| 7)< HW7A TEAMNMIAL BOCK END
zo|\zo) ¢ qor7 TERMNAL BLOCK
/1l e ¢ | = £032 RELAY
/| 7|2t 30387 ;ﬁ;ﬁgﬁw
s 1, 1 2297 @ﬁﬁsz‘M”’
1ITEM PART OR DATA: SPECIFICATIONS
050\ W22 11065 | 101 BTG Km NO. IDENTIFYING NO. DESCRIFTION SIZES, NOTES, SUPPLIERS.
oy ee DWG NO. 30438

Q7Y FPFR OPTION

ST MUCHING]

BILL OF MATERIAL




ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM (RT26G) (RT31G) 34

LOWER SWITCKH PANEL FPLATFORM =" N eaveraron
—— #ecerraces | (C : 7 L 4 COPTION)
AAIN CIRCUIT PLUG -
€8
CONTROL SFLECTOC hLAr e (8) \_@

204M73 \-Qb
O P LOW SPLEP CREEP SPELD STARTEL HOPX BFAY SHITEH 2 3
BRAKL RELAY RLCAY LELAY RECAY KLELAY (OPIIEN J— P
3 [° °1 - - -
G S | POOFANE ASSEMBLY ENGIVE /J‘fﬂlﬂtrl
TME DELAY | ¥ | GAr PROPANE @—\
RELAY ‘ﬂ GAS PROPANE
& ! SELEC R NI T m ! ' con |
@ ® FALE U S DEN STARTER —~+0 {4 o otH{h i [
SaAreidg) SWITEN V 571
O ® L | ‘ ¢ 1 »
%
3
@© 6 ] ?
— — " FARTER
[ j M - —— o oyt | HORMETER & 5 T\ MICRO-VAC <
hMp—at r ' i [Nt ! 4 , cagmes) | sarreH
\ | n 3 2o Pz 7y 217 ! ' «]
—1 ] | L o ull BN RN @ ' I a0
— 1= [ T g 10wER o L .
™ 7é cowreol L_J @ NE )
| FLASHES 1 70 | ENGINE ey g
J (0P 10M) = —_— - T CHOKE - - - —
‘ A AT \_.l
2 } y, W — A
I : v, =
I r4muux_ _____________ .4F. A e A =
MERCURY | \ ] o-
e| s | L
SWICHES | | A =
\ : I BArTTERY
FOFEET OPIE FERAMINAL |
YT our SWIre { SIRIP
758 G oML v\ / e\
- wor ﬂw”tju:: 3
h. N A N e b vksk_ - -—m
— M Rali o\ 1 Y et
h A \J\.*.fvx_. 2 - A\
/ﬁl/l/dﬂ.*—fv‘ N A R,
\® REMOVE THIS WIRE M | p; .
HNYCRALLIC OV & A | | -- - -
v a”/wv_——7 ! SIARIER j\ r Yorme Cowrege Box
Nt = h—
L A A | AR <A - g — ‘
o — — > _—— ya A—4 W\ 2 N Y 4 A1 S
| D G, W VR N \J/___/‘&_ —— AT Z/Fr‘/@
| ! i ) 1 A L7647 i 30- 10~ 1_;—1
[ & - _,Mf\_nuu___/ \11 h | - Tz
— 11 \ =0
I ! - - FJ ﬁL 1 com 'L‘_o.’ -é ey BUIZER Jwerce
| RS - - 1+ | | J ! . L1\ | e swarel
° o < A AA N ]
| L S st o soL ; ] WIGH - ! |
! bown | ouwe £7 | roRmas [ brd— 4 | ok, ”) ; !
M o —1 (amraows
||\ 8o 4 l py [ Ir',—r,—j'xM o\t]
(o &P luvoRAuLc 7 | o oe “T'?j 'Wa"l/ 2
| ! T MANIFOLD é / | _lr ! \@
— |
60 R £ WiH 4 I ut_f\_/;__f\_/\* A ‘
! Y
RIERL soteo e , Y N N o —
CREEP I » o () —
| uP SPEED  RINT  BEHELSE 2 | s DL -1
[ ,r.s‘ 1-: S0t Sot sot cou v L i LEmm 0 _ :
& 90 > 9 29 7 } PV
| d LEFT [ P
—t T H - I | |~ -4+0 | t
7 U Y P sl o ¥ ol 1 10| l
| A — A _A\____n;___l’ f ' A8 ) p b g |
—"“" |
| ! ( ’ /z ; | LN G sae
| : roemars 717 I rarrau) | 4
I | | ’2 + - -
| REMOYE THMIS Wl For REVERSE
WIDLAUL € OUILIGOEL l
I arrox » |
———————————— ’” L -~
nae | 1
! ’$ - I
NYDPARIE OOINISELL e reET (O > R PPY Y st b
PUSH BUTTON Swi7?oN Soe£D cor I 2 ] ! i
7 OrI1oN) 7 SWICH ! P Led J e
T S | PRESSUFE f Lor
! (IMIT SWITCH ! ) 2 FEMALE
1
& Lo_-4 7 F- ] | | ;‘;’;;’ f:_/ = LANNOAS
womu/ b e
| | l GRS
| LA T
38 RH BRAKE |} s
(O ' I I T rin
Dauwrs
|11 7=
= | l | a7
= A | e
ES BRA l l FORWRELD
Z S I i oS &
Bl Il _—___—__= Hor gF
BRAKE S | — A o' Doy

RESHOR T e T T T Mme T T DWG NO. 30433




ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM (RT26G) (RT31G)

35

BILL OF MATERIAL IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY

/ /138 BRAKE REDISTOR
1] r]87] 7005 | itcron ewma
/ 3¢ wor’ LAy B7708 SHH)
/ 25|  goz9 FLASHES
/ 3¢ o057/ N CMETEL
/ 33| #0072 |Genewarae
/ 3| coers 2T
/ /| #oss 2 zf;g;ff o
¢ |7 \30| eosss |50 S
29| goss- Gebu pacvess
/| 7|28 ee33- jj.gjf;:j;"“
/ 7| #0028 EACK &P HOCK
(3 L9034 - CAELE S Cor/nverar
/ /7 | €5 LI34 - CABLE 8 CoXpucIae
7 |7 les 0/7 oW OFF SWITEH
v | 7| e3| zoesr |awors owirew
1\ 1Yot goses |rwaraciay xeiar
1 |7 |2r]| so7i8 | idiiis assy
/7| I |22 40/9 ON VF SWITEHN
/ /|79 o802 LIMIT SWITEHN
/ / /8 2677 PUYG B PEMNG
72 2 O I 5
t17 17 BU21ER
/ zlz|m| <021 AONENTALY SHIIEW
/ /| /Y ¢$/06 DRIvE SW/7cH
/7 |75 F£06 0 RECEPTACLE
e} /2 ro20 SVARIEL SWITEN
v 1V eoso 2ATIERY 72V 95 AMPS
/ / {70 Boz76 | PPANE ASSEMBLY
t | 719 | 20506 |Muswe asscmaey
v sl 8| 20562 |owecwr secwre | eosmes
tlrl 7 03/ LIOHT #ED
21 €173173] ¢ FOPrSs OI00F & AMPFS
rlr| s n7a LEIAM ALK END
eoleol s s0e7  |7Emwwar sLocx
’ s|s| eose oLy
7171 2]| %0307 m;"”
{7 (7 | eerr |oncssuee o
e e g i) IR it
ory see oprIoN | MAchinE BiLL OF maTENAL DWG NO. 30433




38

VALVE PACKAGE
MARK IND. PAJ 3100
GOULD WC PAJ 18694

1BOO PSI
Ry

— — =l )

SLOW CONTROL VALVE

M AR K IND PAL 20370
DELTROL PAY F20S

i

o yy

L1 L 1J

=T

DRIVE MOTORS
MARK WD. PN 3040
ROSS MOTOR MARB 24L02

CUSHION CYL.
MAR K IND. P/ &4

FU

I/-\\T
FREE WHEELING

MARK IND. Piy 201
PNEUTROL /N N 2B 8Bk

STEERING CYLINDER
MARK IND. PIN 20672
HYPOWER LC 1.5 X (s

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (RT26E) (RT26G) (RT31E) (RT31G)-
SUMP FILTER
MARK IND. P/ 3004
GARRET FLUID PAI HAFS -5
SHUT OFF VALVE i
MARK WD .Ffay 3033
AEROSPACE PA4 70-104-01 RETURN FILTER
' MARK IND P/ 30306
HYDROCRAFET PAJ HCRS 3O12X10
PUMP HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR
2000 PRSI,
> :— l LOWERING
! SOL.
| S
( DRIVE STEERING LIFT SOL.
|| ? ) 7
AR = IXE M j} o

ORIFICED CRECK VALVE
MARK IND P/N 3029
BRUNMING P/ DK 500

— =k

PRESSURE_SWITCH
MARK IND. F/N 2297
PAUL MONROE P A-400-V-5-1-12

LIFT CYLINDERS

DWG. NO. 30592



SHUT OFF VALVE

MARK IND. P 3033
AEROSPALE FA, TD-104 -0y

PUMP

SUMP FILTER
MARK IND. P/nt 3004

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (RT25G) (SRT31G)

39

GARRET FLUID COMP. PAu HAFS-5L RETURN FILTER

HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR
MARK IND. P/ 8318-|

MAZK WO P/ BOB 0

@ HYDROCRAFT WL PAJ BCRSAO\2X\O
1

RT [NMARK IND. P/ 3038
31G (WEBLTER PAJ OUSYDA -OtAX-R

RT [MARK IND. P/n 3025
25G [WEBSTER P/ 3B YBO32-R

DUMP

2000Ps!

M

LOWERING SOL

="

L/

L

| VALVE PACKAGE

OUTTRIGGER

— i U {

VELOCITY FUSES[ T
MARK IND. P/ 2735 )
WATERMAN PIN 251-4-7 |

14

5

* VALVE PACKAGE (WATERMAN HYD. MODEL NO. 18702)

=
=

=
o

OUTRIGGER CYLINDERS

OPTIONAL ON RT 256G

MARK IND. Py 3024 -4
DENSMORE HOLLAND PN S20-MW-12

Y

7
( STEERING DRIVE LIFTSOL.

L IXE B ZR¥ ¢ M

+—

—O O

1800 PS!

SE:

O O |

ORIFICED CHECK VALVES
MARK U, PA 3029
—_— —_— BRUNMNG C0. B DK-SDO
CUSHIONCYL
MARX I\ID. Phy 44
SH R \
1
i ‘)' ! ] {' | ]
L=-1-4 LfE—J [}
FLOW CONTROL VALVES [~~~ SOLENOID VALVE -
|UaRK Wa. Pl 20310 MARK D P/N 30460
DELTROL PAs F20% DELTA POWERPABS003030
BRAKE

MARK IND. P/ 30209
AUSCO PA 28653

= — IR

LIFT CYLINDERS

seTar 150 F P pan,

MV

E SR T[MARKIND. PN 3006
STEERING CYLINDER ORIVE MOTOR 3 | HYORA CYL ENG. Ph 257G
MARK IND. PAY 3C62 MARK IND. /N 30456 G | ®5xaxaz.25 STROKE
HY-POWER PN \L15¥6 ROSS MOTOR PAy MAB 16002
RT [MARKIND. Phu 3065 %
25 |[HYDRA CYL ENG.
ra] ) G |4%+ax20%
T ¥ BEFORE SER.NO.
FREE WHEELING YALVE 281-7729

MARK IND. P/N 201
PNEU-TROL ™/N N 2tS B

USE MARK IND.AN3069/3043 [WITH OUTRIGGER VALVE JFOR SRT 3IG

USE MARK IND PN 3063(WITH OUT OUTRIGGER VALVE)FOR RT 25G

PRESSURE SWITCH
MARK WD. P 2297
PAUL MOMROE PN A4Q0 -V-5-1-12

DWG NO. 30591 .



REV.1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

1-83
MARKLIFT SELF-PROPELLED SCISSOR
(ROUGH TERRAIN MODELS)
INDEX
FIG. NO. TITLE & MODEL PAGE

1 FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT26E)..uceuucenncennncanecenns 1
1a FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT25G)....co... e, 13
1B FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981)....cuveuccnnennn 17
1c FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT26G)....cc... e, ...21
2 DECK ASSEMBLY (RT25G) et eseeeccnacnccnccnnnnns 37
2a DECK ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981)...... e 39
2B DECK ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) ceceuurcncenennns 41
3 HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26E)......ceu.... 45
3a HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (RT25G) s ceceusenns 49
3B HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26G) c..ceceunecnns 51
4 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT25G) e e cvevuncnnconneannnns 57
4n SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981).....cuveneennn 60
4B SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G).ceucuceennnn. 64
5 FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (BEFORE JAN 1981)...... 72
52 FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (AS OF JAN 1981)....... 75
5B FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26E) ceucvvcenennccnncncennns 78
5¢C FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26G) «vvcovecncannennennennss 81

5D STEERING ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)
(AS OF JULY 1980) ceuveunronnnconcennnennnns 92.1.

5E STEERING ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)
BEFORE JULY 1980) ....cocevenn. e eeieieeaaen 92.4
5F FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (BEGINNING JULY 1982).92.6

5G

FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26G) (BEGINNING JULY 1982)92.11




1-33 ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST ii
FIG. NO. TITLE & MODEL PAGE
6 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER (RT25G) (BEFORE JAN 1981)..93
6A MAIN LIFT CYLINDER - REAR (RT25G)

(BEGINNING JAN 1981)...... e eeetsesecaannes 94
6B MAIN LIFT CYLINDER - FRONT (RT25G)

(BEGINNING JAN 1981)......000- Ceeecececeranans 95
6C MAIN LIFT RAM CYLINDER (RT26E) (RT26G)........96
7 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (RT25G) .

(BEFORE MARCH 1980)........ Ceeeeeaann Ceeeeenee 98
7A COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

(AS OF MARCH 1980) i veeecescscncccecnscncoces 102
7B COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

(BEGINNING MARCH 1980) .ccccseeececasonanennnns 106
7B.1 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26E & G)

(BEFORE MARCH 1980) ¢ i vveeeeroncacconconsans 108.1
7C COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER

CONTROL (RT26E) (OPTION AS OF MARCH 1980)....109
7D COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26G)

(AS OF MARCH 1980) ccvvvecncocncsnnensanannnns 113
7E COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER

CONTROL (RT26G) (OPTION) (AS OF MARCH 1980)..116
7F COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

(AS OF MARCH 1980) ....cveeseecacesoanecsnnncas 132
7G COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASEMBLY (RT25G)

(RT26G) (AS OF MARCH 1980) . ceveveencecccecnnn 134




REV.1

1-83 ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST iii
FIG. NO. TITLE & MODEL PAGE

8 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (RT25G) ceveveavenn. e 136
8A MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL

(RT25G) (OPTION) «vvvveeenvanss e ecceeeaaae 138
8B MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

(AS OF MARCH 1980)..... e teeeteeeeeeaaaeaa. 140
8C MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL

(RT26E) (RT26G) (OPTION) (AS OF MARCH 1980)...142
8D MANIFOLD PACKAGE (RT25G) «eeveeannn eeeteeaaa 148
8E MANIFOLD PACKAGE WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL

(RT25G) ¢ et eeeecennnonnnnaeconeonnenannnnnan 149.1
8F MANIFOLD PACKAGE WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL

(RT26E) (RT26G) (BEFORE MARCH 1980)......... 149.7
8G MANIFOLD PACKAGE (RT26E) (RT26G)

(BEFORE MARCH 1980) cuvveeecnenenncnccnnnnnn 149.9
8H MANIFOLD PACKAGE :(RT26E) (RT26G)

(AS OF MARCH 1980) e v vveeeecnnnencenennanannns 150
8J MANIFOLD PACKAGE WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL

(RT26E) (RT26G) (OPTION) 153
9 TITL SWITCH ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION

(ALL MODELS) vt tvveenneccneaooeencensonnanenns 159
10 PRESSURE LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY

(ALL MODELS) ¢ e vt v eveeevcaccsccacscsosannsosans 161




REV.1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

iv

1-83
FIG. NO. TITLE & MODEL PAGE

11 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

BEFORE MARCH 1980)......... Ceeececeeeneeaaas 162
11Aa HYDRAULIC TANK (RT25G) (BEFORE MARCH 1980).162.1
11a.1 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT25G) cceecec.. ...162.2
11A.2 HYDRAULIC TANK (RT25G) .....c«. Cetecececaeaaas 163
11B HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26%)

(AS OF MAY 1977 AND STILL BEING USED)........ 164
11B.1 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

(AS OF MARCH 1980) .cccuccuccens Cetceceseaa 164.1
11B.2 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

(BEFORE MARCH 1980) ... vuuivcncennnscenonnns 164.3
12 GAS TANK ASSEMBLY (RT25G) cvueccececocaccnncnns 165
12a GAS TANK ASSEMBLY (RT26G) cceccscocscacncansns 166
13 DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY (RT25G)..... 167
132 DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY (RT26G)..... 171
14 BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26E) Ly

(AS OF MAY 1977)..... et reeceeeeeneae e 175
14A BATTERY BOX INSTALLATION (RT25G) (RT26G)

(AS OF MAY 1977) ¢ ettt eeeeeoccnccccooncnnnns 177




REV.1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

1-83
FIG. NO. TITLE & MODEL PAGE

15 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY WITH SWITCH

(ALL MODELS) (OPTION) cvevceceocss Ceeteeteeeaae 178
15A HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY

(ALL MODELS) (OPTION) ccceesonansns ceeeenaeans 180
15B MANUAL STABILIZER ASSEMBLY (ALL MODELS)...... 182
16 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (ARTROX) (RT25G)

(AS OF JBN 198l) .cvieeocnncccensnansasscsancan 183

> l6.1 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (HADCO) (RT25G)

(BEFORE MARCH 1980) e cccvvverocescanaoacnnannn 183.1
16.2 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (PRIOR) (RT25G)

(MARCH TO DECEMBER 1980) .. ccvoviereceenanncens 183.2
l6A FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

(AS OF JULY 1980) e e eceeveeeoenososnnsasoconas 184
l16A.1 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

(BEFORE JULY 1980) ¢ eveeeececoacasoconsasaannns 185.1
16A.2 FRONT HUB AND WHEEL INSTALLATION (RT25G)

(BEFORE MARCH 1980) e cevvececocancsossosoaanas 185.3
l6a.3 FRONT HUB AND WHEEL INSTALLATION (RT25G)

(AS OF MARCH 1980) ¢ e veceeeecesccnancsannannns 185.5
17 FRONT HUB ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

(AS OF JULY 1980) ¢t eeeeveasnossnsenancans ee...186
17A FRONT HUB AND DRUM ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

(AS OF JULY 1980) ¢t evveececaseassccacncancsnn 187
17a.1 FRONT HUB AND DRUM ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

(BEFORE JULY 1980) ¢t e et eeeeescensncconnnancss 187.1




REV.%

1-83 ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST vi
FIG. NO. TITLE & MODEL PAGE
18 STEERING TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (RT25G)......... 188
18A DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (RT25G)....... .e...189
18B STEERING AND DRIVE TIRE & WHEEL ASSEMBLY

(RT26E) (RT26G) (BEFORE JULY 1980)........... 190
18B.1 STEERING TIRE AND RIM ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

(RT26G) (AS OF JULY 1980) cevevecccaneosoannnn 190.1
18C DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)....191
19 STEERING CYLINDER (RT25G) ccveccsssocnasanns ..194
19.1 STEERING CYLINDER (RT26E) (RT26G)

(BEFORE NOV 1979) ......... Ceeeteeeeeeeeeaaaa 194.1
192 STEERING CYLINDER (RT26E) (RT26G)

(AS OF NOV 1979) ¢ v eveeeecncennccsosennnaaans 195
20 CUSHION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (ALL MODELS)....... 196
21 CUSHION CYLINDER (ALL MODELS) ¢ evuveeenennnnnn 197
22 BELL CRANK ASSEMBLY (RT26G) «evececevceceennns 198
23 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

’ (AS OF JAN 1980) covvevnennnecosaccenccenneans 199
24 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

(BEFORE JAN 1980) cevveeneneeanconccacconnnnnns 200
25 CALIPER DISC BRAKE (RT26E) (RT26G)

(AS OF JULY 1982) v vvieeeeeancaneccnsannsnnns 201
25A DISC BRAKE INTENSIFIER (RT26E) (RT26G)

(AS OF JULY 1982) ciceveecccacccccnnns ceeeeeen 203




REV.1
1-83

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

vii

NOTE:

1.

ALL NUMBERS LISTED IN THE FOLLOWING
PARTS LIST "PART NUMBER" COLUMNS ARE
MARK INDUSTRIES PART NUMBERS.

MODEL SERIAL NUMBER EFFECTIVITIES
ARE INDICATED ON FIRS PAGE OF EACH
FINAL ASSEMBLY FIGURE.




FIGURE 1 - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

SERIAL NUMBER EFFECTIVITY IS 577-2009 ON

3

/ 27.




FIGURE 1 - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

: @)

< el _r B \3
—2

H—«

” N

— ™M

—pre ™




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 1 - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
1- 30010 FINAL ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8111 FRAME ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.5B) 1
-2 8028 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.4B) 1
-3 30556 DECK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.2B) 1
-4 4069-1 HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.3) 1
-5 60336 EAR PIVOT BOLT 2
-6 61310 NUT 4
-7 780 ADAPTER 2
-8 3023-1 SPACER 2
-9 3059 CHECK VALVE 2
-10 339-186-186B HOSE ASSEMBLY - 16" 2
-11 2457 90° ELBOW 1
-12 235-2500-2501 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % X 18 2
-13 2470 UNION 4
-14 339-186B-186B HOSE ASSEMBLY - 27" 1
-15 764 TUBE CLAMP 13
-16 235-250-2501 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % X 10°' 1
-17 235-250-2501 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % X 10° 1
-18 2432 TEE 1
-19 339-186B-186B HOSE ASSEMBLY - 31" 1
-20 2017 DECAL - HYDRAULIC FLUID SPEC. 2
-21 2003 DECAL - BATTERY WATER LEVEL 1
-22 2041 DECAL -"DO NOT LIFT FROM THIS END" 2
-23 2019 DECAL - "EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE" 1
-24 2016 DECAL - "WARNING DO NOT WORK UNDERNEATH | 1

ETC."

-25 2027 DECAL - "LOAD CAPACITY 2000 LBS." 4
-26 2018 DECAL - ANSI & OSHA SPEC. 1
-27 30416 DECAL - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 1
-28 2049 DECAL - MARKLIFT 2
-29 2012 PLATE - MODEL/SERIAL NUMBER 1
-30 2361 DECK ROLLER 3
-31 2362 "V" DECK ROLLER 1
-32 2364 ROLLER PIN 4




FIGURE 1 - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
~33 4034 POWER TO PLATFORM CABLE 1
~34 30392 ARM CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
~35 60350 EAR PIVOT BOLT 2
~36 3008 MAIN LIFT RAM CYLINDER (SEE FIG.6C) 2
-37 2730 CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1




FIGURE 1C - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

13

SERIAL NUMBER EFFECTIVITY IS 1277-2509 ON

3
J/S /
4 \
35
— 20
B e e e :(9)
6 0] 11
7 12
2 o 13
14
8 15 O
]91 18 17
}g “4":':' "‘ o o 16
13 15 3 %
14 1 o 22
- 23
5 8
17 2
2
O
31 ©
L \‘ Ol = ) 25
@ ~7 ] ; 26




FIGURE 1C - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

14

F e —
g
19
3
/ 67
19
q |
5
( 1
34
33
24, 33 g )




FIGURE 1C - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 15
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
1c- 30011 FINAL ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30656 FRAME ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.5) 1
-2 30174 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.4) 1
-3 30615 DECK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.2) 1
-4 8325-1 HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.3B) 1
-5 30416 DECAL - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 1
-6 2375 EAR PIVOT BOLT 4
-7 61304 LOCK NUT 3/4-10 4
-8 30343 ARM CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
-9 CABLE (3 COND.12 AWG X 57 FT.) 1
-10 2450 90° STREET ELBOW 2
-11 2477 REDUCER 2
-12 2498 ADAPTER 2
-13 750 CHECK VALVE 2
-14 2474 ADAPTER 2
-15 HOSE ASSEMBLY - LIFT CYLINDER 2
-16 HOSE ASSEMBLY - RETURN 2
-17 3065 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER (SEE FIG.6) 2
-18 2048 DECAL - MARKLIFT 2
-19 2026 DECAL - "LOAD CAPACITY 1500 LBS." 4
-20 2018 DECAL - ANSI & OSHA SPEC. 1
-21 2496 TUBE END REDUCER 2
-22 2539 NUT 2
-23 2478 90° ELBOW 2
-24 2016 DECAL - "WARNING DO NOT WORK UNDERNEATH"| 1
-25 2041 DECAL - "DO NOT LIFT FROM THIS END" 2
-26 2012 PLATE - MODEL/SERIAL NUMBER 1
-27 2004 DECAL - VAPOR TANK 1
-28 2020 DECAL - GASOLINE OR PETROL 2
-29 65114 GASOLINE - 5 GAL. A/R
-30 2003 DECAL - BATTERY WATER LEVEL 1
-31 2996 MOTOR OIL - 30 WT X 6 QT. A/R
-32 2019 DECAL - "EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE" 1




FIGURE 1C - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 16
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-33 65116 HYDRAULIC OIL - 10 GAL. A/R
-34 2017 DECAL - HYDRAULIC FLUID SPEC. 2
-35 2730 1

CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY




FIGURE 1D - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981) 17
SERIAL NUMBER EFFECTIVITY IS 281-7729 ON
/28 / ?
4 N
44 /hr )
___________ ___ _ T¥—2627
la a e 26




FIGURE 1D - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981)

4041

N 3 ,,;l
3 1
s
|
|
a T I )
il
)
-~ J
m =
0 ’
1

25
34 ‘
233 1L n

G i
- 1‘““"{1 B ¢ 3oy
cd ey G - P2~ -

/ |




FIGURE 1D - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981)

19

iTEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
1D- 30011 FINAL ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30656 FRAME ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.5A) 1
-2 30665 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.4A) 1
-3 30657 DECK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.2A) 1
-4 8325-1 HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.3B) 1
-5 2766 EAR PIVOT BOLT 2
-6 61304 LOCK NUT 2
-7 2505 COUPLING 5
-8 2421 TEE 1
-9 2436 90° ELBOW 1
~10 2435 90° ELBOW 2
~-11 780 ADAPTER 2
~12 2417 TEE 1
-13 765 HOSE CLAMP 11
-14 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-15 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-16 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-17 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-18 2600 REDUCER 1
-19 2004 DECAL - VAPOR TANK 1
-20 2020 DECAL - GASOLINE OR PETROL 2
-21 2003 DECAL - BATTERY WATER LEVEL 1
=22 2041 DECAL - "DO NOT LIFT FROM THIS END" 2
-23 2019 DECAL - "EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE" 1
-24 2016 DECAL - "WARNING DO NOT WORK UNDERNEATH| 1
ETC."
-25 2017 DECAL - HYDRAULIC FLUID SPEC. 2
-26 2026 DECAL - "LOAD CAPACITY 1500 LBS." 4
-27 2018 DECAL - ANSI & OSHA SPEC. 1
-28 30416 DECAL - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 1
-29 2049 DECAL - MARKLIFT 2
-30 2012 PLATE - MODEL/SERIAL NUMBER 1
-31 2578 REDUCER 2
-32 3059 CHECK VALVE 2




FIGURE 1D - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981) 20
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
-33 65114 GASOLINE - 5 GAL. A/R
-34 65116 HYDRAULIC OIL - 10 GAL. A/R
-35 2996 MOTOR OIL - 30 WT X 6 QT. A/R
-36 4034 POWER TO PLATFORM CABLE 1
-37 65188 ACTUATOR TUBE PLUG 20
-38 2501 NUT - 8-BTX-S 1
-39 30392 ARM CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
-40 EAR PIVOT BOLT 2
-41 60706 NUT - 5/8-11 UNC (GRADE 5) 2
~42 30283 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER - FRONT (SEE FIG.6B)| 1
-43 30284 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER ~ REAR (SEE FIG.6A) 1
-44 2730 CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1




FIGURE 1lE - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT26G) 21

SERIAL NUMBER EFFECTIVITY IS 477-1002 ON

3
/ 27\
4 39
A\
-
I 1 I 4 25
789
35
6
10 )
13 LB (O]
~ ‘s (\ ’
(/ ) : 'I—;-”u
14 o
(/ X 15 ,
S 1 1 28 28 789 z
13 S CELAFT
2 By g A s\\\\ q“t : f‘T' Io 13
33 GRS
y P 19
= |
c Al o
i e
34 38 = L_ﬁ"’/”»\) 13
== 7\/) Lr’-\lib”
-
R - P




22

T

= \
2\

FIGURE 1lE - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT26G)




'?ngl FIGURE 1E - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT26G) 23
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1E- 30009 FINAL ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8112 FRAME ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.5C) 1
-2 8028 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.4B) 1
-3 30556 DECK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.2B) 1
-4 4068-1 HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.3C) 1
-5 60336 EAR PIVOT BOLT 2
-6 61310 NUT 4
-7 780 ADAPTER 2
-8 3023-1 SPACER 2
-9 3059 CHECK VALVE 2
-10 | 339-186-186B HOSE ASSEMBLY - 16" 2
-11 2457 90° ELBOW 1
-12 235-2500-2501 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % X 18 2
-13 2470 UNION 4
-14 | 339-186B-186B HOSE ASSEMBLY - 27" 1
-15 764 TUBE CLAMP 13
-16 235-2500-2501 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % X 10' 1
-17 235-2500-2501 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % X 10' 1
-18 2432 TEE 1
-19 | 339-186B-186B HOSE ASSEMBLY - 31" 1
-20 2017 DECAL - HYDRAULIC FLUID SPEC. 2
-21 2003 DECAL - BATTERY WATER LEVEL 1
22 2041 DECAL - "DO NOT LIFT FROM THIS END" 2
-23 2019 DECAL - "EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE" 1
-24 2016 DECAL - "WARNING DO NOT WORK UNDERNEATH | 1
ETC."
-25 2027 DECAL - "LOAD CAPACITY 2000 LBS." 4
-26 2018 DECAL - ANSI & OSHA SPEC. 1
-27 30416 DECAL - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 1
-28 2049 DECAL - MARKLIFT 2
~29 2012 PLATE - MODEL/SERIAL NUMBER 1
~30 2361 DECK ROLLER 3
-31 2362 "V" DECK ROLLER 1
-32 2364 ROLLER PIN 4




FIGURE

1lE - FINAL ASSEMBLY (RT26G)

24

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-33 4034 POWER TO PLATFORM CABLE 1
-34 30392 ARM CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
-35 60350 EAR PIVOT BOLT 2
-36 2020 DECAL - "GASOLINE OR PETROL" 1
-37 2004 DECAL - "USE VAPOR TANK ONLY" 1
-38 3008 MAIN LIFT RAM CYLINDER (SEE FIG.6C) 2
-39 2730 CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1




FIGURE 2 - DECK ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

of / ) T
'S ¢.,

VVVVVVVVVV




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 2 - DECK ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 38
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
2- 30615 DECK ASSEMBLY 1
~1 30116 DECK WELDMENT 1
-2 30145 GUARD RAIL ASSEMBLY-FRONT 1
-3 30146 GUARD RAIL ASSEMBLY-SIDE 2
-4 30668 REAR GUARD RAIL WITH GATE 1
-5 2248-A PLYWOOD FLOOR SECTION-3/4 X 48 X 54 2
-6 2248-B PLYWOOD FLOOR SECTION-3/4 X 24 X 54 1
-7 355 BELL BOX 1
-8 356 BELL BOX COVER 1
-9 4060 RECEPTACLE (REPLACED BY PART NO. 20515) 1
-10 117G ROMEX CONNECTOR 1
-11 61708 SELF TAPPING FLAT HEAD SCREW-% X 1% 18
-12 16231 LATCH BOLT 1
-13 12005 GATE SPRING HINGE 2
-14 30669 REAR GUARD RAIL 1




FIGURE 2A - DECK ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981) 39
/ 2 / 5
5 L /[ [ ] ‘J‘
-
f
3

J

)

D)
—

 ——




183 FIGURE 2A - DECK ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981) 40
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
2A- 30657 DECK ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30654 DECK WELDMENT 1
-2 30146 GUARD RAIL ASSEMBLY - SIDE 2
-3 30281 GUARD RAIL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
-4 30280 GUARD RAIL ASSEMBLY -~ FRONT 1
-5 30643 PLYWOOD FLOOR SECTION - 3/4 X 48x62 3/8| 2
-6 30644 PLYWOOD FLOOR SECTION - 3/4 X 24 3/8 1
X 62 3/8
-7 4060 RECEPTACLE (REPLACED BY PART NO. 20515) 1
-8 355 BELL BOX COVER 1
-9 355 BELL BOX 1
-10 117G ROMEX CONNECTOR 1
-11 61706 FLAT HEAD SELF TAPPING SCREW - % X 1% 18




FIGURE 2B - DECK ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

41
5 6
\ /
|
= {1l 13
114
1 15
| 1
= T\ = ~\“\ . / 1L\ =
3 2 2 12 4 2

Z 3 91001 7
| J101 /8 | /

| =
L

\91011 91011
VIEW A VIEW B




FIGURE 2B - DECK ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 42
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrtyYy
2B- 30556 DECK ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30507 DECK WELDMENT 1
-2 30553 PLYWOOD FLOOR SECTION 3
-3 30568 GUARD RAIL - R.H. SIDE - REAR 1
-4 30569 GUARD RAIL - R.H. SIDE - FORWARD 1
-5 30566 GUARD RAIL - L.H. SIDE - REAR 1
-6 30567 GUARD RAIL - L.H. SIDE - FORWARD 1
-7 30541 GUARD RAIL - FORWARD 1
-8 30561  GUARD RAIL - SWING GATE ASSEMBLY 1
-9 60154 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - %-20 UNC X 2 3/4 9
-10 63301 LOCKWASHER - % 9
-11 50701 HEX NUT - %-20 UNC 9
-12 61706 SELF TAPPING FLAT SLOTTED HEAD CAPSCREW| 48
%-20 UNC X 1%
-13 20515 RECEPTACLE 1
-14 355 BELL BOX COVER 1
-15 355 BELL BOX 1
-16 62614 ROUND HEAD MACHINE SCREW - 6-32 UNCxl 2




REV.1

FIGURE 3 - HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

1-83 (RT26E) 45

519

20

6

7
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3- 4069-1 HAND CONTROIL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8309 CONTROL BOX 1
-2 4021 MOMENTARY SWITCH 2
-3 4031 WARNING LIGHT - RED 1
-4 4018 EMERGENCY ON-OFF SWITCH 1
-5 4106 5 POSITION SPRING RETURN SWITCH-DRIVE 1
-6 2730 CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
-7 117G STRAIN RELIEF 1
-8 4026-1 CANNON PLUG - MALE 1
-9 65151 KNOB 1
-10 772 HOLE PLUG 2
-11 5300 KNOB - EMERGENCY ON-OFF 1
-12 4107 POWER-ON LIGHT-GREEN 1
-13 2008 DECAL - CONTROL BOX 1




REV.1 FIGURE 3 - HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

1-83 (RT26E) 46
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtYy
-14 2015 DECAL - WARNING UNSTABLE CONDITION

-15 2720 HEX HEAD SELF TAPPING SCREW-NO.6-32 X 6

3/8

-16 4017 TOGGLE SWITCH - CREEP SPEED 1
-17 2014 DECAL - WARNING HIGH VOLTAGE 1.
-18 775 HOLE PLUG 1
-19 65189 O-RING 1
-20 65131 SEALING NUT 1




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 3B - HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 49
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrtyY
3B- 8325-1 HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8309 CONTROL BOX 1
-2 4021 MOMENTARY SWITCH 2
-3 4031 WARNING LIGHT - RED 1
-4 4018 EMERGENCY ON-OFF SWITCH 1
-5 4106 5 POISTION SPRING RETURN SWITCH - DRIVE | 1
-6 2730 CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
-7 117G STRAIN RELIEF 1
-8 4026-1 CANNON PLUG - MALE 1
-9 65151 KNOB 1
-10 4020 PUSH BUTTON START SWITCH 1
-11 5300 KNOB - EMERGENCY ON-OFF 1
-12 772 HOLE PLUG 3
-13 2008 DECAL - CONTROL BOX 1




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 3B - HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 50
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
~14 2015 DECAL - WARNING UNSTABLE CONDITION

-15 2720 HEX HEAD SELF TAPPING SCREW - NO. 6-32 6

X 3/8

-16 4107 POWER - ON LIGHT - GREEN 1
-17 2014 DECAL - WARNING HIGH VOLTAGE 1
-18 65189 O-RING 1
-19 65131 SEALING NUT 1




REV.1 FIGURE 3C - HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
1-83 (RT26G) 51

ITEM| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
3C- 4068-1 HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8309 CONTROL BOX 1
-2 4021 MOMENTARY SWITCH 2
-3 4031 WARNING LIGHT - RED 1
-4 4018 EMERGENCY ON-OFF SWITCH 1
-5 4106 5 POSITION SPRING RETURN SWITCH ~ DRIVE 1
-6 2730 CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
-7 117G STRAIN RELIEF 1
-8 4026-1 CANNON PLUG - MALE 1
-9 65151 KNOB 1
-10 4020 PUSH BUTTON START SWITCH 1
-11 5300 KNOB - EMERGENCY ON-OFF 1l
-12 4107 POWER-ON LIGHT-GREEN 1
-13 2008 DECAL - CONTROL BOX 1




REV.1

FIGURE 3C - HAND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

52

1-83 (RT26G)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-14 2015 DECAL - WARNING UNSTABLE CONDITION 1
-15 2720 HEX HEAD SELF TAPPING SCREW - NO.6-3/8 6
-16 4017 TOGGLE SWITCH - CREEP SPEED 1
-17 2014 DECAL ~ WARNING HIGH VOLTAGE 1
-18 772 HOLE PLUG 2
-19 65189 O-RING 1
-20 65131 SEALING NUT 1




FIGURE 4 - SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

57




FIGURE 4 -~ SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

58

NN

18

7
S

ARTRAERWLRAA NN

1= ,5/

19
24

DETAILA

(A
[

16
| DETAILB

22 20
2]




FIGURE 4 - SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

59

1-83

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
4- 30174 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30168 LOWER INNER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-2 30165 LOWER OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 2
-3 30166 MIDDLE OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 2
-4 30169 MIDDLE INNER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-5 30170 UPPER INNER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-6 30167 UPPER OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 2
-7 2214 SHAFT COLLAR 6
-8 3065 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER (SEE FIG.6) 2
-9 9030-~3 ACTUATOR STRAP-UPPER REAR 2
-10 9030-4 ACTUATOR STRAP-LOWER REAR 2
~11 9030-1 ACTUATOR STRAP-UPPER FRONT 2
-12 9030-2 ACTUATOR STRAP-LOWER FRONT 2
-13 2375 EAR PIVOT BOLT 8
-14 61304 HEX LOCK NUT 3/4-10 UNC 8
-15 9034 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN 4
-16 9032-2 CYLINDER STRAP SPACER 4
-17 377 ROLL PIN (REPLACED BY PART NO. 64206) 16
-18 9033 CYLINDER STRAP PIVOT PIN 8
-19 918 FLAT WASHER-LARGE 8
-20 2380 FRAME ROLLER 2
-21 9040 ROLLER SPACER 2
-22 16113 NYLON INSERT HEX LOCK NUT 2
-23 2273 DECK ROLLER 2
-24 913 FLANGE BUSHING 8
-25 2285 FLAT WASHER-SMALL 10
-26 6328-A HEX LOCK NUT-5/8-18 UNF 2
-27 30172 BUSHING 4
-28 916 BUSHING 8
-29 30171 PIVOT SHAFT BUSHING 6




FIGURE 4A - SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981) 60

o7 54/
> °) 30786
A
O
5
N\P‘\/é
e ‘ IR /6 /9-/
AT s FRy 4 512
g qile A 5<’<.—(‘—‘ . 4
CToRS e, —= B
@ :['u %l‘)”; - $3Q
] 22
B Q; G M8
E. 4 3 |9 O =
11
7 & TS VN
BosH NS 27 /6 ~¢ O, 3076?
e 28 i .
—=T O e3CT7S AL
i = MALE
",’ - ,1; ‘Q ,TT N
1 = 10
)
o) 7 |
S 2 €
e C Be -
30758 / Kye75 =
Sy

‘BUSs A\\\'QJ(\

—)




FIGURE 4A - SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981)

61

A rrr
1)

Xrrhrrrrrrer
2
l'.

-
P

SECTION A

29

21

14

1!

13 R

VIEW ‘B

%

Ly

H
N

VIEW D




62

(1981)

FIGURE 4A - SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

[Ve)
N
i
— b O
= =
= g
| = 2
ey | —p— (a] Q
"
% S
W
| Ne
n
o
B o po— Py — - e
= p—— = Wﬂ e WﬁhmenH: u@
I Sl ——N
g
IR N o
9 - .Jmmw_ £, .\.w“ﬂ nl.u =
i VO] o
Lt AL um;f_..
TR
- 1
=1 i
== E— & — = a—

VIEW E

DETAILH




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 4A - SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (1981) 63
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
4a- 30665 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30640 LOWER INNER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-2 30165 LOWER OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 2
-3 30166 MIDDLE OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 2
-4 30639 MIDDLE INNER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-5 30638 UPPER INNER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-6 30167 UPPER OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 2
-7 2214 SHAFT COLLAR 6
-8 30284 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER-REAR (SEE FIG.6A) 1
-9 30664 ACTUATOR STRAP-REAR 4
-10 30663 ACTUATOR STRAP-FRONT 4
-11 30283 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER-FRONT (SEE FIG.6B) 1
-12 30474 CYLINDER STRAP SPACER 4
-13 2375 EAR PIVOT BOLT 8
-14 61304 HEX LOCK NUT-3/4-10 UNC 8
-15 30196 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN 2
-16 64206 ROLL PIN - % DIA. X 2% 12
-17 60160 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 5/16-18 UNC-2B X 4

5/8
-18 63302 LOCK WASHER - 5/16 4
-19 30475 ROLLER SPACER 2
-20 2380 FRAME ROLLER 2
-21 16113 NYLON INSERT HEX LOCK NUT 2
-22 2273 DECK ROLLER 2
-23 2285 THRUST WASHER 2
-24 61306 HEX LOCK NUT - 5/8-18 UNF 2
-25 30151 TRUNNION PIN 4
-26 30195 CYLINDER STRAP PIVOT PIN 4
-27 30338 INNER ARM SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 1
-28 30701 QUICK RELEASE PIN 1
-29 62207 SHAFT COLLAR SET SCREW 6




1"’13_‘78-31 FIGURE 4B - SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 64

%0 7 252617

A e =
7/ %

27
17

29
35

13
14
22

L) )
o 18 10

n 20 31 28

12 34 17

15 26

21
ITEM| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ary |
4B~ 8028 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY 1l
-1 8023 LOWER INNER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-2 8027-1 LOWER OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-3 8027-2 LOWER OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
~4 8026-1 MIDDLE OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 1l
-5 8026-2 MIDDLE OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-6 8022 IMIDDLE INNER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-7 8025-1 UPPER OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-8 8025-2 UPPER OUTER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-9 8021 UPPER INNER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
-10 2361 DECK ROLLER 3




REV.1 FIGURE 4B - SCISSOR ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
-11 2362 "y" DECK ROLLER

-12 2364 ROLLER PIN

-13 60336 EAR PIVOT BOLT- 1.00-8 X 3.5 GRIP-4 3/4 LG
-14 61310 HEX LOCK NUT 1.00-8 GRIPCO GR>
-15 63416 FLAT WASHER - 3/32 THICK

~-16 117G STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR

-17 377 FOLL PIN - .250 DIA. X 1% (NEW PART NO.64206)
-18 2214 SHAFT COLLAR

-19 2283 FLANGED BEARING

-20 2287 SLEEVE BEARING

-21 35384 SPACER 4
-22 2284 SLEEVE BEARING 8
-23 8307 CYLINDER STRAP (FRONT UPPER) 4
-24 8308 CYLINDER STRAP (FRONT LOWER) 4
-25 8303 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN 2
-26 8321 SPACER 8
-27 9033 CYLINDER STRAP PIVOT PIN 8
-28 8302 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN 2
-29 3008 MAIN LIFT RAM CYLINDER (SEE FIG.6C) 2
-30 30339 INNER ARM SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 1
-31 30701 QUICK RELEASE PIN 1
-32 8306 CYLINDER STRAP (REAR LOWER) 4
-33 8304 CYLINDER STRAP (REAR UPPER) 4
-34 62207 SHAFT COLLAR SET SCREW 6
-35 30809 Téé?)LIFT CYLINDER (BEGINNING NOVEMBER 2




RlE_V8'31 FIGURE 5 - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (BEFORE

JANUARY 1981)

ab

3\ Jl3 29303132 1/4 29303132 2
= Ll Y
N (e
A T A
e 23 28 16\ égé ;

!
L
N
(]
/ | \::a

7; 7 x
42 20 42
VIEW A

12 11 1237383940

\
W 0NN

—ld

9 v ]
7 { W i
1029303132
41 4




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 5 - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (BEFORE 73
JANUARY 1981)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
5- 30656 FRAME ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30659 FRAME WELDMENT 1
-2 30781 DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.18A) 2
-3 30782 STEERING TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.18) 2
-4 30233 DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY
(SEE FIG.13) 1
-5 30226 DUAL FUEL KIT (SEE FIG.13) 1
-6 9066-2 HYDRAULIC PUMP BRACKET 1
-7 3035 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
-8 156-A COUPLING (SEE FIG. 13 FOR NEW PART NO'S) 1
-9 9064 BATTERY BOX INSTALLATION (SEE FIG.14A) 1
-10 30285 GAS TANK 1
-11 486 PROPANE TANK 1
-12 486-A CYLINDER MOUNTING BRACKET KIT 2
-13 30329 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.11) 1
-14 30481 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.7) 1
-15 30387 TILT SWITCH ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION 1
(SEE FIG.9)
-16 30496 CUSHION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 20) 1
-17 3036 DRIVE MOTOR 1
-18 2206-1 REAR HUB 2
-19 9057 FRONT HUB 2
-20 3062 STEERING CYLINDER (SEE FIG. 19) 1
-21 20803 LIMIT SWITCH 1
-22 20807 LIMIT SWITCH ARM 1
-23 862 SPRING 1
-24 16934 BATTERY BOX COVER 1
-25 417 GEAR REDUCTION BOX 1
-26 4030 BATTERY 1
-27 55 CLAMP 2
-28 764 CLAMP 5
-29 60123 CAP SCREW - %-20 UNC X 3/4 12
-30 60701 NUT - %-20 UNC 12
-31 63301 LOCK WASHER - % 12




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 5 - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT25G) (BEFORE 74
JANUARY 1981)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QryY
-32 63402 FLAT WASHER - 5/16 12
-33 60159 CAP SCREW - %-20 UNC X 2 2
-34 60308 CAP SCREW - %-13 UNC X 1% (GRADE 5) 4
-35 60075 NUT - %-13 UNC 4
-36 63305 LOCK WASHER - % 4
-37 60102 CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 UNC X 1 8
-38 60703 NUT - 3/8-16 UNC 8
-39 63303 LOCK WASHER - 3/8 8
-40 63403 FLAT WASHER - 3/8 8
-41 64304 COTTER PIN - 3/32 X 2 2
-42 64309 COTTER PIN - 3/16 X 1% 2
-43 1159 REAR AXLE 1
-44 35283 SPACER 4
-45 35282 SPACER 4
-46 60163 HEX HEAD BOLT 4
-47 60705 NUT 4
-48 63305 LOCK WASHER 8
-49 2221 CONE BOLT 20
-50 9070 OR 30143 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY 1

(SEE FIG. 16.1 OR 16.2)

NOTE: IF MACHINE HAS AN AUSCO BRAKE,
IT WILL TAKE A PART NO. 30456
DRIVE MOTOR.




REV.1

FIGURE 5A - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

75

1-83 (BEGINNING JANUARY 1981)
3 13 29303132 1/4 29303132
T h ///////////@/ 47
| Q\\\\\\\\\\ 43
[ /l— a6
>t e — '
' I
16
28 \: (a2 B [/
ey P\"\l 7 ~ ~,‘\:J
\

51

41

18 A\
2
6
35 12 11 1237383940
34
5
4 B
T / / 789N \
l_ ‘ | /- (\°° -
1029 303132

-l




1-83 FIGURE 5A - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 76
(BEGINNING JANUARY 1981)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
5A- 30656 FRAME ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30659 FRAME WELDMENT 1
-2 30781 DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.183) 2
-3 30782 STEERING & RIM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.18) 2
-4 30233 DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY
(SEE FI1G.13) 1
-5 30226 DUAL FUEL KIT (SEE FIG.13) 1
-6 9066-2 HYDRAULIC PUMP BRACKET 1
-7 3035 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
-8 156-A COUPLING 1
-9 9064 BATTERY BOX INSTALLATION (SEE FIG.14A) 1
-10 30285 GAS TANK 1
-11 486 PROPANE TANK 1
-12 486-A CYLINDER MOUNTING BRACKET KIT 2
-13 30329 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.11) 1
-14 30725 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.7A) 1
-15 30387 TILT SWITCH ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION 1
(SEE FIG.9)
~-16 30496 CUSHION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 20) 1
-17 30318 BRAKE TO GEAR BOX 1
-18 2206-1 REAR HUB 2
-19 30410 FRONT HUB 2
-20 3062 STEERING CYLINDER (SEE FIG.19) 1
-21 20803 LIMIT SWITCH 1
-22 20807 LIMIT SWITCH ARM 1
-23 862 SPRING 1
-24 16934 BATTERY BOX COVER 1
-25 417 GEAR REDUCTION BOX 1
-26 4030 BATTERY 1
-27 55 CLAMP 2
-28 764 CLAMP 5
-29 60123 CAP SCREW - %-20 UNC X 3/4 12
-30 60701 NUT - %-20 UNC 12
-31 63301 LOCK WASHER - % 12




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 5A - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 77
(BEGINNING JANUARY 1981)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
-32 63402 FLAT WASHER - 5/16 12
-33 60159 CAP SCREW - %-20 UNC X 2 2
-34 60308 CAP SCREW - %-13 UNC X 1% (GRADE 5) 4
-35 60075 NUT - %-13 UNC 4
-36 63305 LOCK WASHER - % 4
-37 60102 CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 UNC X 1 8
-38 60703 'NUT - 3/8-16 UNC 8
-39 63303 LOCK WASHER - 3/8 8
-40 63403 FLAT WASHER - 3/8 8
-41 64304 COTTER PIN - 3/32 X 2 2
-42 64309 COTTER PIN - 3/16 X 1% 2
-43 1159 REAR AXLE 1
-44 35283 SPACER 4
-45 35282 SPACER 4
-46 60163 HEX HEAD BOLT 4
-47 60705 NUT 4
-48 63305 LOCK WASHER 8
-49 60801 WHEEL NUT - %-20 UNF 20
-50 4030 BATTERY 1
-51 30456 DRIVE MOTOR 1
-52 30143 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 16) 1




78

FIGURE 5B - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

REV.1
1-83




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 5B - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26E) 79
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
5E~ 8111 FRAME ASSEMBLY
-1 30394 FRAME WELDMENT
-2 30783 DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY
(SEE FIG. 18C)
-3 30784 STEERING TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY 2
(SEE FIG. 18B)
-4 61319 CRUSH TYPE LOCK NUT - 5/8-11 UNC 8
® (GRADE 5)
-5 30482 FRONT HUB & DRUM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 173) 2
-6 30243 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 2
-7 30294 DRIVE HUB 2
-8 30466 BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 14) 2
-9 30766 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 7B) 1
~10 8318-2 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 11B) 1
-11 8326 INVERTER BRACKET 1
-12 4006 BATTERY CHARGER 1
-13 3015 PUMP MOTOR (3015-1-PUMP ONLY, 2015-2) 1
MOTGR ONLY)
-14 882 SHOCK MOUNT 12
-15 63302 LOCK WASHER - 5/16 24
-16 60702 HEX NUT - 5/16-18 UNC 24
-17 64302 FLAT WASHER - 5/16 20
-18 63301 LOCK WASHER - % 20
-19 60701 HEX NUT - %-20 UNC 20
-20 60131 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - %-20 UNC X 1 20
-21 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 20% 2
-22 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 13% 2
-23 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 53 8
-24 70107 LIMIT SWITCH (P/N 20803 MAY BE SUBSTITUTE) 1
-25 20807 LIMIT SWITCH ARM 1
-26 30387 TILT SWITCH ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION 1
(SEE FIG. 9)
-27 30496 CUSHION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 20) 2
-28 201 FLOW VALVE
-29 157-B WHEEL NUT 20




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 5B - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26E) 80
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
-30 64102 CLEVIS PIN - 5/8 DIA. X 3 4
-31 64307 COTTER PIN - 1/8 DIA. X 1% 4
-32 8044 BELL CRANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 22) 1
-33 30302 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 23 & 24) 1
-34 3013 STEERING CYLINDER (SEE FIG. 19A) 1
-35 863 SPRING GUARD 2
-36 764 CLAMP 5
-37 3013-2 CLEVIS PIN (NEW PART NO. 66039, 2356 & 2

64101)
-38 9059-1 MANUAL STABILIZER ASSEMBLY 4
(SEE FIG. 15B)
-39 60142 BOLT - 5/8-11 UNC X 4 4
-40 30721 HYDRAULIC TUBING KIT 1
-41 63105 LOCK NUT - 5/8-11 UNC 4
-42 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 12% 1
-43 2238-1 ELECTRIC BRAKE - LEFT HAND 1
-44 2238-2 ELECTRIC BRAKE - RIGHT HAND 1
-45 165 RUBBER MOULDING - SUCTION HOSE - 4 3
-46 64303 COTTER PIN 2
-47 20796 STEERING PIN 1
-48 60603 CAP SCREW - 5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 1
-49 63302 LOCK WASHER - 5/16 SPLIT 1
-50 30301 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 23 & 24) 1
-51 30601 HOSE KIT 1
-52 60514 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 5/8-11 UNC X 2 8
-53 60903 JAM NUT - 1-4 UNS -(L.H.) 2
-54 60902 JAM NUT - 1-14 UNS -(R.H.) 2
-55 30492 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (L.H.) 1
(SEE FIG. 16A)
-56 30493 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (R.H.) 1
(SEE FIG. 16A)
-57 3034 DRIVE MOTOR (BEFORE JULY 1980)
-58 30299 DRIVE HUB (BEFORE JULY 1980)
-59 2240 FRONT HUB & DRUM ASSEMBLY (BEFORE JULY

1980) (SEE FIG. 17A.1)




REV.1

183 FIGURE 5B - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26E) 80.1
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtYy
-60 20796 BELL CRANK PIN
-61 6313-2 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY -(L.H.)
(SEE FIG. 16A.1)
-62 6313-1 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY -(R.H.) 1

(SEE FIG. 16A.1) (BEFORE JULY 1980)




FIGURE 5C - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26G)

81

19 ?8

18 18

17 17

n 16 16
2 1 }2 13

39




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 5C - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26G) 82
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
5C- 8112 FRAME ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30398 FRAME WELDMENT 1
-2 30783 DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.18C) 2
-3 30784 STEERING TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.18B)2
-4 61311 CRUSH TYPE LOCK NUT-5/8-11 UNC (GRADE 5)f 8
-5 30482 FRONT HUB ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.17A) 2
-6 2238-1 ELECTRIC BRAKE - LEFT HAND 1
-7 2238-2 ELECTRIC BRAKE - RIGHT HAND 1
-8 30234 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 2
-9 30294 DRIVE HUB 2
-10 9064 BATTERY BOX INSTALLATION (SEE FIG.14A) 1
-11 30235 DUAL FUEL ENGINE INSTALLATION (SEE 1

FIG.133)
-12 8316 GAS TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.12a) 1
-13 30723 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.7D) 1
-14 3038 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
-15 8318-2 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.1l1B) 1
-16 63301 LOCK WASHER - % 12
-17 60701 HEX NUT - %-20 UNC 12
-18 60302 FLAT WASHER - 5/16 12
-19 60131 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - %-20 UNC X 1 12
-20 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 20% 2
-21 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 13% 2
-22 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 12% 1
-23 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 5% 8
-24 165 RUBBER MOULDING - SUCTION HOSE - 4 3
=25 70107 LIMIT SWITCH (P/N NO. 20803 MAY BE SUB) 1
-26 20807 LIMIT SWITCH ARM 1
-27 30387 TILT SWITCH ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION 1

(SEE FIG.9)
-28 30496 CUSHION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.20) 2
-29 201 FLOW VALVE
-30 157-B WHEEL NUT 20
-31 64102 CLEVIS PIN - 5/8 DIA. X 3




REV.1

183 FIGURE 5C - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26G) 83
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
-32 64307 COTTER PIN - 1/8 DIA. X 1% 1
-33 20796 BELL CRANK PIN 1
-34 8044 BELL CRANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 22) 1
-35 30302 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 23 & 24) 1
-36 3013 STEERING CYLINDER (SEE FIG. 19A) 1
-37 863 SPRING GUARD 1
-38 764 CLAMP 5
-39 9059~1 MANUAL STABILIZER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 15B) 4
-40 60142 BOLT - 5/8-11 UNC X 4 4
-41 63105 LOCK NUT - 5/8-11 UNC 4
~42 30720 HYDRAULIC TUBING KIT 1
-43 60514 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - 5/8-11 UNC X 2 8
-44 3013-2 CLEVIS PIN (NEW PART NO. 66039, 2356 & 2

64101)
-45 64303 COTTER PIN 2
-46 30301 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 23 & 24) 1
-47 36600 HOSE KIT 1
-48 60903 JAM NUT - 1-14 UNS -(L.H.) 2
-49 60902 JAM NUT - 1-4 UNS -(R.H.) 2
-50 30492 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (L.H.) (SEE FIG. 16A) 1
-51 30493 FRONT AXLE ASSEMRLY (R.H.) (SEE FIG. 16A') 1
-52 3034 DRIVE MOTOR (BEFORE JULY 1980) 2
-53 30299 DRIVE HUB (BEFORE JULY 1980) 2
-54 2204 FRONT DRUM & HUB (BEFORE JULY 1980) 2
(SEE FIG. 17A.1)
-55 6313-2 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (L.H.) (BEFORE JULY 1
1980) (SEE FIG. 16A.1)
-56 6313-1 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (R.H.) (BEFORE JULY| 1
1980) (SEE FIG. 16A.1)




REV,1 FIGURE 5G - STEERING ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 92 .1
1-83 :
(BEGINNING JULY 1980)
16
17
18
19

27




REV.1 FIGURE 5G - STEERING ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 922
1-83 .
(BEGINNING JULY 1980)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
-1 30492 AXLE ASSEMBLY - LEFT SIDE 1
(SEE FIG. 16A)
-2 30493 AXLE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT SIDE 1
(SEE FIG. 16A)
-3 30239 YOKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY - LEFT SIDE 1
(SEE FIG. 16A)
-4 30238 YOKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT SIDE 1
(SEE FIG. 16A)
-5 30242 BOTTOM FLANGE BUSHING - YOKE ASSEMBLY 2
(SEE FIG. 16A)
-6 20322 TOP BUSHING - YOKE ASSEMBLY 2
(SEE FIG. 16A)
-7 30332 SLEEVE BUSHING - TIE ROD END 2
(SEE FIG. 16A)
-8 20321 KING PIN (SEE FIG. 16A) 2
-9 20796 PIVOT PIN - BELL CRANK 1
~-10 8044 BELL CRANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 22) 1
-11 3013 STEERING CYLINDER (SEE FIG. 193) 1
-12 30302 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY - LEFT SIDE - 30 IN. 1
LONG (SEE FIG. 23)
-13 30301 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY - RIGHT SIDE - 19 IN. 1
LONG (SEE FIG. 23)
~14 64102 TIE ROD PIN 4
-15 3013-2 CLEVIS PIN 2
-16 2238-1 ELECTRIC BRAKE SET - LEFT SIDE 1
-17 2238-2 ELECTRIC BRAKE SET - RIGHT SIDE 1
-18 30482 DRUM AND HUB ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 17a) 2
-19 157B LUG NUT 10
-20 2278 BUSHING-BELL CRANK CYLINDER PIN 1
(SEE FIG. 22)
=21 2269 BUSHING-PIVOT END (SEE FIG. 22) 1
-22 70107 LIMIT SWITCH 1
-23 20803 LIMIT SWITCH (USED ON 40 ONLY) 1
-24 20807 LIMIT SWITCH ARM 1
-25 782 BATTERY BOX(GAS ONLY) 1




REV.1 FIGURE 5G - STEERING ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 92.3

1—83 .
(BEGINNING JULY 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ° QTY

-26 20506 ENGINE (SEE FIG. 133)

-27 30782 TIRE & WHEEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 18B.1) 2

*NOTE: WHEN USED FOR SRT31G, DELETE
ITEMS NO. 16,17,18 & 27. ON

ITEM NO. 18, USE PART NUMBER
30472 (SEE FIGURE 17).




REV. 1 FIGURE 5H - STEERING ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 92.4
1-83
(BEFORE JULY 1980)
Il
1
13
14




5?3&3 FIGURE 5H - STEERING ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 92.5
(BEFORE JULY 1980)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-1 30257 AXLE ONLY (SEE FIG. 16A.1)
-2 6313-1 YOKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND
(SEE FIG. 16A.1)
-3 6313-2 YOKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY ~ LEFT HAND 1
(SEE FIG. 16A.1)
-4 20321 KING PIN 2
-5 20796 PIVOT PIN BELL CRANK 1
-6 8044 BELL CRANK (SEE FIG. 22) 1
-7 3013 STEERING CYLINDER (SEE FIG. 19) 1
-8 6333-1 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY - LEFT HAND 1
(SEE FIG. 24)
-9 6333-2 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND 1
(SEE FIG. 24)
-10 3012-1 CLEVIS PIN 2
-11 2238-1 ELECTRIC BRAKE SET - LEFT HAND 1
-12 2238-2 ELECTRIC BRAKE SET - RIGHT HAND 1
-13 2240 DRUM AND HUB (SEE FIG. 17A.1) 2
-14 157B LUG NUT 10
-15 20803 LIMIT SWITCH (RT40 ONLY) 1
-16 70107 LIMIT SWITCH 1
-17 20807 LIMIT SWITCH ARM 2
-18 20506 CCKB 20 H.P. ENGINE 1
-19 61215 5/8 X 16 LOCK NUT 4
-20 60519 5/8 X 16 X 2 1/2" BOLT 4




EﬁX;l FIGURE 5J - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26E) 92.6
3 (BEGINNING JULY 1982)

N
0
ol wd
v




REV. 1 FIGURE 5J - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26E)
1-83 (BEGINNING JULY 1982)

44
18 54 44 51
19 49 3 18
—x 19 5 54
w50 50
W 7 49 4/
T 1 BT

53
VIEW C




REV.1

FIGURE 5J - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

92.8

1-83 (BEGINNING JULY 1982)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
57— 30857 FRAME ASSEMBLY
-1 30394 FRAME WELDMENT
-2 30783 DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY 2
(SEE FIG. 18C)
-3 30784 STEERING TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY 2
(SEE FIG. 18B.1)
-4 64101 CLEVIS PIN - 1 DIA. X 2 5/8 2
-5 30472 FRONT HUB ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 17) 2
-6 30301 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (L.H.) (SEE FIG. 23) 1
-7 30294 DRIVE HUB 2
-8 30861 BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 14) 2
-9 30766 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 7B) 1
-1 30583 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 11B.1)] 1
~11 81326 INVERTER BRACKET 1
-12 4006 BATTERY CHARGER 1
-13 3015 MOTOR- PUMP 1
~14 882 SHOCK MOUNT 8
-15 63302 SPLIT LOCKWASHER - 5/16 16
-16 60702 HEX NUT - 5/16-18 UNC 16
17 63401 FLAT WASHER - 1/4 20
-18 63301 SPLIT LOCKWASHER - 1/4 22
~19 60701 HEX NUT - 1/4-20 UNC 22
-20 60123 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/2-20 UNC X 3/4 20
-21 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 20 1/4 2
-22 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 13 1/4 2
-23 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 5 1/2 8
-24 20373 LIMIT SWITCH 1
-25 55 CLAMP 4
~26 30387 TILT SWITCH ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION 1
(SEE FIG. 9)
-27 30496 CUSHION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 20)
-28 201 FLOW VALVE
-29 65156 WHEEL NUT 20
-30 64102 CLEVIS PIN - 5/8 X 3 4




REV.1

FIGURE 5J - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

1-83 (BEGINNING JULY 1982) 92.9
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrtY
-31 64307 COTTER PIN - 1/8 X 1 1/4 4
-32 8044 BELL CRANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 22) 1
-33 30302 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (R.H.) (SEE FIG. 23) 1
-34 3013 STEERING CYLINDER (SEE FIG. 19A) 1
-35 62708 ROUND HEAD CAPSCREW - NO. 10-32 UNF X 2
1 3/4 '
-36 764 CLAMP A/R
-37 255 TIE RAP A/R
-38 9059-1 MANUAL STABILIZER ASSEMBLY 4
(SCE FIG. 15B)
-39 60378 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 5/8-11 UNC X 4 4
-40 2432 UNION TEE 2
-41 60706 HEX NUT - 5/8-11 UNC 4
-42 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 12 1/2 1
-43 16408 BULKHEAD UNION 3
-44 60131 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 114-20 UNC X 1 2
-45 165 RUBBER MOULDING (SUCTION HOSE) 3
-46 256 TIE RAP A/R
-47 20796 BELL CRANK PIN - 3/4 DIA. 1
-48 16316 COTTER PIN - 3/16 X 2 2
-49 2492 UNION TEE 1
-50 30884 FLOW VALVE 1
-51 51005 MALE CONNECTOR 1
-52 52308 STREET ELBOW 1
-53 2434 90° ELBOW 1
-54 30829 INTENSIFIER (SEE FIG. 253) 1
-55 30860 CALIPER DISC BRAKE (SEE FIG. 25) 2
-56 30876 DRUM & DISC WELDMENT 2
-57 30243 DRIVE MOTOR 2
-58 30866 CALIPER PIVOT PIN 2
-59 60707 HEX NUT - 3/4-10 UNC 2
-60 63307 SPLIT LOCKWASHER - 3/4 2
-61 64310 COTTER PIN - 1/8 X 2 4
-62 60512 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW -~ 1/2-13 UNC X 2 1/2 8




REV.1 FIGURE 5J - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

1-83 (BEGINNING JULY 1982) 92.10

ITEM| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
-63 63305 SPLIT LOCKWASHER - 1/2 8
-64 16511 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW 4
-65 70032 LIMIT SWITCH ARM 1
-66 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 8 3/4 1
-67 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 18 1
-68 30813 FRONT RIM SPACER 2
-69 30883 HYDRAULIC PIPE ASSEMBLY 1




FIGURE 5K - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26G)

1-83 (BEGINNING JULY 1982) 92.11
13 30
/ 22
. 41
42
X 43
VIEW A 16
17




FIGURE 5K - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26G) 92.12
(BEGINNING JULY 1982) .

S\ SEC'I'2IsON B T\
1/
53/ 36 4 | 34 LJ
312 4 3 >2 3
1 5 3l
52 32 3) 32
61
63 62
57 55 / i g
56 2

i
o

W
o
|
—

3 1
50
59
66
67
65 54 7
16
— 17
44 /
H
: VIEW C =
. 37 ‘7”




REV.1

FIGURE 5K - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26G)

92.13

1-83 (BEGINNING JULY 1982)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
5K- 30856 FRAME ASSEMBLY
-1 30398 FRAME WELDMENT
-2 30784 STEERING TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY
(SEE FIG. 18B.1)
-3 30783 DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY 2
(SEE FIG. 18C)
-4 64101 CLEVIS PIN 1" DIA. X 2 5/8 2
-5 30472 FRONT HUB ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 17) 2
-6 16408 BULKHEAD UNION 3
-7 60131 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 UNC X 1 2
-8 4030 ‘| BATTERY (12 VOLT) 1
-9 486-C PROPANE TANK ASSEMBLY 1
-10 782 BATTERY BOX 1
-11 30235 ENGINE ASSEMBLY 1
~12 8316 GAS TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 123) 1
-13 30723 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 7D) 1
~14 16511 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW 4
-15 30583 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 11B.1)] 1
-16 63301 SPLIT LOCK WASHER ~ 1/4 20
-17 60701 HEX NUT - 1/4-20 UNC 20
-18 63401 FLAT WASHER - 1/4 18
~19 60123 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 18
~20 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 20 1/4 2
-21 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 13 1/4 2
~22 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 12 1/2 1
-23 411 RUBBER MOULDING - 5 1/2 8
-24 165 RUBBER MOULDING - 4 3
-25 63402 FLAT WASHER - 5/16 8
~26 20373 LIMIT SWITCH 1
~27 30387 TILT SWITCH ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION 1
(SEE FIG. 9)
-28 30496 CUSHION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 20)
-29 201 NEEDLE VALVE 1
-30 65156 WHEEL NUT - 1/2-20 UNF 20




REV.1 FIGURE 5K - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26G)

1-83 (BEGINNING JULY 1982) 92.14
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
-31 64102 - CLEVIS PIN - 5/8 X. 3 4
-32 64307 COTTER PIN - 1/8 X 1 1/4 4
-33 20796 BELL CRANK PIN 1
-34 8044 BELL CRANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 22) 1
-35 30301 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (L.H.) (SEE FIG. 23) 1
-36 3013 STEERING CYLINDER (SEE FIG. 193) 1
-37 2434 MALE ELBOW 1
-38 764 CLAMP A/R
-39 255 TIE RAP 2/R
-40 256 TIE RAP A/R
-41 9059 MANUAL STABILIZER ASSEMBLY 4

(SEE FIG. 15B)

~-42 60378 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - 5/8-11 UNC X 4 4
-43 60706 HEX NUT - 5/8-11 UNC 4
-44 2492 UNION TEE 1
-45 60338 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 5/16-18 UNC X 1 8
-46 55 CLAMP 4
-47 63302 SPLIT LOCK WASHER - 5/16 8
-48 60702 HEX NUT - 5/16-18 UNC 8
-49 60308 CAP SCREW - 1/2-13 UNC X 1 1/2 (GRD. 5) 4
-50 63305 SPLIT LOCK WASHER - 1/2 12
-51 60705 HEX NUT - 1/2-13 UNC 4
-52 16316 COTTER PIN - 3/16 X 2 (R.H.) 2
-53 30302 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 23) 1
-54 30829 INTENSIFIER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 25A) 1
~-55 30860 CALIPER DISC BRAKE (SEE FIG. 25) 2
-56 30876 DRUM & DISC WELDMENT 2
-57 30243 DRIVE MOTOR 2
-58 2432 UNION TEE 2
-59 60512 CAP SCREW - 1/2-13 UNC X 2 1/2 (GRD. 8) 8
-60 30294 DRIVE HUB 2
-61 60707 HEX NUT - 3/4-10 UNC 2
-62 63307 SPLIT LOCK WASHER - 3/4 2




REV.1 FIGURE 5K - FRAME ASSEMBLY (RT26G) 92.15

1-83 (BEGINNING JULY 1982) .

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry

-63 30866 CALIPER PIVOT PIN 2

-64 64310 COTTER PIN - 1/8 X 2 4

-65 30884 FLOW VALVE 1

-66 51005 MALE CONNECTOR 1

-67 52308 STREET ELBOW 1

-68 62708 ROUND HEAD CAP SCREW - NO. 10-32 UNF 2
X1 3/4

-69 70032 LIMIT SWITCH ARM

-70 30856 FRONT RIM SPACER

-71 30883 HYDRAULIC PIPE ASSEMBLY




1-83 FIGURE 6 - MAIN LIFT CYLINDER (RT25G) 93
(BEFORE JANUARY 1981)

19

17 22

}6 123456789 %o 10— 1112]3)4

e P T A I I T R T P PP T T2 TN
_ N

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6- 3065 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER (HCE) 1
-1 LOCK NUT 7814NF 1
-2 O-RING 15342 1
-3 BACK-UP RING 16342 1
-4 WASHER 78USS 1
-5 PISTON 54102 1
-6 O-RING 15118 1
-7 - STOP TUBE 85141 1
-8 CYLINDER HOUSING 840200 1
-9 ROD ASSEMBLY 714200 1
-10 O-RING 15240 1
-11 GLAND 44108 1
-12 | . O-RING 15222 1
-13 RETAINER RING 30400-3 1
-14 EXCLUDER 10017 1
-15 2450 90° STREET ELBOW 1
-16 2477 REDUCER 1
-17 2498 ADAPTER 1
-18 750 CHECK VALVE 1
-19 2475 ADAPTER 1




REV.1

83 FIGURE 6 - MAIN LIFT CYLINDER (RT25G) 93.1
(BEFORE JANUARY 1981)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-20 2496 TUBE END REDUCER 1

-21 2539 TUBE NUT 1

-22 2478 90° ELBOW 1

-23 3065A SEAL KIT (NEW PART NO. 3065-1) 1




REV.1 FIGURE 6A - MAIN LIFT CYLINDER-REAR 94
1-83 (RT25G) (BEGINNING JANUARY 1981)

ol sl
- N

8 3 5 PORT

N

—t -
ol

| |
: a7
POEEN\ ' \2

8

9

10

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
6A~ 30284 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER-REAR (SE) 1
-1 BRONZE BUSHING - 9625 2
-2 HEAD - 13028 1
-3 PISTON - 14117 1
-4 RETAINING PLATE - 15020 1
-5 STOP TUBE - 18622 1
-6 BARREL ASSEMBLY - SE30284BA 1
(EARLY BARRELS HAVE BOTH PORTS AT ROD
END)

-7 ROD ASSEMBLY - SE30284RA 1
-8 3059 CHECK VALVE 1
-9 880 O-RING 1
-10 3023-1 SPACER 1
-11 2435 90° ELBOW 1
-12 2600 REDUCER 1
-13 66017 SEAL KIT - 25120 1




REV.1

FIGURE 6B ~ MAIN LIFT CYLINDER-FRONT

1-83 (RT25G) (BEGINNING JANUARY 1981) 95
12
8 3 5 port V1 2
S 5 | = !
NN R
o
=), v,
|
i\\. \\ 4 7
PORT \g 3
9
10
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6B~ 30283 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER-FRONT (SE) 1
-1 BRONZE BUSHING - 9625 2
-2 HEAC - 13028 1
-3 PISTON - 14117 1
-4 RETAINING PLATE - 15020 1
-5 STOP TUBE - 18622 1
-6 BARREL ASSEMBLY - SE30283BA 1
(EARLY BARRELS HAVE BOTH PORTS AT ROD
END)
-7 ROD ASSEMBLY - SE30283RA 1
-8 3059 CHECK VALVE 1
-9 880 O-RING 1
-10 3023-1 SPACER 1
-11 2435 90° ELBOW 1
-12 2600 REDUCER 1
-13 66017 SEAL KIT - 25120 1




REV.1

FIGURE 6C - MAIN LIFT RAM CYLINDER

1-83 (RT26E) (RT26G) 96
45
3 8
2 7
l \\ 6
iy \m TN
: AN S S S S SN AN S SN S S N N AN AN ) ww | nd \ §
“F73 ‘ N
.waﬂg | _ Nl
+-}4- - - -t
’/‘E‘-%:éa\ S OSSN N AANY NSO NSNS SN SN SAASSSNN < S S AOASSN NS O S S SN SSONAAS SN AN YY§ \§
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6C- 3008 MAIN LIFT RAM CYLINDER (HCE) 1
-1 3023 HOUSING - CHECK VALVE 1
-2 3059 VALVE CARTRIDGE - DK-500 1
-3 880 O-RING A-017 (B46) 1
-4 3023-1 SPACER 1
=5 780 ADAPTER 1
-6 2478 90° ELBOW 1
-7 2496 TUBE END ADAPTER 1
-8 2539 TUBE NUT 1
-9 3008-A SEAL KIT (HCE) 1




FIGURE 7 - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY
(RT25G) (BEFORE MARCH 1980)

8 26 27 34

¢=@='o a7
48—{=0—i1—46
| 44

50-{5==]| 45
@] VIEWC

1191031 28 32\ 4

7\29 35 35

(PR ————
I= e Bl

] O@ E[ p,

—eE ] = S
el @A\

00




REV.1 FIGURE 7 - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY

1-83 (RT25G) (BEFORE MARCH 1980)
23
O
O
©
8]
VIEW A 2] 21 VIEW B
17 17
18 18




REV, 1 . FIGURE 7 - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY 100
1-83 (RT25G) (BEFORE MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
7 - 30481 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY

-1 30288 COMPONENT BOX WELDMENT

-2 30714 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.8)

-3 4027 TERMINAL BLOCK 20
-4 30495 PRESSURE LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SEE 1

FIG.10)

-5 410 FLUID CONTROL VALVE 1
-6 30770 COMPONENT BOX PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.7K) 1
-7 3037 FLOW VALVE 3
-8 117a TERMINAL BLOCK END 1
-9 201 CHECK VALVE 1
-10 2431 MALE BRANCH TEE 1
-11 2456 ELBOW 1
-12 784A RELAY BASE 1
-13 4032 6 VOLT RELAY 1
-14 2484 BULKHEAD UNION 4
-15 2486 BULKHEAD UNION 3
-16 60150 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - %-20 UNC X % 7
-17 63301 LOCK WASHER - % 9
-18 60701 HEX NUT - %-20 UNC

-19 62612 ROUND HEAD CAPSCREW - NO.8 -~ 32 UNC X % 2
-20 61502 HEX NUT - NO.8 - 32 UNC 20
-21 60352 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW ~ %-20 UNC X 2% 2
-22 2454 90° ELBOW 2
-23 213 ROMEX CONNECTOR 1
-24 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % ]
-25 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-26 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-27 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-28 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % i
-29 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-30 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-31 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-32 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1




REV.1 FIGURE 7 - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY 101
1-83 (RT25G) (BEFORE MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrtYy
-33 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-34 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-35 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 2
-36 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-37 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-38 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-39 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-40 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-41 16408 BULKHEAD UNION 1
~42 2476 CONNECTOR 4
-43 2415 FITTING 2
-44 4021 MOMENTARY SWITCH 1
-45 4019 ON/OFF SWITCH (3 WAY) 1
-46 4020 STARTER SWITCH 1
-47 4019 ON/OFF SWITCH (3 WAY) 1
-48 2204 SWITCH MOUNTING PLATE 1
-49 2010 DECAL - MASTER POWER 1
-50 2035 DECAL - FUEL SELECTOR 1




REV.1 FIGURE 7A - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY 102
1-83 (RT25G) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980)
8 26 27 34 8
12
13
T = » 40
2 xlil :
5 < :0 e U
\ °
o J oLye | Ok 19
20

[/

37 3

27\\%\) 35 35

3 74

L4171
L +—1
L1
et
-
E
vr

{
TR

16
17 43 36
18




REV.1 FIGURE 7A - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY 103
1-83 (RT25G) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980)
23
O
O
o)
" T
VIEW A 21 21 VIEW B
17 17
18 18




REV.1 FIGURE 7A - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY
1-83 (RT25G) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980) 104
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrYy
7a- 30725 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30288 COMPONENT BOX WELDMENT 1
-2 30714 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.S8) 1
-3 30330 SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-4 30495 PRESSURE LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SEE 1
FIG.10)
-5 410 FLUID CONTROL VALVE 1
-6 30770 COMPONENT BOX PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.7K) 1
-7 20370 NEEDLE VALVE 3
-8 2428 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE 2
-9 201 CHECK VALVE 1
~10 2431 MALE BRANCH TEE 1
-11 2456 ELBOW 1
-12 2501 "B" NUT 1
-13 2578 TUBE END REDUCER 1
-14 2484 BULKHEAD UNION 4
-15 2486 BULKHEAD UNION 3
-16 60150 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - %-20 UNC X % 7
-17 63301 LOCK WASHER - % 9
-18 60701 HEX NUT - %-20 UNC
~19 62612 ROUND HEAD CAPSCREW - NO.8 - 32 UNC X % | 2
-20 61502 HEX NUT - NO.8 - 32 UNC 20
-21 60352 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - %-20 UNC X 2% 2
=22 2454 90° ELBOW 2
-23 213 ROMEX CONNECTOR 1
-24 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-25 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-26 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
=27 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1
-28 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-29 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-30 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-31 TUBE ASSEMBLY - X 1
-32 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 7A - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY 105
(RT25G) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
-33 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-34 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-35 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 2
-36 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-37 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-38 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-39 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-40 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-41 16408 BULKHEAD UNION 1
-42 2476 CONNECTOR 4
-43 2415 FITTING 2




REV.1
1-83

FIGURE 7B - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY

(RT26E)

(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

106

204 3}

19

25

1
32 o
26 23" 9

AR X

A\

NMANNEAN
S0




REV.1 FIGURE 7B - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY

1-83 (RT26E) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980) 107

o~

VIEW A VIEW B




REV.1 FIGURE 7B - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY 108
1-83 (RT26E) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qty
7B 30766 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8315 COMPONENT BOX 1
-2 30713 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.S8B) 1
-3 30652 PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.7J) 1
-4 30495 PRESSURE LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SEE 1

FIG.10)
-5 4050 BRAKE RESISTOR 1
-6 2428 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE 1
-7 2501 NUT 1
-8 2578 TUBE END REDUCER 1
-9 845 CAP 1
-10 2527 QUICK DISCONNECT 1
-11 2508 MALE FITTING 1
-12 2476 FITTING 2
-13 20370 NEEDLE VALVE 2
~14 50207 BULKHEAD UNION 2
~-15 2484 BULKHEAD UNION 7
-16 60123 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - %-20 UNC X 3/4 9
~17 63301 LOCK WASHER - % 9
-18 60701 NUT - %-20 UNC 9
-19 62612 ROUND HEAD CAPSCREW - NO.8 - 32 UNC X % | 2
-20 61502 NUT - NO.8 - 32 UNC 2
-21 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-22 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-23 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-24 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-25 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-26 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
=27 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-28 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-29 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-30 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-31 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-32 213 ROMEX CONNECTOR 1




. FIGURE 7B.1 - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26E & G)
1-33

108.

(BEFORE MARCH 1980)

O\N
NN
000




REV.1
1-83

FIGURE 7B.1 - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26E & G)

108.2

(BEFORE MARCH 1980)

N\

VIEW A

ol oo
000
N
o




%Ezi; FIGURE 7B.1 - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26E & G) t08_3
(BEFORE MARCH 1980) ’
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
7B.1- COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8315 COMPONENT BOX
-2 3021 & 9390 MANIFOLD PACKAGE (SEE FIG. 8F.4 &
8F.5)
-3 784A RELAY BASE 4
-4 4032 RELAY
-5 30495 PRESSURE LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY
(SEE FIG. 10)
-6 117A TERMINAL BLOCK END 1
-7 4027 TERMINAL BLOCK 16
-8 3037 FLOW VALVE 2
-9 61502 HEX NUT 10
=10 62623 ROUND HEAD CAP SCREW 10
-11 63312 LOCK WASHER 10
-12 70015 FUEL SELECTOR SWITCH 1
-13 4021 MOMENTARY SWITCH 1
-14 2476 CONNECTOR 2
-15 2484 BULKHEAD UNION 5
-16 2486 BULKHEAD UNION 4
-17 4020 STARTER SWITCH 1
-18 60123 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW ~ 1/2 X 20 X 3/4 6
-19 63301 LOCK WASHER - 1/4 6
-20 60701 HEX NUT - 1/4 X 20 6
-21 2204 SWITCH MOUNT PLATE 1
-22 4019 SELECTOR SWITCH 1
-23 213 ROMEX CONNECTOR 1
-24 3007 IN LINE FILTER - 1/2 1
-25 3007-1 ELEMENT FOR 3007 FILTER 1
-26 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1/2 1
-27 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1/2 !
-28 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1/2 1
-29 TUBE ASSEMBLY -~ 1/2 1
-30 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1/2 1
-31 TUBE ASSEMBLY -~ 1/2 1




REV.1 FIGURE 7B.1 - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26E & G)
1-83 108.4
(BEFORE MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
-32 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1/2 1
-33 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-34 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-35 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-36 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1/4 1
-37 3019-3043 MANIFOLD PACKAGE FOR SRT31G 1

(SEE FIG. 8F.3)
-38 2475 PIPE NIPPLE 2
-39 2498 FEMALE PIPE ADAPTOR 1
-40 2450 STREET ELBOW 2
-41 2527 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 1
-42 845 CAP 1
-43 2438 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW 5
-44 2509 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR 1
-45 2474 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR 2
-46 2420 STREET TEE 1
-47 2508 MALE CONNECTOR 1
-48 2476 MALE CONNECTOR 1
-49 2451 STREET ELBOW 2




REV,1 FIGURE 7C - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER 109
1-83 CONTROL (RT26E) (OPTION) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

1
4 29 10 3‘:

'“\ ///’8 / 7/

V4
1

\:§
l:\
%

Le]|O

©

m OQ o|f@°
vy

4




REV. 1 FIGURE 7C - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER 110
1-83 CONTROT, (RT26E) (OPTION) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

13 12

“F’\//}/z//u //}/g/w //|4 \ I{X\i\\\“ /DT
77N\
_

17
1

N ;
AN

VIEW B

Cladl




REV.1 FIGURE 7C - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER

1-83 CONTROL (RT26E) (OPTION) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980] 111

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
7C- 30765 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER 1

CONTROL

-1 8315 COMPONENT BOX 1
-2 30712 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.8C) 1
-3 30652 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.7J) 1
-4 30495 PRESSURE LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.10)1
-5 20370 NEEDLE VALVE 2
-6 2476 CONNECTOR 2
-7 4050 BRAKE RESISTOR 1
-8 2428 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE 1
-9 845 CAP 1
-10 2527 QUICK DISCONNECT 1
-11 2508 MALE FITTING 1
-12 2484 BULKHEAD UNION 7
-13 2486 BULKHEAD UNION 2
-14 60123 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - %-20 UNC X 3/4 8
-15 63301 LOCK WASHER - % 9
-16 60701 HEX NUT - %-20 UNC 9
-17 50207 BULKHEAD UNION 2
-18 62612 ROUND HEAD CAPSCREW - NO.8 - 32 UNC X % | 2
-19 61502 HEX NUT - NO.8 - 32 UNC 2
-20 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-21 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-22 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-23 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-24 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-25 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-26 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-27 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-28 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-29 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-30 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-31 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-32 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1




PEV.1

FIGURE 7C - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER 112
1-83 CONTROL (RT26E) (OPTION) (BEGINNING MARCE 1980)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrtyY
-33 2501 "B" NUT
-34 2578 TUBE END REDUCER
-35 213 ROMEX CONNECTOR




R{EIV.l FIGURE 7D - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY
-83

(RT26G) (REGINNING MARCH 1980) 113

25 23 5
A\ \
A\ A Ll o E o A\
Y 7

i
@y
[

25 32 1
204 31\ 26 23 9

ﬁﬁ N\ / I/

NANANNEAN /




114

(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

FIGURE 7D - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY

(RT26G)

REV.1
1-83

OGO

VIEW B

VIEW A




REV.1 FIGURE 7D - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY
1-83 (RT26G) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980) 115
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
7D~ 30723 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8315 COMPONENT BOX 1
-2 30713 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.8B) 1
-3 30651 PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.7K) 1
-4 30495 PRESSURE LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SEE 1
FIG.10)
-5 4050 BRAKE RESISTOR 1
-6 2428 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE 1
-7 2501 NUT 1
-8 2578 TUBE END REDUCER 1
-9 845 CAP 1
-10 2527 QUICK DISCONNECT 1
-11 2508 MALE FITTING 1
-12 2476 FITTING 2
-13 20370 NEEDLE VALVE 2
-14 50207 BULKHEAD UNION 2
-15 2484 BULKHEAD UNION 7
-16 60123 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - %-20 UNC X 3/4 9
-17 63301 LOCK WASHER - % 9
-18 60701 NUT - %-20 UNC 9
-19 62612 ROUND HEAD CAPSCREW - NO.8 - 32 UNC X 2
-20 61502 NUT - NO.8 - 32 UNC 2
-21 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-22 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-23 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-24 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-25 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-26 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-27 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-28 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-29 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
~-30 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-31 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-32 213 ROMEX CONNECTOR 1




REV.1 FIGURE 7E - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER
1-83 CONTROL (RT26G) (OPTION) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980 116

/30
s B S A
7 ﬂ@@m
= 4 N\
i Tfjﬂﬂ(rﬁ /A_:@ﬁm
b T %—3
2 © . l“ %
@o ® @j ,O g
& =SS il
=

4 7
N PEIE T BAE R

77777 T T 77

9

// AL
i

o Sl

©eQ
“@C; OO© © I @2]
= WE EE P

J@:
A
- [Lq %:t




REV.1 FIGURE 7E - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER

1-83 CONTROL (RT26G) (OPTION) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980) 117
12 19 13 12
19
N AR
“Q\/ / / / / / \

17
17.

v

35

5
6 VIEW B




REV. 1

FIGURE 7E - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER

1-83 CONTROL (RT26G) (OPTION) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980) 118
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrtYy
7H- 30722 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER 1
CONTROL

-1 8315 COMPONENT BOX 1
-2 30712 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.8C) 1
-3 30651 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.7K) 1
-4 30495 PRESSURE LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.10)1
-5 20370 NEEDLE VALVE 2
-6 2476 CONNECTOR 2
-7 4050 BRAKE RESISTOR 1
-8 2428 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE 1
-9 845 CAP 1
-10 2527 QUICK DISCONNECT 1
-11 2508 MALE FITTING 1
-12 2484 BULKHEAD UNION 7
-13 2486 BULKHEAD UNION 2
-14 60123 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - %-20 UNC X 3/4 8
-15 63301 LOCK WASHER - % 9
-16 60701 HEX NUT - %-20 UNC 9
-17 50207 BULKHEAD UNION 2
-18 62612 ROUND HEAD CAPSCREW - NO.8 - 32 UNC X ¥ | 2
-19 61502 HEX NUT - NO.8 - 32 UNC 2
-20 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-21 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-22 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-23 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-24 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-25 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-26 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-27 TUBE ASSEMBLY - % 1
-28 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-29 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-30 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-31 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1
-32 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8 1




FIGURE 7E - COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER

1-83 CONTROL (RT26G) (OPTION) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980 119
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
-33 2501 "B" NUT

-34 2578 TUBE END REDUCER

-35 213 ROMEX CONNECTOR




REV,.1 FIGURE 7J - COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 132
1-83 (RT26E) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

10
/ /3
Q] 4 @;
EIFAID
Bl2]0]
.10 ]
@] 28]
£L181 | 2
@Rl I8
BllL 1B
2] s
2] F [&]
218
) .».q
ol [g
EINE)
- 5]
[ 13
| @ 2
J
@& 1 —1113
( g gg’ 12
R AK
e | | —6
L ensser] - f g 14
L+
mﬁ O
@ START
/

[ ]

7 1




REV.1

FIGURE 7J - COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

1-83 (RT26E) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980) 133
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
73- 30652 COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
(RT26E) (RT31E)
30650 COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
(RT40E)
-1 30312 RELAY MOUNTING BRACKET 1
-2 4027 TERMINAL BLOCK 20
-3 117A TERMINAL BLOCK END 1
-4 4032 RELAY 4
-5 784A 8 PIN SOCKET 5
-6 4019 SELECTOR SWTICH 1
-7 20481 LIFT SWITCH 1
-8 20562 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1
-9 30215 RELAY HOLD DOWN 4
-10 70016 GROMMET 2
-11 62623 SLOTTED ROUND HEAD SCREW - NO.8 - 32 UNC 13
X 3/4
-12 61502 HEX NUT - NO.8 - 32 UNC 13
~-13 63312 LOCK WASHER - NO.8 13
-14 30310 DECAL - PANEL SWITCHES 1
=15 20523 TIME DELAY RELAY 1
-16 20571 HOUR METER (OPTION) 1
-17 30572 RELAY DECAL - BRAKE - CREEP SPEED 1
-18 30314 RELAY DECAL - LOW SPEED 1
~-19 30315 RELAY DECAL - TIME DELAY - DUMP 1
-20 30632 MANIFOLD HARNESS ASSEMBLY (RT26E) 1
(RT31E)
30634 MANIFOLD HARNESS ASSEMBLY (RT40E) 1




134

(RT26G)
(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

FIGURE 7K - COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
(RT25G)

1-83

REV.1

2
© o 220 2
\ A\
CEEEEEEEEEEEEEERRERE NN,
i— W ~u—t Ui ﬁ.w &
Sl Oh, EEN COCICEN /S L
| lelelela]dsslslalse=lskelss )] |* o
N 5 ~—c0
5O
mm 7 T~
MR § <z
AL ©
S




REV.1 FIGURE 7K - COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
1-83 (RT25G) (RT26G) 135
(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy
-7K 30770 COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
(RT25G)
30651 COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
(RT26G) (RT31G)
30653 COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
(SRT31G)
30313 COMPONENT BOX CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
(RT40G)
-1 30312 RELAY MOUNTING BRACKET 1
-2 4027 TERMINAL BLOCK 20
-3 117Aa TERMINAL BLOCK END 1
-4 4032 RELAY 5
-5 784A 8 PIN SOCKET 6
-6 4019 SELECTOR SWITCH 1
-7 20481 LIFT SWITCH 1
-8 4020 START SWITCH 1
-9 70015 FUEL SELECTOR SWITCH 1
-10 20562 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1
-11 30215 RELAY HOLD DOWN 5
-12 70016 GROMMET 2
-13 62623 SLOTTED ROUND HEAD SCREW - NO.8 - 32 UNC] 15
X 3/4
-14 61502 HEX NUT - NO.8 - 32 UNC 15
-15 63312 LOCK WASHER - NO.8 15
-16 30310 DECAL - PANEL SWITCHES 1
-17 20523 TIME DELAY RELAY 1
-18 20571 HOUR METER (OPTION) 1
-19 30572 RELAY DECAL - BRAKE - CREEP SPEED 1
-20 30314 RELAY DECAL - LOW SPEED - START 1
-21 30315 RELAY DECAL - TIME DELAY - DUMP 1
-22 30631 MANIFOLD HARNESS ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 1
30633 MANIFOLD HARNESS ASSEMBLY (RT26G) (RT31G) 1
30794 MANIFOLD HARNESS ASSEMBLY (SRT31G) 1
30791 MANIFOLD HARNESS ASSEMBLY (RT40G) 1




REV.1

1-83 FIGURE 8 - MANIFOLD -ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

136

14

LOWERING SOLENCID

(@)1

(=N

e

LOW SPEED
ADJUSTMENT g

N/

LOWERING
NEEDLE
VALVE




REV.1

FIGURE 8 - MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

1-03 137
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
8- 30714 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
-1 3069 (6355A) MANIFOLD PACKAGE (SEE FIG.8F) 1
-2 2498 FEMALE PIPE ADAPTER 1
-3 2450 STREET ELBOW 2
-4 2420 STREET TEE 1
-5 2476 MALE CONNECTOR 2
-6 2581 STRAIGHT THREAD CONECTOR 1
-7 2509 STRAIGHT THREAD CONECTOR 2
-8 2438 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW 2
-9 2474 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR 2
-10 2428 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE 2
-11 845 CAP 1
-12 2527 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 1
-13 2475 PIPE NIPPLE 1
-14 2530 CONNECTOR 1




REV.1 FIGURE 8A - MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL

1-33 (RT25G) (OPTION) 138

LOWERING SOLENOID

/

-

|
i

]

LOWERING
NEEDLE

VALVE

G]

\

LIFT SOLENOID

LOW SPEED
ADJUSTMENT

94 N 4 10 10 g 12 -

3\\ \\\ 14

NG o o ,
\ s o

© e Q\
/ < SeARS
/3 SR

6 3 y 2




REV.1

FIGURE 8A - MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL

1-83 (RT25G) (OPTION) 139
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QryY
8A- 30711 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL 1
-1 3069/3043 MANIFOLD PACKAGE WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL| 1
-2 2498 FEMALE PIPE ADAPTER VALVE 1
-3 2438 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW 2
-4 2428 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE 2
-5 2530 FEMALE CONNECTOR 1
-6 2450 STREET ELBOW 2
-7 2475 PIPE NIPPLE 1
-8 2527 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 1
-9 845 CAP 1
-10 2474 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR 4
-11 2509 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR 1
-12 2581 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR 1
-13 2420 STREET TEE 1
-14 2476 MALE CONNECTOR 1
-15 2508 MALE CONNECTOR 1




REV.1 FIGURE 8B - MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

4
1-83 (BEGINNING MARCH 1980) 140




REV.1 FIGURE 8B ~ MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 141
1-233 (BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
8B~ 30713 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
-1 3100 MANIFOLD PACKAGE (SEE FIG.8G)

-2 2438 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW 1
-3 2511 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNETOR 2
-4 2523 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW 4
-5 2576 STRAIGHT THREAD RUN TEE 1
-6 2441 SWIVEL NUT ELBOW 1
-7 2542 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR 1




REV.1 FIGURE 8C - MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER

1-83 CONTROL (RT26E) (RT26G) (OPTION) 142
(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)
6
3_
7 W g i
e
x
N © ()—
| G -
-
@5——c>u
8

©

O 9
L\L[L\
(]
n
Woo

O
®
9,
o

¥




REV.1 FIGURE 8C - MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY WITH OUTRIGGER

1-83 CONTROL (RT25E) (RT26G) . (OPTION 143
(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
8C- 30712 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
-1 3101 MANIFOLD PACKAGE (SEE FIG.8H) 1
-2 2542 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR 1
-2 2511 MALE CONNECTOR 4
-4 2608 MALE CONNECTOR 1
-5 2523 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW 4
-6 2441 SWIVEL NUT ELBOW 1
-7 2576 STRAIGHT THREAD RUN TEE 1
-8 2538 SWIVEL NUT ELBOW 1
-9 2411 CAP 1
-10 2438 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW 1




REV,.1
1-83

FIGURE 8F -~ MANIFOLD PACKAGE (RT25G)

148

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrY
8F- 3069 (6355A) MANIFOLD PACKAGE 1
-1 3064 HIGH SPEED/RELIEF VALVE (BLOCK ONLY) 1
-2 3044 RELIEF VALVE 1
-3 3045 HIGH SPEED VALVE 1
-4 3019-2 STEERING VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-5 3019-3 DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-6 3019-4 LOW SPEED-CUSHION VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-7 3046 CUSHION RELIEF VALVE 1
-8 3048 CHECK VALVE 5
-9 3019-5 LIFT/LOWER VALVE BLCCK ASSEMBLY 1
-10 3051 LOWERING VALVE (NEW PART NO. 66063) 1
-11 3051 LIFT VALVE (NEW PART NO. 66063) 1
-12 3053 EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE 1




REV.1

FIGURE 8F - MANIFOLD PACKAGE (RT25G)

149

1-83

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtYy

-13 3054 TIE RODS - WITH WASHERS & NUTS 4

-14 3019-6 FOOT ' 2

-15 3050 CONTROL ORIFICE (LOW SPEED) 1

-16 N/A PLUG 1

-17 66055 END CAP OVERRIDE 4

-18 4073 6 VOLT LONG COIL (ONLY) (NEW PART 5
NO. 66073)

-19 4074 6 VOLT SHORT COIL (ONLY) (NEW PART 2
NO. 66064)

~20 66056 1/4" HEX HEAD CAPSCREWS 16

-21 63301 1/4" LOCK WASHER 16




REV.1
1-83

FIGURE 8F.1 - MANIFOLD PACKAGE WITH OUTRIGGER

CONTROL (RT25G)

149.1

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY

8r.1- 3069 (6355A) MANIFOLD PACKAGE WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL| 1
-1 3064 HIGH SPEED/RELIEF BLOCK (ONLY) 1
-2 3044 RELIEF VALVE 1
-3 3045 HIGH SPEED VALVE 1
-4 3019-2 STEERING VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-5 3019-3 DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-6 3019-4 LOW SPEED - CUSHION VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-7 3046 CUSHION RELIEF VALVE 1
-8 3048 CHECK VALVE 5
-1 3019-5 LIFT/LOWER VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
-10 3051 LOWERING VALVE (NEW PART NO. 66063) 1
-11 3051 LIFT VALVE (NEW PART NO. 66063) 1




REV.1

FIGURE 8F.1 -~ MANIFOLD PACKAGE WITH OUTRIGGER

1-83 CONTROL (RT25G) 149.2
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-12 3053 EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE 1
-13 66093 TIE RODS - WITH WASHERS & NUTS 4
-14 3019-6 FOOT 2
-15 3050 CONTROL ORIFICE (LOW SPEED) 1
-16 N/A PLUG 1
~-17 66055 END CAP OVER RIDE 6
-18 4073 6 VOLT LONG COIL (ONLY) 7
(NEW PART NO. 66073)
-19 4074 6 VOLT SHORT COIL (ONLY) 2
(NEW PART NO. 66064)
-20 66056 1/4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREWS 24
-21 63301 1/4" LOCK WASHER 24
-22 3043 OUTRIGGER VALVE WITH HOLDING VALVE 1




REV. 1 FIGURE 8F.4 - MANIFOLD PACKAGE WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL 149.7
1-83 (RT26E) (RT26G) ;

(BEFORE MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

8F.4- 3021 MANIFOLD PACKAGE WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL} 1
-1 3019~1 DUMP/RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-2 3044 RELIEF VAIVE 1
-3 3045 DUMP VALVE 1




REV.1

FIGURE 8F.4 - MANIFOLD PACKAGE WITH OUTRIGGER CONTROL

149.8

1-83 (RT26E) (RT26G)
(BEFORE MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy
-4 3043 OUTRIGGER VALVE WITH HOLDING VALVE 1
-5 3019-2 STEERING VALVE 1
-6 3019-3 DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-7 3019-5 LIFT/LOWER VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-8 3051 LIFT VALVE (NEW PART NO. 66063) 1
-9 3051 LOWERING VALVE (NEW PART NO. 66063) 1
-10 3020 LOW SPEED/CREEP VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-11 3044 CUSHION RELIEF VALVE 1
-12 3050 CONTROL ORIFICE (CREEP ADJUSTMENT) 1
-13 3048 CHECK VALVE 5
-14 3047 CREEP/LOW SPEED VALVE 1
-15 3056 TIE ROD BOLTS WITH NUTS & WASHERS 4
-16 3020-1 FLOW REGULATOR VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-17 3057 FLOW REGULATOR VALVE 4
-18 3020-2 HIGH SPEED VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-19 3055 TIE ROD BOLTS WITH NUTS & WASHERS 4
-20 3053 EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE 1
-21 66012 FOOT 2
-22 66056 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 28
-23 63301 1/4" LOCK WASHER 28
-24 66055 MANUAL RELEASE ASSEMBLY 7
-25 4073 6 VOLT LONG COIL (NEW PART NO. 66073) 8
-26 4074 6 VOLT SHORT COIL (NEW PART NO. 66064) 3




149.9

QTY

— o

(RT26G)

(BEFORE MARCH 1980)

FIGURE 8F.5 -~ MANIFOLD PACKAGE (RT26E)

DESCRIPTION

MANIFOLD PACKAGE

DUMP/RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY

RELIEF VALVE
DUMP VALVE

REV.1
1-33

PART NUMBER

3019-1
3044
3045

ITEM




REV.1

FIGURE 8F.5 - MANIFOLD PACKAGE (RT26E) (RT26G)

1-83 (BEFORE MARCH 1980) 149.14
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
-4 4074 6 VOLT SHORT COIL (NEW PART NO. 66064) 3
-5 3019-2 STEERING VALVE 1
-6 3019-3 DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-7 3019-5 LIFT/LOWER VALVE ASSEMBLY !
-8 3051 LIFT VALVE (NEW PART NO. 66063) 1
-9 3051 LOWERING VALVE (NEW PART NO. 66063) 1
-10 3020 LOW SPEED/CREEP VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-11 3044 CUSHION RELIEF VALVE 1
-12 3050 CONTROL ORIFICE (CREEP ADJUSTMENT) 1
-13 3048 CHECK VALVE 5
-14 3047 CREEP/LOW SPEED VALVE 1
-15 3056 TIE ROD BOLTS WITH NUTS & WASHERS 4
-16 3020-1 FLOW REGULATOR VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-17 3057 FLOW REGULATOR VALVE 4
-18 3020-2 HIGH SPEED VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
-19 3055 TIE ROD BOLTS WITH NUTS & WASHERS 4
-20 3053 EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE 1
-21 66012 FOOT 2
-22 66056 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 28
-23 63301 1/4" LOCK WASHER 28
-24 66055 MANUAL RELEASE ASSEMBLY 7
-25 4073 6 VOLT LONG COIL (NEW PART NO. 66073) 8




FIGURE 8G - MANIFOLD PACKAGE (RT26E) 150
(RT26G)

(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtYy
8G- 3100 MANIFOLD PACKAGE 1
-1 66001 DUMP VALVE SUB-ASSEMBLY 1
-2 66002 SOLENOID VALVE-DRIVE 1
-3 66003 SOLENOID VALVE-STEERING 1
-4 66004 LIFT CONTROL ASSEMBLY 1
-5 66005 DRIVE PACKAGE 1
-6 66006 O-RING 4
-7 66007 SOLENOID VALVE-HI SPEED 1
-8 66008 TIE ROD (3 3/4 LONG) 8
-9 66009 TIE ROD 4




FIGURE 8G - MANIFOLD PACKAGE (RT26E) 151
(RT26G)
(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY
-10 66010 HEX JAM NUT 16
-11 66011 LOCKWASHER 16
-12 66012 FOOT 2
-13 66013 BANKING SEAL
-14 66014 SPACER BLOCK 1
-15 66016 O-RING 16
-16 66050 SHUTTLE VALVE CARTRIGE 1
-17 66051 O-RING (A-112) 1
-18 66052 O-RING (A-113) 1
-19 66053 O-RING GASKET 2
-20 66054 BLOCK 1
-21 66055 MANUAL RELEASE ASSEMBLY 5
-22 66056 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 20
-23 63301 LOCKWASHER (MED) % 20
-24 66057 COIL 1
-25 66058 SPOOL ASSEMBLY 1
-26 66059 NEEDLE VALVE-EMERGENCY LOWERING 1
-27 66060 O-RING 2
-28 66061 BACK-UP RING 2
-29 66062 O-RING 2
-30 66063 or 3051 SOLENOID VALVE CARTRIDGE-LIFT/LOWERING 2
-31 66064 or 4074 COIL-SHORT 2
-32 66065 O-RING GASKET 5
-33 66066 O-RING 3
-34 66067 BACK-UP RING 2
-35 66068 BLOCK 1
-36 66069 CHECK VALVE 1
-37 66070 BLOCK 1
-38 66071 BLOCK 1
-39 66072 BACK-UP RING 1
-40 66073 or 4073 COIL-LONG 6
-41 66074 SPOOL-DRIVE 1
-42 66075 BLOCK 1
-43 66076 NEEDLE VALVE 1




FIGURE 8G - MANIFOLD PACKAGE (RT26E)

(RT26G)

152

(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
~44 66077 ADJUSTMENT HOUSING-DYNAMIC BRAKE 2
-5 66078 O-RING (A-117) 2
-46 66079 RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE- (MAIN SYS. PRESS. 1
-47 66080 0-RING ADI) |
-48 66081 BACK-UP RING 1
-49 66082 SOLENOID VALVE-DUMP/CREEP 2
-50 66083 SPOOL 1
-51 66084 O-RING GASKET 2
-52 66085 O-RING 2
-53 66086 BACK-UP RING 2
-54 66087 BLOCK 1
-55 66088 TUBE PLUG 2
-56 66089 PLUG 2
-57 66090 0-RING 2
-58 66091 BACK-UP RING 2




FIGURE 8H - MANIFOLD PACKAGE-WITH OUTRIGGER

CONTROL (RTZ26E)

(RT26G) (OPTION)

153

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
8H- 3101 MANIFOLD PACKAGE-WITH OURIGGER CONTROL 1
-1 66001 DUMP VALVE SUB-ASSEMBLY 1
-2 66002 SOLENOID VALVE-DRIVE 1
-3 66003 SOLENOID VALVE-STEERING 1
-4 66004 LIFT CONTROL ASSEMBLY 1
-5 66005 DRIVE PACKAGE 1
-6 66006 O-RING 6
-7 66007 SOLENOID VALVE-HI SPEED 1
-8 66008 TIE ROD (3 3/4 LONG) 8
-9 66093 TIE ROD 4




FIGURE 8H - MANIFOLD PACKAGE-WITH OUTRIGGER

CONTROL (RT26E) (RT26G) (OPTION) 154
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-10 66010 HEX JAM NUT 20
-11 66011 LOCKWASHER 20
-12 66012 FOOT 2
-13 66013 BANKING SEAL 10
-14 66014 SPACER BLOCK 1
-15 66016 O-RING 20
-16 66050 SHUTTLE VALVE CARTRIGE 1
-17 66051 O-RING (A-112) 1
-18 66052 O-RING (A-113) 1
-19 66053 O-RING GASKET , 2
-20 66054 BLOCK ) 1
-21 66055 MANUAL RELEASE ASSEMBLY 7
-22 66056 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 28
-23 63301 LOCKWASHER (MED) % 28
-24 66057 COIL 1
-25 66058 SPOOL ASSEMBLY 1
-26 66059 NEEDLE VALVE-EMERGENCY LOWERING 1
-27 66060 O-RING 2
-28 66061 BACK-UP RING 2
-29 66062 O-RING 2
-30 66063 or 305]f SOLENOID VALVE CARTRIDGE-LIFT/LOWERING 2
-31 66064 or 4074 COIL-SHORT 2
-32 66065 O-RING GASKET 5
-33 66066 O-RING 3
-34 66067 BACK-UP RING 2
-35 66068 BLOCK 1
-36 66069 CHECK VALVE 1
-37 66070 BLOCK 1
-38 66071 BLOCK 1
-39 66072 BACK-UP RING 1
-40 66073 or 4073 COIL-LONG 8
-41 66074 SPOOL-CRIVE 2
-42 66075 BLOCK 2
-43 66076 NEEDLE VALVE 1




FIGURE 8H - MANIFOLD PACKAGE-WITH OUTRIGGER 155
CONTROL (RT26E) (RT26G) (OPTION)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
~44 66077 ADJUSTMENT HOUSING-DYNAMIC BRAKE 2
-45 66078 O-RING (A-117) 2
-46 66079 RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE- (MAIN SYS. PRESS{ 1
-47 66080 O-RING ADJ.) | 4
-48 66081 BACK-UP RING 1
-49 66082 SOLENOID VALVE-DUMP/CREEP 2
-50 66083 SPOOL 1
-51 66084 O-RING GASKET 2
-52 66085 O-RING 2
53 66086 BACK-UP RING 2
-54 66087 BLOCK 1
-55 66088 TUBE PLUG 2
-56 66089 PLUG 2
-57 66090 0-RING 2
-58 66091 BACK-UP RING 2
-59 66094 LOCK VALVE 1
-60 66095 SOLENOID VALVE-OUTRIGGER 1




FIGURE 9 - TILT SWITCH ASSEMBLY 159
& INSTALLATION (ALL MODELS)

FWD & AFT

N

\16
8
4 6 ][
MERCURY SWITCH 4 PLCS.
Lo
SWITCH LEADS -—————'——&T?J

3
el =
BLACK]| |RED

WIRING DIAGRAM

DETAIL A
WIRING ASSEMBLY

RED :
: BER
BLACK b 3,///_ FRAME CROSS MEM

\ SIS

TILT SWITCH INSTALLATION




FIGURE 9 - TILT SWITCH ASSEMBLY"

& INSTALLATION (ALL MODELS) 160

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
9- 30387 TILT SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30385 TILT SWITCH BRACKET 1
-2 30386 TILT SWITCH COVER 1
-3 199 A SWITCH BRACKET 4
-4 4014 MERCURY SWITCH 4
-5 117-D BUTT CONNECTOR 2
-6 62605 ROUND HEAD SCREW 4-40 X % 8
-7 SAFETY WIRE 8
-8 ELECTRICAL SLEEVING 4
-9 ELECTRICAL SLEEVING 2
-10 16308 90© CONNECTOR 1
-11 ELECTRIC CABLE - 2 conductor X 16 AWG 1
~12 60701 HEX NUT %-20 4
-13 35158 SPACER 3/8 0.D. X % I.D. X 3/4 2
-14 60319 HEX BOLT % -~ 20 X 1 3/4 2
-15 63301 LOCK WASHER % 2
-16 65129 HEX LOCK NUT - % BL 50 BONDING TYPE 1




FIGURE 10 - PRESSURE LIMIT SWITCH

ASSEMBLY (ALL MODELS) léel
3
= @L )
Eéiéiq‘h : VIEWA
. =]
i, = 1 .
iITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
10~ 30495 PRESSURE LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
-1 2297 PRESSURE SWITCH 1
-2 2407 90° MALE ELBOW 1
-3 ADJUSTMENT SCREW (REF.) 1
-4 LOCKING NUT (REF.) 1




REV.1

FIGURE 11 -~ HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 162
1-83 (BEFORE MARCH 1980)
1

| \ [

0 - 3

| “nill 4

| . A | 5

|| © L

! ‘l Ny +

d—o—jo—-?-d !
0 0
7
- 8
€
5
6
< 7
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY

11~ 6311 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY 1
-1 6311-1 HYDRAULIC TANK (SEE FIG.1la) 1
-2 2451 90° ELBOW 1
-3 2442 90° STREET ELBOW 1
-4 2510 MALE CONNECTOR 1
-5 3033 SHUT OFF VALVE 1
-6 2459 90° STREET ELBOW 1
-7 2494 NIPPLE 1
-8 3018 SIGHT GAUGE 1




REV.1
1-83

FIGURE 11A - HYDRAULIC TANK (RT25G)

(BEFORE MARCH 1980)

1

62.1

[

8 3 4

Lok
41»ﬁi—h— _

roe

— e o

o e e - .

jSUCTION

RETURN!

v o

ety

| S/

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QryY
-1 6311-1 HYDRAULIC TANK (ONLY) 1
-2 61703 SLOTTED HEAD SELF TAPPING SCREW 12
10/32 X 1/2
-3 8319 COVER - INSPECTION 1
-4 8320 COVER - GASKET 1
-5 3004 SUMP FILTER 1
-6 2493 NIPPLE 1
-7 3027 MAGNETIC PLUG 1
-8 3005 BREATHER CAP 1
-9 3018 SIGHT GAUGE 1




REV.1

s FIGURE 11A.1 - HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 162.2
(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)
1
\ [™234-+5
0 D
| - L 6
| =% ] |
| & kLad—
| 1 G ¢4 . 8
Ld — —— !
0 = 0
9
; @ =
| |
i
J 4 7 \
= 10 7 T\
7 6
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
11A.1 30329 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30286 HYDRAULIC TANK (SEE FIG.1llA,2) 1
-2 2451 90° ELBOW 1
-3 2483 MALE CONNECTOR 1
-4 30306 RETURN LINE FILTER 1
-5 2442 90° STREET ELBOW 1
-6 2510 MALE CONNECTOR 1
-7 3033 SHUT OFF VALVE 1
-8 2459 90° STREET ELBOW 1
-9 2494 NIPPLE 1
-10 16947 RETURN LINE FILTER ELEMENT 1




REV.1
1-83

FIGURE 11A.2 - HYDRAULIC TANK (RT25G)

163

-l

Fo==----

L.
o ETD g T
|

o e — — .

jSUCTION

RETURN:.T

) S |

%

[’

g

4 6

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty

11A.2 30286 HYDRAULIC TANK (10 GAL) 1
-1 3018 SIGHT GAUGE 1
-2 8319 COVER-INSPECTION 1
-3 8320 GASKET 1
-4 3004 SUMP FILTER 1
-5 3005 BREATHER CAP 1
-6 2493 NIPPLE 1
-7 61703 SLOTTED HEAD SELF-TAPPING SCREW-10-32X%| . 12
-8 3027 MAGNETIC PLUG 1




REV.1 FIGURE 11B - HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT26E) 164
1-83 (RT26G)

(BEGINNING MAY 1977 AND STILL BEING USED)

=)

=

[
O
| o)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
11B- 8318-2 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8318-1 HYDRAULIC TANK 1
-2 3004 SUCTION FILTER 1
-3 3005 BREATHER CAP 1
-4 3018 SIGHT GAUGE 1
-5 8319 HYDRAULIC TANK COVER 1
-6 8320 HYDRAULIC TANK GASKET 1
-7 PAN HEAD SELF TAPPING SCREW 10-32 X % 12
-8 3027 MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG 1
-9 ALLEN PLUG - 1/8 NPT




REV.1 FIGURE 11B.1 - HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT26E) 164.1
1-33 (RT26G) :
(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)
35
0] 0]
0
15
1 6 2
14 5
3
12
8

T

\_/ y N L
f/f 4}ﬁ 1312118
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qty
11B.1 30583 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30582 OR 8318-1 HYDRAULIC TANK WELDMENT 1
(SEE FIG. 11B.2)
-2 3005 BREATHER CAP 1
-3 3018 SIGHT GAUGE 1
-4 3027 MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG 1
-5 16703 ALLEN PLUG 1
-6 8319 HYDRAULIC TANK COVER 1
-7 3004 SUCTION FILTER 1
-8 3033 SHUT OFF VALVE 2
-9 30306 FILTER 1
-10 2442 90° ELBOW 1




REV.1 FIGURE 11B.1 - HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT26E) 1642
1-83 (RT26G) .
(BEGINNING MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
-11 2459 90° ELBOW 1
-12 2493 CLOSE NIPPLE 2
-13 2455 90° ELBOW 1
-14 8320 HYDRAULIC TANK GASKET 1
-15 61718 SELF TAPPING PHILLIP HEAD CAP SCREW - 12

NO. 10-32 UNF X 1/2




rev.1| IFIGURE 11B.2 - HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 164 %
1-83 .
(BEFORE MARCH 1980) 7
"\
0]
3
n\__l.‘.é_.,
é\ 5
7

7 =
2\ 10
10
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
11B.2- 8318-2 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8318-1 HYDRAULIC TANK ONLY 1
-2 3004 SUMP FILTER 1
-3 3005 BREATHER CAP 1
-4 3018 SIGHT GAUGE 1
-5 2494 NIPPLE 2
-6 2459 90° STREET ELBOW 2
-7 3033 SHUT OFF VALVE 2
-8 2442 90° STREET ELBOW 1
-9 2510 MALE CONNECTOR 1
-10 3027 MAGNETIC PLUG 1
-11 16703 ALLEN PLUG - 1/8 NPT 1




kRev. 1

FIGURE 11B.2 - HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

10/32 - 1/2

1-83 164.4
(BEFORE MARCH 1980)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-12 8319 INSPECTION COVER
-13 8320 COVER GASKET
-14 61703 SLOTTED HEAD SELF TAPPING SCREW 12




%E%El FIGURE 12 - GAS TANK ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 165

J}//S

6’ A "'l t:- ) ' -?{. -
| | il N
| 1 ) H
| 1 - )
i iy b .
4,[ :'% | ) ': ‘
o :lc|> l .l ‘; j.
a ] | ; II s
C, : : 1 ll -
|.° \ | 4l
T o S | -
- b () ::: ;ff —
1 B ' ' : 1
4 3
1
e T 1 =
] o . . , L
2
iITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
12— 30285 GAS TANK ASSEMBLY (15 GAL) 1
-1 3005 BREATHER CAP 1
-2 3027 IMAGNETIC PLUG - 3/4 NPT 1
-3 12002 LIQUID LEVEL GAUGE 1
-4 16703 SLOT HD. SELF TAPPING SCREW 10-32 X % 11
-5 12000 NEEDLE SHUT CFF VALVE 1
-6 864 HOSE BARB 1
-7 30285-2 GAS TANK (ONLY) 1




FIGURE 12A - GAS TANK ASSEMBLY

(RT26G) 166
8
-
0 0
o] 0
16
= /
l ! Y-p
| 1
I I (i
t--d i
by
|
¥
|
i}
a-\
()-4: _______ -
Sre==s==e
H'\s
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtyY
12A- 8316 GAS TANK ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8316-1 GAS TANK 1
-2 3017 FUEL GAUGE 1
-3 3005 BREATHER CAP 1
-4 PAN HEAD SELF TAPPING SCREW - 10-32 5
X %
-5 3027 MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG 1
-6 8316-~11 GAS TANK 1
-7 2000 NEEDLE VALVE 1
-8 864 HOSE BARB 1




FIGURE 13 - DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY
(RT25G) 167




REV.1 FIGURE 13 - DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY

1-83 (RT25G) 168

ITEM 28

GASOLINE
IN

FUEL
PUMP
INLET

49

44 45

- Eé; o T i E i
. :

4

Lo )

SELECTOR g
SWITCH ~

GAS ROPAN
55 o[58 60 g

4 WIRE
é BLUE e }|
9 YELLOW \ P/N COLOR LENGTH

Z
4
a GREEN 70006 GREEN 3 FT.
70009 RED 3 FT.
é =2 61 59 70009 RED 15 FT.

ON—-62 /%
70007 YELLOW 15 FT.
C s I
6E BLUE 15 FT.
MICRO VAC STARTER  COIL
SWITCH SOL.




REV.1 FIGURE 13 - DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY 169
183 (RT25G)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrtYy
13- 30233 DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY 1
-1 20506 ENGINE - 20 H.P. 1
-2 9066-2 PUMP ADAPTER 1
-3 60141 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1 3/4 2

(GRADE 5)
-4 60122 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1% 2

(GRADE 5)
-5 63303 LOCKWASHER - 3/8 MED. 4
-6 3035 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
-7 60322 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW-5/16-18 UNC X 3/4

(GRADE 5)
-8 63302 LOCKWASHER-5/16 4
-9 2452 90° ELBOW-PUMP INLET 1
-10 2456 90° ELBOW-PUMP OUTLET 1
-11 30573 HALF JAW COUPLING - PUMP SIDE 1
-12 20929 HALF JAW COUPLING - ENGINE SIDE 1
-13 20930 SPIDER 1
-14 52300 90° STREET ELBOW - % NPT 1
-15 52301 90° ELBOW - 1% NPT 1
-16 160 GASOLINE FILTER 1
-17 255 CABLE TIE 2
-18 160 B FUEL HOSE - % I.D. 1
-19 161 A HOSE CLAMP 2
-20 22 RIGID CLAMP 1
-21 374 BLIND RIVET 1
-22 2414 STRAIGHT ADAPTER 1
-23 30237 FUEL TUBE 1
-24 2434 90° ADAPTER 1
-25 235 STEEL TUBING - 1/2 1
-26 161A HOSE CLAMP 2
-27 9086 REGULATOR MOUNTING BRACKET 1
-28 30226 DUAL FUEL KIT 1
-29 16921 REGULATOR - 50 E 1
-30 60107 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW- 462010-H %-20 UNC X 2

5/8




FIGURE 13 - DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY

1-83 (RT25G) 170
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
-31 63301 LOCKWASHER - W46-~L % MED. 2
-32 66143 90° ELBOW-3H-3052 5/8 HOSE X 3/8 NPT 1
-33 16925 FILTER LOCK FL-21812 V 1
-34 20832 GASOLINE SHUT-OFF VALVE-GT-622-6-12V 1
-35 16519 90° STREET ELBOW - 3401-4 SPECIAL LONG 1

% NPT
-36 66144 90° ELBOW - 49X6 3/8 FLARE X % NPT 1
-37 2434 ADAPTER 1
-38 16923 VACUUM SAFETY SWITCH-1501-PA 1
-39 66146 HOSE - H-703 5/8 I.D. X 2 PT 1
-40 66147 HOSE CLAMP-CC-11S 5/8 I.D. HOSE 2
-41 16956 CARB ADAPTER STUD - 3S - 501 1
~-42 16958 LOCK NUT - N - 1032 - NTC 2
-43 16922 CARB ADAPTER - 1431 A - 26 1
-44 16927 QUICK DISCONNECT SOCKET - 7141 - F 1
-45 16928 QUICK DISCONNECT NIPPLE - 7141 - M 1
-46 16425 HOSE FITTING - 2F - 238 5/16 HOSE X % 1
NPT
-47 66148 HOSE FITTING -2F - 237 5/16 HOSE 1
-48 66149 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE - H-501 VL LPG FUEL 1
-49 486-A TANK BRACKET-33% LB. ICC TANK 1PR
-50 160 GAS FILTER-AC GF 453 1
-51 16280 MUFFLER 1
-52 498 PULLEY 1
-53 169 BELT 1
-54 117 TAPER BUSHING 1
-55 30237 STEEL TUBING ASSEMBLY-1/4 X 5 3/8 1
-56 486C PROPANE TANK 1
-57 4019 ON-OFF SWITCH 1
-58 20543 DECAL 1
-59 1178 I CONNECTOR 4
-60 117D BUTT CONNECTOR 3
-61 16332 ELECT. CONNECTOR 1
-62 117E SPADE CONNECTOR 1




REV.1 FIGURE 13 - DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY 170.1

1-83 (RT25G) ’

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-63 16919 MICRO VAC REPAIR KIT FOR VACUUM 1
SAFETY SWITCH NO. 16923

-64 16965 REGULATOR REPAIR KIT FOR PROPANE 1
REGULATOR NO. 16921

-65 16955 MICROBON FILTER FOR PROPANE FILTER 1

LOCK NO. 16925




FIGURE 13A - DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY 171
(RT26G)




REV.1 FIGURE 13A - DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY 172
1-83 (RT26G)
65 ITEM 26
GASOLINE
z 3E° 3j8 42 o
: C—_:—_/_— 53
A 43— N
47 == - a7
s~ £ -
—\C 41
32 ’
64 34 — MOUNTING *
PLUG ,5;///43 55
3 Y
‘ F
33 CARB [[Z::] 50 Pgﬁg
VACUUM INLET
) 48
> I8
49
\ 52
56 51
46 44 45 l
\> — [l"é :r—t(_LPG TANK\:] |
.k
SELECTOR
SWITCH 57 60  cas
58 PROPANE
/e,ﬁ SOL. a7 SOL. s WIRE
e Doy
59 YELLOWI—-, w COLOR LENGTH
o p— | 70006  GREEN 3 FT.
2 RED 51 59 70009  RED 3 FT.
z 7000¢  RED 15 FT.

0627
70007 YELLOW 15 FT.
cCs I s

6E BLUE FT,
MICRO VAC STARTER COIL
SWITCH SOL.




FIGURE 13A - DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY

(RT26G) 173
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
13a- 30235 DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY 1
-1 20506 ENGINE - 20 H.P. 1
-2 9066-1 PUMP ADAPTER 1
-3 60321 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - 3/8-16 UNC X 1 3/4 2
(GRADE 5)
-4 60307 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - 3/8-16 UNC X 1% 2
(GRADE 5)
-5 63303 LOCKWASHER - 3/8 MED. 6
-6 3038 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
-7 352-C BELT 1
-8 498 PULLEY 1
-9 711 TAPER BUSHING 1
-10 20929 HALF JAW COUPLING - ENGINE SIDE 1
-11 2493 CLOSE NIPPLE - 3/4 1
-12 52300 90° STREET ELBOW - % NPT 1
-13 854 BUSHING 1
-14 160 GASOLINE FILTER 1
-15 255 CABLE TIE 2
-16 160B FUEL HOSE - % I.D. 1
~17 161A HOSE CLAMP 2
-18 22 RIGID CLAMP 1
-19 374 BLIND RIVET 1
-20 2414 STRAIGHT ADAPTER 1
-21 30237 FUEL TUBE 1
~22 2434 90° ELBOW 1
-23 235 STEEL TUBING-1/2 1
-24 161A HOSE CLAMP 2
-25 9086 REGULATOR MOUNTING BRACKET 1
-26 30226 DUAL FUEL KIT 1
-27 2455 90° ELBOW 1
-28 2442 90° ELBOW 1
-29 60306 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 2
-30 30574 HALF JAW COUPLING - PUMP SIDE 1
-31 20930 SPIDER - RUBBER 1




FIGURE 13A - DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY

REV.1
1-83 (RT26G) 174
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
-32 16921 REGULATOR - 50E
-33 60107 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW - 462010-H %-20 UNC 2
X 5/8
-34 63301 LOCKWASHER - W46-L % MED. 2
-35 66143 90° ELBOW - 3H-3052 5/8 HOSE X 3/8 NPT 1
-36 16925 FILTER LOCK - FL-218 12V 1
-37 20832 GASOLINE SHUT - OFF VALVE-GT-622-6-12V 1
-38 16519 90° STREET ELBOW - 3401-4 SPECIAL LONG 1
% NPT
-39 66144 90° ELBOW - 49 X 6 3/8 FLARE X % NPT 1
-40 2434 ADAPTER 1
-41 16923 VACUUM SAFETY SWITCH-1501-PA 1
-42 66146 HOSE - H703 5/8 I.D. X 2 FT. 1
-43 66147 HOSE CLAMP - CC-115 5/8 I.D. HOSE 1
-44 16927 QUICK DISCONNECT SOCKET 7141-F 1
-45 16928 QUICK DISCONNECT NIPPLE 7141-M 1
-46 16425 HOSE FITTING - 2F-238 5/16 HOSE X % NPT | 1
-47 66148 HOSE FITTING - 2F-237 5/16 HOSE X 3/8 1
FLARE
-48 66149 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE - H-501 VL LPG FUEL 1
-49 16922 CARB ADAPTER - 1431A-26 1
-50 16956 CARB ADAPTER STUD - 3S-501 2
-51 16958 LOCK NUT - N-1032-HTC 2
-52 486-A TANK BRACKET - 33% LB. ICC TANK 1 PR
~53 160 GAS FILTER - AC GF 453 1
-54 16280 MUFFLER 1
-55 30287 STEEL TUBING ASSEMBLY-1/4 X 5 3/8 1
-56 486C PROPANE TANK 1
-57 4019 ON-OFF SWITCH 1
-58 20543 DECAL 1
~59 1178 I CONNECTOR 4
-60 117D BUTT CONNECTOR 3
-61 16332 ELECT. CONNECTOR 1
-62 117E SPADE CONNECTOR 1




FIGURE 13A - DUAL FUEL ENGINE & PUMP ASSEMBLY

1-83 (RT26G) 174.1

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-63 16919 MICRO VAC REPAIR KIT FOR VACUUM 1
SAFETY SWITCH NO. 16923

-64 16965 REGULATOR REPAIR KIT FOR PROPANE 1
REGULATOR NO. 16921

-65 16955 MICROBON FILTER FOR PROPANE FILTER 1

LOCK NO. 16925




REV.1 FIGURE 14 - BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26E)
1-83 (BEGINNING MAY 1977) 175
4
5
12
11 15
1 14
1

o




REV.1

FIGURE 14 -

BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

1-83 (BEGINNING MAY 1977) 176
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
14- 30861 BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8317 BATTERY BOX
-2 4007 BATTERY ~ 6 VOLT J250 W 11 5/8 X 7 X 4
11 1/2
-3 4083 RELAY -~ 400 AMP 1
-4 784A RELAY SOCKET (8 PIN) 1
-5 4032 RELAY - 6 VOLT 1
-6 213 ROMEX CONNECTOR 2
-7 13226-0120 BATTERY CABLE - 12" 3
OR 632
-8 65139 PLYWOOD - 3/4 X 5 1/2 x 8 1
-9 65277 PLYWOOD - 3/4 X 11 3/4 X 33 1/2
-10 62609 SLOTTED ROUND HEAD SCREW NO. 6-32 UNC
X 1/2
-11 61501 HEX NUT - NO. 6-32 UNC 2
~12 63311 LOCK WASHER - NO. 6 2
-13 60158 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 UNC X 3/8 2
-14 60701 HEX NUT - 1/4-20 UNC 2
15 63301 LOCK WASHER - 1/4 2
-16 4007A BATTERY - 6 VOLT DRY 8




REV.1

FIGURE 14A - BATTERY BOX INSTALLATION
1-83 177
(RT25G) (RT26G)
(BEGINNING MAY 1977)
2 8 9
/ ,"" /" l
/
; :
| 6
|
VIEWA
1 4
/ 7
5
\__ J
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
14a- 9064 BATTERY BOX INSTALLATION 1
-1 782 BATTERY BOX ASSY. (INCLUDES ITEMS 8 & 9) 1
-2 4030 BATTERY-12V RV27-P-VT 1
-3 60131 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW % - 20 X 1 2
-4 63301 LOCK WASHER % 2
-5 60701 HEX NUT %-20 2
-6 9080 BATTERY BOX BAR 2
-7 63041 FLAT WASHER % 4
-8 16935 BATTERY BOX STRAP (ONLY) 1
-9 16934 BATTERY BOX TOP (ONLY) 1




178

(OPTION)

(RT26G)

SWITCH

FIGURE 15 - HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY WITH
(RT26E)

(RT25G)

1-83

REV.1

_.\‘:Fﬁ

<

1
1 i\
P e \Hﬁ‘iir\{“
e

P S| P B | (e ————

10




REV.1

FIGURE 15 - HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY WITH

1-83 SWITCH 179
(RT26E) (RT26G) (OPTION)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
15- 3024 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY WITH 1
SWITCH (RT40E) (RT40G) (NEW PART NO.
30915)
3024-10 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY WITH 1
SWITCH (SRT31G)
-1 3024-1 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER SUPPORT (RT40E) 1
(RT40G) (NEW PART NO. 30919)
-2 3024-2 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER HOUSING 1
-3 3024-3 SLIDING TUBE (NEW PART NO. 30917)
-4 3024-4 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER CYLINDER 1
(NEW PART NO. 30908)
-5 3024-5 LOWER PIN (NEW PART NO. 30904) 1
-6 3024-6 SLIDING TUBE SUPPORT (NEW PART NO. 30903)| 1
-7 3024-7 END CAP (NEW PART NO. 30900) 1
-8 3024-8 SWITCH BRACKET (NEW PART NO. 30901) 1
-9 3024-9 UPPER PIN (NEW PART NO. 30902) 1
-10 16220 ROLL PIN - 5/32 0.D. X 1 4
-11 60309 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 4
~12 63401 FLAT WASHER - 1/4 2
-13 63301 LOCK WASHER - 1/4 2
~14 60701 HEX NUT - 1/4-20 UNC 2
-15 4012 SWITCH N.C. (RT40E) (RT40G) 1
~16 4011 SWITCH N.O. (RT40E) (RT40G) (SRT31G) 1
-17 3024-15 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER SUPPORT (SRT31G) 1
-18 2607 ELBOW WITH ORIFICE (RT40E) (RT40G) 1
~19 2487 CONNECTOR (SRT31G) (RT40E) (RT40G) 1
-20 2592 CONNECTOR WITH ORIFICE (SRT31G) 1




180

FIGURE 15A - HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY

REV.1
1-83

(OPTION)

(RT26E) (RTZ26G)

(RT25G)

o= —=====—9

X{
EyS—— { (PR pp——
al

11
i
1
v
vl :
|
HE
e )
i
neo
Iy
e
\Jﬂ\d
1y '
__ 1
J.__ 1
Ik
i
_n I
[ |
i
R
o
1 .
1 b
in “;
_“__ [RL
_.:.uu.h:.
F 'Y

\\

,




REV.l

FIGURE 15A - HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY

1-83 181
(RT25G) (RT26E) (RT26G) (OPTION)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
15A- 3026 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY (RT40E) 1
(RT40G) (NEW PART NO. 30910)
3026-3 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY (SRT31G)
-1 3024-1 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER SUPPORT (RT40E)
(RT40G) (NEW PART NO. 30911)
-2 3026-1 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER HOUSING
-3 3026-2 SLIDING TUBE (NEW PART NO. 30748)
-4 3024-4 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER CYLINDER
(NEW PART NO. 30908)
-5 3024-5 LOWER PIN (NEW PART NO. 30904) 1
-6 3024-6 SLIDING TUBE (NEW PART NO. 30903) 1
-7 3024-9 UPPER PIN (NEW PART NO. 30902) 1
-8 16220 ROLL PIN - 5/32 0.D. X 1 4
-9 3024-15 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER SUPPORT (SRT31G) 1
-10 2437 ELBOW (RT40E) (RT40G) 3
-11 2487 CONNECTOR (SRT31G) 4




REV.1

FIGURE 15B - MANUAL STABILIZER ASSEMBLY

182

1-83 (RT25G) (RT26E) (RT26G)
2
¢
!
///( =
l |
3/—

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
15B- 9059~1 MANUAL STABILIZER ASSEMBLY 1
-1 9065 MANUAL STABILIZER FORMED TUBE 1
-2 2215 MANUAL STABILIZER 1

-1 STABILIZER PAD 1

-3 2215




REV.1

FIGURE 16 - FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (ARTROX)

183

1-83 (RT25G) (BEGINNING JAN 1981)
3 !
R = — e -
\ Vé/
' |'4'8 ||4 2
\ 8
==y f\& ,

14/% : = = [ B33

sj / 6

7 4 9 7

1011

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrtY
16— 30143 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (ARTROX) 1
-1 66101 STEERING YOKE WELDMENT (L.H.) 1
-2 66099 STEERING YOKE WELDMENT (R.H.) 1
-3 66035 KING PIN 2
-4 66036 TIE ROD 1
-5 66037 TIE ROD END (L.H.) (OLD PART NO. 791) 1
-6 66038 TIE ROD END (R.H.) (OLD PART NO. 792) 1
-7 CLAMP 1" I.D. 2
-8 ROLL PIN (ARTROX ONLY) 2
-9 60204 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW-3/8-24 UNF X 2 2
-10 60803 HEX NUT-3/8-24 UNF 2
-11 63303 LOCK WASHER-3/8 2
-12 61016 CASTLE NUT 2
-13 64307 COTTER PIN 2
-14 64904 FLANGE BUSHING 4




REV.1 FIGURE 16.1 - FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (HADCO)

183.1
1-83 (RT25G) (BEFORE MARCH 1980)
3 )
N i _ | _
\\
14
1
-

=

& 4
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
16.1 9070 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (HADCO) 1
-1 N/A YOKE & SPINDLE ASSEMBLY - LEFT HAND 1
-2 N/A YOKE & SPINDLE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND 1
-3 424 KING PIN 1
-4 16223 TIE ROD (TUBE ONLY) 1
-5 791 TIE ROD END (L.H.) (NEW PART NO. 66037) | 1
-6 792 TIE ROD END (R.H.) (NEW PART NO. 66038) | 1
-7 16261 GREASE FITTING 6
-8 N/A TIE ROD CLAMP 1" I.D. 2
-9 60204 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW-3/8-24 UNF X 2 2
-10 60803 HEX NUT-3/8-24 UNF 2
-11 63303 LOCK WASHER-3/8 2
-12 61016 CASTLE NUT 2
-13 64307 COTTER PIN 2
-14 N/A BUSHING (SUPPLIED WITH KING PIN SET) 2
-15 N/A BUSHING (SUPPLIED WITH KING PIN SET) 2




REV, 1 FIGURE 16.2 - FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (PRIOR) 183.2
1-83 (RT25G) (MARCH TO DECEMBER 1980)
3 )
‘,///, TéT
N )
—EII:@%;?T - - ¥ — — (5}_;3139-
i 14 7 114
1 | /2
% J’ - - ﬁ_—
15— S = - - = A 1213
3 6
7 7
8 4 9 8
1011
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
16.2~ 30143 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (ARTROX) 1
-1 66100 STEERING YOKE WELDMENT (L.H.) 1
-2 66049 STEERING YOKE WELDMENT (R.H.) 1
-3 66102 KING PIN 2
-4 66096 TIE ROD 1
-5 66097 TIE ROD END (L.H.) 1
-6 66098 TIE ROD END (R.H.) 1
=7 16261 LUBE FITTING (PRIOR ONLY) 6
-8 CLAMP - 1" I.D. 2
-9 60204 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW-3/8-24 UNF X 2 2
-10 60803 HEX NUT-3/8-24 UNF 2
-11 63303 LOCK WASHER-3/8 2
-12 61016 CASTLE NUT 2
-13 64307 COTTER PIN 2
-14 66103 BUSHING (SHORT) 2
-15 66104 BUSHING (LONG) 2




REV.1 FIGURE 16A - FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 184
1-83

(BEGINNING JULY 1980)

>~
/
1]
D&m
N




REV.1

BV FIGURE 16A - FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 185
(BEGINNING JULY 1980)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
16A- 30492 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (L.H.) 1
30493 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (R.H.) 1
-1 30239 YOKE ASSEMBLY (L.H.) 1
-2 30238 YOKE ASSEMBLY (R.H.) 1
-3 30257 AXLE 1
-4 20321 KING PIN 1
-5 30269 THRUST BEARING 1
-6 64206 ROLL PIN - % O.D. X 2% 1
~7 20322 SLEEVE BUSHING 1
-8 30332 SLEEVE BUSHING 1
-9 30242 FLANGED BUSHING 1
-10 66142 OR 16115 SPINDLE NUT 2




185.1

FIGURE 16A.1 - FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

REV.1

1-83

(BEFORE JULY 1980)




REV.1 FIGURE 16A.1 - FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)
1-83 185.2
(BEFORE JULY 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
-1 6313-2 YOKE ASSEMBLY (L.H.) (USES ROUND HUB) 1
-2 6313-1 YOKE ASSEMBLY (R.H.) (USES ROUND HUB) 1
-3 30257 AXLE 1
-4 20321 KING PIN 1
-5 2281 THRUST BEARING (NEW PART NO. 30269) 2
-6 64206 ROLL PIN - % 0.D. X 2% 1
-7 20322 SLEEVE BUSHING 2
-8 30332 SLEEVE BUSHING 1
-9 30242 FLANGED BUSHING(MAY BE USED IN PLACE 1

OF ONE ITEM #5 & 7)
-10 16115 SPINDLE NUT (NEW PART NO. 66142) 1

NOTE: SOME UNITS MAY BE UPDATED TO
LARGE SPINDLE PART NUMBER
30238 & 30239. ASK IF THEY
HAVE A ROUND OR FLOWER SHAPED
HUB.




REV, 1
1-83

FIGURE 16A.2 - FRONT HUB AND WHEEL INSTALLATION
(RT25G) (BEFORE MARCH 1980)

185.3

\

ITEM| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-1 9070 FRONT AXLE 1
-2 66133 RETAINER RING 2
-3 66134 GREASE SEAL 2
-4 65058 INNER BEARING (NEW PART NO. 66135) 2
-5 66136 INNER CUP 2
-6 9057 FRONT HUB 2
-7 66138 OUTER CUP 2
~8 65056 OUTER BEARING (NEW PART NO. 66139) 2
-9 66140 KEY WASHER 2
-10 66141 DUST CAP 2
-11 466 TIRE/WHEEL ASSEMBLY (NEW PART NO.30728)} 2
-12 466A WHEEL (ONLY) (NEW PART NO. 30802) 2
-13 2221 CONE BOLT (10 IN REAR HUB) 20




REV.1

FIGURE 16A.2 - FRONT HUB AND WHEEL INSTALLATION

185.4

1-83 (RT25G) (BEFORE MARCH 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qty
-14 16115 SLOTTED NUT (NEW PART NO. 66142)

-15 16278 COTTER KEY (NEW PART NO. 64304)

-16 460 TIRE ONLY (NEW PART NO. 30797)




REV. 1 FIGURE 16A.3 - FRONT HUB AND WHEEL INSTALLATION
1-83 (RT25G) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980) 185.5
=

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Q1Y

16A.3- 30709 FRONT HUB ASSEMBLY 2
-1 30410 FRONT HUB (ONLY) 2
-2 66133 RETAINER RING 2
-3 66134 GREASE SEAL 2
-4 65058 INNER BEARING (NEW PART NO. 66135) 2
-5 66136 INNER CUP 2
-6 66150 STUD 10
-7 466A WHEEL (ONLY) 2
-8 66138 OUTER CUP 2
-9 66139 OUTER BEARING 2
-10 66140 KEY WASHER 2
-11 66141 DUST CAP 2
-12 466 TIRE & WHEEL (NEW PART NO. 30728) 2
-13 157B LUG NUT 10
-14 16115 SPINDLE NUT (NEW PART NO. 66142) 2




REV.1

FIGURE 16A.3 - FRONT HUB AND WHEEL INSTALLATION

1-83 (RT25G) (BEGINNING MARCH 1980) 185.6
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrY
-15 16278 COTTER KEY (NEW PART NO. 64304)

~16 460 TIRE ONLY (NEW PART NO. 30797)

-17 AXLE (SEE FIGURE 16 & 16A.1)




REV.1

FIGURE 17A - FRONT HUB & DRUM ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

1-83 (RT26G) 187
(BEGINNING JULY 1980)
A,
2
4
7 e - 6
\Sim: N
) ) AV
g .
NN
=4 - 3
1
1
/ 7
5

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
17Aa- 30482 FRONT HUB & DRUM ASSEMBLY (HADCO) 1
-1 30716 HUB-MACHINED 1
-2 66114 GREASE SEAL - 523085 1
-3 65126 GREASE CAP 1
-4 66233 WHEEL BOLT - 523742 5
-5 65058 INNER BEARING CONE - 523079 1
-6 65056 OUTER BEARING CONE - 523039 1
=7 157B CONE NUT ~ 523434 5




REV.1 FIGURE 17A.1 - FRONT HUB & DRUM ASSEMBLY (RT26E) 187.1
1-83 (RT26G)
(BEFORE JULY 1980)
2
- 4
)
7 = lef——{ij—- 6
\ “b N N
- / - N
4
fd 3 =
N N
—— { - 3
1
/ L 7
5
7 A,
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
17A.1 2240 FRONT HUB & DRUM ASSEMBLY (HADCO) 1
-1 30410 HUB-MACHINED ROUND HUB 1
-2 66134 GREASE SEAL 1
-3 66141 GREASE CAP 1
-4 65105 WHEEL BOLT 5
-5 65058 INNER BEARING CONE (NEW PART NO. 66135) 1
-6 65056 OUTER BEARING CONE (NEW PART NO. 66139) 1
-7 157B CONE NUT 5
-8 66136 INNER CUP 1




FIGURE 17A.1 - FRONT HUB & DRUM ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

REV.1
1--83 (RT26G) 187.2
(BEFORE JULY 1980)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
-9 66138 OUTER CUP 1

NOTE: SOME UNITS MAY BE UPDATED TO
: LARGE SPINDLE PART NO. 30238
AND 30239. ASK IF THEY HAVE

ROUND OR FLOWER SHAPED HUB.




FIGURE 18 - STEERING TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (RT25G) 188
2
3
1
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrY
18- 30782 OR 466 STEERING TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30797 OR 460 TIRE
-2 30802 OR 466A RIM
-3 2252 VALVE STEM




FIGURE 18A - DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (RT25G)

189

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
18A- 30781 OR 467 DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30798 TIRE 1
-2 30802 OR 466A RIM 1
-3 1

2252 VALVE STEM




REV.1 FIGURE 18B - STEERING AND DRIVE TIRE & WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1-83 (RT26E) (RT26G) 190
(BEFORE JULY 1980)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
18B- N/A STEERING AND DRIVE TIRE & WHEEL ASSY 1
-1 157 TIRE 1
-2 157A WHEEL 1
-3 2252 VALVE STEM 1




REV.1 FIGURE 18B.l - STEERING TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (RT26E) 190.1
1-83 (RT26G)
(BEGINNING JULY 1980)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtY
18B. 14 30784 STEERING TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30800 TIRE (OLD PART NO. 482) 1
-2 479 WHEEL 1
-3 2252 VALVE STEM 1

NOTE: USED ON ALL RT40E & G'S.




FIGURE 18C - DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY (RT26E)

1-83 (RT26G) 191
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrY
18C- 30783 DRIVE TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY 1
-1 30800 TIRE (OLD PART NO. 482) 1
-2 478 WHEEL 1
-3 2252 VALVE STEM 1

NOTE: USED ON ALL RT40E & G'S.




REV.l

FIGURE 19 - STEERING CYLINDER (RT25G)

194

1-83
IF 11 1213 14
V,\ l
8)) () co=
L ‘\

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
19- 3062 STEERING CYLINDER (HPWR) 1
-1 2356 CLEVIS PIN - 1" DIA. X 2 5/8 2
-2 TUBE ASSEMBLY - LC 1.5 X 6 1
-3 HEAD SET SCREV 1
-4 HEAD O-RING 1
-5 16929 HEAD (STOCK ITEM) 1
-6 LOCK RING 1
-7 SHAFT PACKING SET 1
-8 ROD WIPER 1
-9 PISTON LOCK NUT
-10 16940 PISTON (STOCK ITEM) 1
-11 PISTON O-RING ASSEMBLY 1
-12 SMALL O-RING 1
-13 STEEL WASHER 1
-14 N/A SHAFT ASSEMBLY (STOCK ITEM) 1

1l




REV.1

FIGURE 19 - STEERING CYLINDER (RT25G)

1-83 194.1
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-15 3062-1 SEAL KIT (HPWR) (ITEMS #4-7-8-11 & 12)

NOTE: SOME UNITS MAY HAVE A 2" CYLIN-
DER - PART NO. 3013. CHECK TUBE
SIZE OF ITEM NO. 2 BEFORE ORDER-
ING.




REV.1 FIGURE 19.1 - STEERING CYLINDER (RT26E) (RT26G) 194.2
1-83
(BEFORE NOVEMBER 1979)
9 If) 11
a
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
19- 3062 STEERING CYLINDER (HPWR) 1
-1 2356 CLEVIS PIN - 1" DIA. X 2 5/8 2
-2 TUBE ASSEMBLY - LC 1.5 X 6 1
-3 HEAD SET SCREW 1
-4 HEAD O-RING 1
-5 16929 HEAD (STOCK ITEM) 1
-6 LOCK RING 1
-7 SEAFT PACKING SET 1
-8 ROD WIPER 1
-9 PISTON LOCK NUT 1
-10 16940 PISTON (STOCK ITEM) 1
-11 PISTON O-RING ASSEMBLY 1
-12 SMALL O-RING 1
-13 STEEL WASHER 1
~-14 SHAFT ASSEMBLY (STOCK ITEM) 1
1




REV. 1 FIGURE 19.1 - STEERING CYLINDER (RT26E) (RT26G) 194.3
1-83

(BEFORE NOVEMBER 1979)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
~-15 3062-1 SEAL KIT (HPWR) (ITEM #4-7-8-11-12) 1

NOTE: SOME UNITS MAY HAVE 2" CYLINDER
PART NO. 3013. CHECK TUBE SIZE
OF ITEM NO. 2 BEFORE ORDERING
SEAL KIT.




REV.1 FIGURE 19A - STEERING CYLINDER (RT26E) (RT26G)
1-83 195

(BEGINNING NOVEMBER 1979)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
19A- 3013 STEERING CYLINDER (HPWR) 1
-1 2356 CLEVIS PIN - 1" DIA. X 2 5/8 2
-2 TUBE ASSEMBLY - LC 1.5 X 6 1
-3 HEAD SET SCREW 1
-4 HEAD O-RING 1
-5 16941 HEAD (STOCK ITEM) 1
-6 LOCK RING 1
-7 SHAFT PACKING SET 1
-8 ROD WIPER 1
-9 PISTON LOCK NUT
-10 16942 PISTON (STOCK ITEM) 1
-11 PISTON O-RING ASSEMBLY 1
-12 SMALL O-RING 1
-13 STEEL WASHER 1
-14 SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
1




REV.1

FIGURE 19A - STEERING CYLINDER (RT26E) (RT26G) 195.1
1-83
(BEGINNING NOVEMBER 1979)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
-15 331B SEAL KIT (HPWR) 1

NOTE:

SOME UNITS MAY HAVE A 1.5"
CYLINDER - PART NO. 3062.
CHECK TUBE SIZE OF ITEM NO. 2
BEFORE ORDERING SEAL KIT.




FIGURE 20 - CUSHION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (ALL MODELS) 196
/ l i
ST B %\ {
e
-
=
2
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
20~ 30496 CUSHION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
-1 44 CUSHION CYLINDER (SEE FIG. 21)
-2 2590 MALE RUN TEE




FIGURE 21 - CUSHION CYLINDER (ALL MODELS) 197
] 3 )? Q\\ 2
) / YSTTITITEIIXY w00
‘ ﬁiz; PQOGQ&Q&OQQQ?Q&Q‘ "
AVAVAMAVAVA VA VAV VA WA Y\ 3
\—
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
21- 44 CUSHION CYLINDER (CE) 1
-1 END PLUG - 7392-020P 2
-2 END PLUG - O-RING-7392-0920 2
-3 44B SPRING - 7392-060 2
-4 PISTON - 7392-15P 1
-5 QUAD RING - 7392-8214 1
-6 CYLINDER - 7392-1875150 1
-7 44A SEAL KIT (CE) 1




REV.1

1-83

FIGURE 22 - BELL

CRANK ASSEMBLY

198

=

’ ’ ]
) i
ya I T
[T
2 " i
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtY
22- 8044 BELL CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
-1 8040 BELIL CRANK 1l
-2 2269 SLEEVE BEARING 1
-3 2278 SLEEVE BEARING 1
-4 8053 JOURNAL BEARING 2




REV. 1 FIGURE 23 - TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G) 199
1-83

(AFTER JAN 1980)

3 9
6 8 1 { /5 1
:\ . ' L \ ' ‘
@ ] —
4
P ] ? i
[} - N I

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-1 30301 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY - (LEFT HAND) 1

(SHORT SIDE)
-2 30302 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY - (RIGHT HAND) 1

(LONG SIDE)
-3 30771 TIE ROD ONLY (SHORT SIDE) 1
-4 30772 TIE ROD ONLY (LONG SIDE) 1
-5 30774 TIE ROD CLEVIS END - (RIGHT HAND THREAD) 2
-6 30773 TIE ROD CLEVIS END - (LEFT HAND THREAD) 2
-7 60902 JAM NUT - (RIGHT HAND THREAD) 2
-8 60903 JAM NUT - (LEFT HAND THREAD) 2
-9 64102 CLEVIS PIN (REF.) 4
-10 64307 COTTER PIN (REF.) 4




REV.1

FIGURE 24 - TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (RT26E) (RT26G)

1-83 200
(BEFORE JAN 1980)
) 'L — f X‘ 1
‘ " ----3 8&‘ g’.—.—;i f.
e WY Bl « o e e i o - - - - -
-/
2 4 3
Srp=——=
- . S y X
e e/ L
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
-1 6333-1 TIE ROD TUBE ONLY - (LEFT HAND) 1
(LONG SIDE)
-2 6333-2 TIE ROD TUBE ONLY - (RIGHT HAND) 1
(SHORT SIDE)
-3 2275 TIE ROD END
-4 60806 JAM NUT - 5/8 X 18

NOTE: NO ASSEMBLY NUMBER AVAILABLE.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY.

SOME UNITS MAY BE UPDATED TO
NEW TYPE TIE ROD ASSEMBLY PART
NUMBER 30301 AND 30302. PLEASE
CHECK FOR BALL JOINT OR CLEVIS
TIE ROD ENDS.




REV.1 FIGURE 25 - CALIPER DISC BRAKE (RT26E) 201
1-83
(BEGINNING JULY 1982)
3 1
2 12
/ 17
14
f 7
-/ 8
9
18 19
7 4 IO
7
; 11
L “
- 'f%;, \
v—%: ‘:’..' \ 3 A ‘
U N T I
s - ;/ \
16 15 5206 4 13
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
25~ 30860 CALIPER DISC BRAKE 1
(SERIES 530 - SPRING APPLY)
-1 66375 HOUSING 1
-2 66376 LINING PAD 1
-3 66377 FITTING 1
-4 66378 COVER 1
-5 66379 PISTON 1
-6 66380 PISTON 1
-7 66381 BELLEVILLE SPRING 5
-8 66382 PUSH ROD 1
-9 66383 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4
-10 66384 JAM NUT 1
-11 66385 SET SCREW 1
-12 66386 O-RING 2
-13 66387 WIPER SEAL 1




REV.1

FIGURE 25 - CALIPER DISC BRAKE (RT26E)

183 202
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QtYy
-14 66388 O-RING 1
-15 66389 BACK-UP RING 2
-16 66390 SCREW 2
-17 66391 LINING ASSEMBLY 1
-18 66392 INSERT 2
-19 66393 LOCK WASHER 4
-20 66394 BACK-UP RING 1
-21 66395 BLEEDER SCREW (NOT SHOWN) 1
-22 66396 CONNECTOR (NOT SHOWN) 2




REV.1

FIGURE 25A - DISC BRAKE INTENSIFIER (RT26E)

1-83 (RT26G) 203
(BEGINNING JULY 1982)
19
4 5 \
: ;éﬁé \ ‘
_Hgs . 7 1 - n ——=
ZR .
3
10 14/' ) '
12 11 13 ,4 6/ / N\ 15
2 39 7 8 16 1 18
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtyY
25A~- 30829 DISC BRAKE INTENSIFIER ASSEMBLY 1
-1 66303 BLEEDER SCREW ASSEMBLY 1
-2 66304 PISTON 1
-3 66305 HOUSING 1
-4 66306 SEAL 1
-5 66307 BACK-UP WASHER 1
-6 66308 SCREW 4
-7 66309 RETAINER 1
-8 66310 BRACKET 1
-9 66311 PUSH ROD 1
-10 66312 SNAP RING 1
-11 66313 HOUSING 1
-12 66314 PISTON ASSEMBLY 1
-13 66315 SPRING 1
-14 66316 END PLUG ASSEMBLY 1
-15 TUBE ASSEMBI.Y 1
-16 66318 LOCK NUT 4
-17 66319 ADAPTOR 1
-18 66320 SNUBBER 1




REV.1l

FIGURE 25A - DISC BRAKE INTENSIFIER (RT26E)

1-83 (RT26G) 204
(BEGINNING JULY 1982)

ITEM| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTtYy

-19 ELBOW

=20

66332

REPAIR KIT (INCLUDES ITEMS 2,

4 & 5)




OPERATING & SERVICING
HANDBOOK

999999999

CHRISTIE

ELECTRIC CORP.

SERIES “L” BATTERY CHARGERS



INTRODUCTION

This handbook describes the installation, operation, trouble shooting, and repair of the CHRISTIE
Series L portable and built-in battery chargers. These units are self-contained, fully automatic,
ruggedized, commercial battery chargers, designed for operation on the normal electrical service.
The output of the Series L charger is regulated by use of a resonance transformer. The built-in
model is permanentaly mounted on the battery powered vehicle.

SPECIFICATIONS
INPUT POWER 115 Volts; 60 Hz
QUTPUT VOLTAGE 12,24 or 36 volts, DC
QUTPUT CURRENT 25 to 40 Amp
OUTPUT MONITOR Ammeter
OQUTPUT CONTROL 12 or 24 hour Automatic Timer
TRANSFORMER PROTECTION- D-C output fuses
PERSONNEL PROTECTION Grounded cabinet (3rd wire)

INSPECTION AND INSTALLATION
Inspect the exterior of the shipping container for visual signs of rough handling during shipment

Remove the charger from the shipping container and inspect the exterior of the unit for damage
(broken glass, cracked knobs, etc.). CLAIMS FOR SHIPPING DAMAGE SHOULD BE FILED WITH THE CARRIER.

Install the charger on any suitable working surface so that there is free access to the front
(control) panel and at least six (6) inches of free clearance on each side. There should be at least
two (2) inches of clearance on the top of the charger. (The charger may be suspended overhead by
the handle.) The clearance is required to allow proper flow of air through the side and top

louvers for cooling.

There must be a separately fused, three-wire, single-phase, 115 volt, power receptacle sufficient
rating (see A-C Amp in table on back page) within reach of the AC input cord of the charger.

OPERATING INSTRUCTION.

1. Connect the AC plug to a suitable power receptacle.
2., Connect the DC plug to the battery receptacle (permanently connected on built-in models).

NOTE

Check the output plug for the correct polarity.
The WHITE oxr RED lead must be connected to the POSITIVE terminal
The BLACK lead must be connected to the NEGATIVE terminal

3. Turn the charger ON by setting the timer to the desired charging time (See Charging Time
Chart).

4., Verify that the OUTPUT METER indicates a charging current. (If it does not, see
TROUBLE SHOOTING SECTION.)

5. The timer control will turn off the charger (positive turn-off feature) at the completion
of the charge cycle.

6. Disconnect the battery from the charger (on built-in model disconnect the AC cord).

7 Using a hydrometer, verify that the battery has been properly charged.

TROUBLE SHOOTING & REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS

LOW OR NO CHARGING CURRENT
1. Verify that the battery being charged has no open or dead cells. Check jumper cables
between batteries for tight and clean connections,and also verify that the battery is

not already fully charged.

2. Check the output fuses of the charger.
3. Verify that the AC receptacle has power by plugging in an electrical appliance.
4 Turn the charger ON and verify that the transformer hums. If no hum is heard, proceed

with step 4.1.

4.1 Remove the cabinet cover to gain access to the interior of the charger.

4.2 On larger chargers furnished with a power relay (see wiring diagram)verify that the
relay accuates when charger is turned on. If relay does not close, check continuity
across relay coil.Also check for burned or damaged relay contacts

4.3 Disconnect the transformer primary leads from the timer assembly or power relay.
Check for continuity between the primary input leads of the transformer on the terminal
board. If no continuity is found, replace the transformer. If continuity is found
proceed as follows:

4.4 With the timer switch ON, check for continuity across the switch. If the switch is
open with the timer on, replace the timer assembly.



CHARGING TIME CHART

The following chart provides useful information for determining the minimum charging time needed
to restore a battery to a full charge condition. 1In addition to normal charging, the cells of
the batteries should be equalized twice each month. This is done by charging the batteries an
additional seven (7) hours after a normal charge cycle. The current indications of the ammeter
will be low during cell equalization.

Specific Gravity Condition Hours Needed,
Reading of Battery to Charge
1100 fully discharged 12
1125 10% charged 10
1150 20% charged 8
1175 30% charged 7
1200 60% charged 4
1225 75% charged 2
1250 95% charged 1/2
1260 fully charged 0

*Charging time will vary with the AH capacity of the battery.
INSPECTION OF BATTERIES AND ASSOCIATED CIRCUITS
An inspection of batteries and associated circuits is required often to assure that the batteries

are capable of being fully charged. This inspection requires the use of a single-cell voltmeter,
a hydrometer and a continuity tester.

o

Verify that all connections within the unit to be charged are clean and tight.
2. Check each battery for loose terminal posts.
3. Test for continuity betweer all battery terminals and the charging receptacle.

4. Verify that the top of each battery is free of moisture, grease and acid flims which may
cause a current leakage.

5. Test each individual cell in each battery after recharging with the hydrometer to verify
that all specific gravity readings are within 10 points of one another.

6. Using the hydrometer, pull out acid from a cell and then vigorously expel the acid back into
the cell] to cause a violent stirring action. Immediately draw out another sample of acid
and visually inspect it to see if it contains a brownish sediment (indicates positive plates
are deteriorated).

IMPORTANT FACTS ON BATTERIES AND CHARGERS

Do not discard a good battery as beingdefective because its specific gravity does not show an
increase immediately upon applying a charge. Many good batteries require a charging period as
long as three (3) hours before they show any increase in the specific gravity.

Do not charge a battery if the electrolyte temperature could rise above 120°F. This could damage
both battery and charger. As a rule of thumb, the electrolyte temperature during normal charging
is about 25°F above the local air temperature.

There are only two test methods to determine if a discharged battery is defective without applying
a charge. These tests are given in steps 5 and 6 of the INSPECTION OF BATTERIES AND ASSOCIATED
CIRCUITS. Voltage testing methods without fully charging or made while charging have no relation-
ship to battery defectiveness.

Failure to keep the battery electrolyte to the proper level will result in a crumbling (3bnormal
sulfation) of the plates and cause failure of the battery. Distilled water must be added to the
battery regularly to make up for the loss due to evaporation, especially during periods of high
charging rates. Add water only to fully charged batteries.

Both overcharging and undercharging can cause a premature failure of a battery. Overcharging
destroys the positive plates. Consistent undercharging causes a buckling of the plates.



QUTPUT FUSES BLOW

7. Verify that the circuit under charge is not shorted by disconnecting the charger and operating
it disconnected.

8. If fuses continue to blow, test the charger as per steps 5.1 through 5.13.

TIMER DOES NOT TURN UNIT OFF

9. Indicates that timexr motor or switch is faulty. Replace timer assembly.

EXPLODED DIAGRAM (Typical Charger)

-

CHRISTIE SERIES "L" BATTERY CHARGERS

PARTS LIST
Item Item Item
1 Portable Cabinet 9 Ammeterx 18 Washer Assembly
(3/8")
2 Bushing (AC) 10 Fuse
19 Capacitor
3 Bushing (DC) 11 Control knob
20 Bracket Set
4 DC Plug (2 prongs) 12 Timer Dial
21 Handle Assembly
S DC Plug (3 prongs) 13 Timer Assembly (12 hr.)
22 Heat Sink
6 Output Cord 13 Timer Assembly (24 hr.)
7 AC Cord and Plug 14 Fuse Holder
(portable)
15 Transformer
7 Recessed Male Plug
(built-in model) 16 Diode
8 Adaptor 17 Washer Assembly (3/4™)

When ordering parts, please specify both serial number and model.

3



Wiring Diagram Models 1225L, 2425L and 3625L
(Separate appropriate diagram is furnished for other models)

N+
1= YR NOTE
\[:C oUTPUT Qj 1) Make voltage checks with
METER capacitor disconnected.
N I N
! L ! Test Voltages (tp 1 § 2)
_]-—\\\\\\\\v////,aa : Model !!E
! | 1228 22
' , 2425 2
I |
LWJ TRANSFORMER Test Voltages (tp 3 § 4)
T Model vac
FUSES 1225 180
2425 180
BLACK
WHITE -
AC PLUG
[\ _p—P—
DIODES
GROUND {}
CAPACITOR NOTE:
SCHEMATIC SHOWS DIAGRAM FOR TIMER
MANUFACTURED BY MALLORY TIMERS AND
USED ON CHGRS MANUFACTURED AFTER 4/1/76.
CHRISTIE SERIES "L'" CHARGERS
4.5 If all of the foregoing checks indicate continuity, but the transformer does not hum,

AC

check for loose or broken leads between the AC plug,
If the transformer hums, proceed as follows:

timer assembly, and terminal board.

5.1 Check the output fuses to insure they are good. Inspect the fuse holders for damage
or a blackened appearance. (If the fuse holder is blackened it indicates oxidation and

should be replaced.)

(L RV N
BN

Remove the cabinet cover to gain access to the interior of the charger.

Disconnect the capacitor or capacitors for the following test:
Remove one of the output fuses. With the timer switch OFF, check for continuity across

the DC output, connecting the continuity indicator first in one direction and then
in the other. The indicator should show an open in one direction and continuity in

the other

an

Repeat step 5.4 interchanging the condition of the two output fuses.
If the indications obtained in steps 5.4 and 5.5 are normal, the secondary of the trans-

former is shorted, and it should be replaced. 1If a short is measured in both directions
in either step 5.4 or 5.5, the diode associated with the installed fuse is defective
and should be replaced. If the indications in both directions in either step 5.4 or
5.5 are open, then the diode or transformer secondary may be open.

5.7 To isolate the defective part with one of the output fuses installed, check for con-
tinuity between its fuse holder and both terminals of the output ammeter. If continuity
exists between the fuse holder and one of the meter terminals but not the other, the

meter and the shunt are defective and must be replaced.

5.8 If continuity exists, repeat step 5.7 by interchanging fuses and connecting the continuity
meter to the other fuse holder.

5.9 If continuity does not exist in either step 5.7 or 5.8, the transformer secondary may
be open. Check for continuity directly across the transformer secondary with both out-

put fuses removed.

5.10 If all indications to this point are normal, test the entire DC output circuitry for
continuity by progressing from the +DC output terminal to the -DC terminal in incremental

test sections, checking for open circuits and poor connections.
5.11 Test the resonance transformer for continuity between test points (3) and (4). [If open

replace transformer.

5.12 Test the resonance transformer under operating conditions by making the voltage measure-

ments noted in the schematic diagram. Replace the transformer if these voltages are not
normal.
5.13 Remove one lead from capacitor. Check across capacitor for continuity. If continuity

exists, replace capacitor.

LINE FUSES BLOW

With unit unplugged and timer turned ON, check for continuity between each input prong of the

AC plug and the ground prong. If all indications are open,

the transformer or timer is shorted

Operate the timer with the transformer disconnected to isolate the faulty item. If
continuity is found, a short circuit exists and must be found and removed.

4



CHRISTIE BATTERY CHARGER REFERENCE CHART

AC AC Battery* DC DC
Model Volts Amp Amp Hours Volts Amp
Portable Built-in X
1225L 1225LC 115 4 130/220 12 25
1240L 1240LC 115 5 170/250 12 40
24251 24251C 2425LB 115 7 130/220 24 25
2440L 2440LC 115 12 170/250 24 40
3625L 3625LC 115 12 130/220 36 25
3640L 3640LC 115 18 170/250 36 40

*Higher capacity batteries may be charged if longer than 12 hours recharge time is available.

Some units are furnished with 24 hr. timers for this purpose.

WARRANTY

CHRISTIE ELECTRIC CORP. agrees to correct any defects in
workmanship or material which may develop under proper

and normal use by repair or replacement, F.0.B. Los Angeles,
California, for a period of one year from date of purchase.
The purchaser assumes full responsibility for proper instal-
lation and installation adjustments. Parts or equipment
claimed defective must be returned to the factory, trans-
portation prepaid, for inspection. If found defective, parts
or equipment will be repaired or replaced and returned, trans-
portation collect, to the purchaser. We undertake no respon-
sibility for work done, or expense incurred in connection
with repairs or replacements except on specific authority
from Christiec Electric Corp.

In no event does Christie Electric Corp. assume any liability
for consequential damages, or for loss, damage or expense
directly or indirectly arising from the use of these products.
There are no warranties, either expressed or implied other
than those provided herein.

SINCE 1929

CHRISTIE

ELECTRIC CORP.

5

3410 WEST 67TH STREET « LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90043 « (213) 750-1151




OPERATING
AND
MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS

CCKB

ENGINE

ONAN 1400 73RD AVENUE N.E. * MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55432
A DIVISION OF ONAN CORPORATION

Printed in U.S.A. ISSUE DATE

FORM NUMBER 5-77

927-0151 _ (SPEC J)



ENGINE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

It is recommended that you read your engine manual and
become thoroughly acquainted with your equipment before
you start the engine.

This symbol is used
throughout this manual to

warn of possible serious personal injury.
This symbol refers to possible
equipment damage.

Fuels, electrical equipment, batteries, exhaust gases and
moving parts present potential hazards that could resultin
serious, personal injury. Take care in following these
recommended procedures.

Safety Codes

e All iocal, state and federal codes should be consulted
and complied with.

General

® Provide appropriate fire extinguishers and install them
in convenient locations. Use an extinguisherrated ABC
by NFPA.

® Make sure that all fasteners on the engine are secure.
Tighten supports and clamps, keep guards in position
over fans, driving belts, etc.

e If it is necessary to make adjustments while the engine
is running, use extreme caution when close to hot
exhausts, moving parts, etc.

Protect Against Moving Parts

® Do not wear loose clothing in the vicinity of moving
parts, such as PTO shafts, flywheels, blowers,
couplings, fans, belts, etc.

e Keep your hands away from moving parts.

Batteries

e Before starting work on the engine, disconnect
batteries to prevent inadvertent starting of the engine.

¢ DO NQT SMOKE while servicing batteries. Lead acid
batteries give off a highly explosive hydrogen gas which
can be ignited by flame, electrical arcing or by smoking.

e Verify battery polarity before connecting battery
cables. Connect negative cable last.

Fuel System

¢ DO NOT f{ill fuel tanks whiie engine is running, unless
tanks are outside engine compartment.

» DO NOT smoke or use an open flame in the vicinity of
the engine or fuel tank. Internal combustion engine
fuels are highly flammable.

e Fuel lines must be of steel piping, adequately secured,
and free from leaks. Piping at the engine should be
approved flexible line. Do not use copper piping on
fiexible lines as copper will work harden and become
brittle enough to break.

e Be sure all fuel supplies have a positive shutoff valve.

Exhaust System

e Exhaust products of any internal combustion engine
are toxic and can cause injury, or death if inhaled. All
engine installations, especially those within a confine,
should be equipped with an exhaust system to dis-
charge gases to the atmosphere.

e Do not use exhaust gases to heat a compartment.

e Make sure that your exhaust system is free of ieaks.
Ensure that exhaust manifoids are secure and are not
warped by bolts unevenly torqued.

Engine Exhaust Gas (Carbon Monoxide) is Deadly!

Carbon monoxide is an odorless, coloriess gas formed by
incomplete combustion of hydrocarbon fuels. Carbon
monoxide is a dangerous gas that can cause un-
consciousness and is potentially lethal. Some of the
symptoms or signs of carbon monoxide inhaiation are:

e Dizziness * Vomiting

e |ntense Headache e Muscuiar Twitching

* Weakness and Sleepiness ¢ Throbbing in Temples

if you experience any of the above symptoms, get out into
fresh air immediately.

The best protection against carbon monoxide inhalation is
a regular inspection of the complete exhaust system. If you
notice a change in the sound or appearance of exhaust
system, shut the unit down immediately and have it
inspected and repaired at once by a competent mechanic.

Cooling System

e Coolants under pressure have a higher boiling point
than water. DO NOT open a radiator pressure cap white
the engine is running. Bleed the system pressure first.

Keep the Unit and Surrounding Area Clean

e Make sure that oily rags are not left on or near the
engine.

e Remove all oil deposits. Remove all unnecessary grease
and oil from the unit. Accumulated grease and oil can
cause overheating and subsequent engine damage and
may present a potentia! fire hazard.



GENERAL INFORMATION

ENGINE MODEL REFERENCE

Identify your model by referring to the MODEL. and
SPEC (specification) NO. as shown on the unit
nameplate. Always use this number and the engine
serial number when making reference to yourengine.

How to interpret MODEL and SPEC NO.
CCKB - MS / 2853

TTT]

1. Factory code for general identification purposes.
2. Specific Type:

S - MANUAL STARTING

MS - ELECTRIC STARTING

3. Factory code for optional equipment supplied.

4. Specification (Spec Letter) advances with factory
production modification.

If your engine needs service or repair, contact an
Onan Service Center. Trained mechanics will assure
expert repair service on your Onan engine.

SPECIFICATIONS

Engine Design............ Opposed two cylinder,
four cycle, L head and air cooled

Bore............... ...l 3-% inch (82.55 mm)
Stroke ....... ... ool 3 inch {76.20 mm)
Displacement........... 49.8 cu inch (816.22 cm3)

H.P. - Garden Tractor Service........... 19-2 hp

@ 3600 rpm; 20 hp max. @ 3900 rpm

Oil Capacity with Filter Change ... 4 gts. (3.78 lit)
Oil Capacity without Filter

Change ...t 3-%2 qts. (3.31 lit)

TUNE-UP SPECIFICATIONS

Spark Plug Gap (Gasoline)........
Spark Plug Gap (LPG)............
Breaker PointGap................

.025 (0.69 mm)
.018 (0.46 mm)
.020 (0.51 mm)

Valve Lash,
Intake......... .006 to .008 (0.152 to 0.203 mm)
Exhaust....... .015 to .017 (0.381 to0 0.432 mm)

Ignition Timing:
Standard Electric Start (Stopped

orRunning) ......cooiiiiniiinaann, 20°BTC
Manual Start with Spark
Advance ................. 1°ATDC (Stopped)

24°BTC (Running)

Electric Start with Magneto and
Spark Advance ............ v.... 5° (Stopped)
24°BTC (Running)

OUT-OF-SERVICE PROTECTION

Protect an engine that will be out-of-service for more
than 30 days as follows:

1. Run engine until thoroughty warm (5 to 10
minutes).

2. Turn off fuel supply and run until engine stops.

3. Drain oil from oil base while still warm. Refill and
attach a warning tag stating oil viscosity used.

4. Remove spark plugs. Pour one ounce (two
tablespoons) of rust inhibitor (or SAE #50 oil) into
the cylinders. Crank engine over a few times.
Install spark plugs.

5. Service air cleaner.

6. Clean governor linkage and protect by wrapping
with a clean cloth.

7. Plug exhaust outlet to prevent entrance of
moisture, dirt, bugs, etc.

3. Wipe entire unit. Coat rustable parts with a light
film of grease or oil.

9. Provide a suitable cover for the entire unit.

10. Hf battery is used, disconnect and follow standard
battery storage procedure.

RUNNING REPLACEMENT PARTS

OilFilter ... i 122-0323
AirFilter ... .. 140-0636
Spark Plugs—Non-Resistor ............. 167-0241
Spark Plugs—Resistor .................. 167-0237
Breaker Points .............. ..o 160-0002
Condenser (Breaker Box) ............... 312-0069
Coile e e 166-0535

ENGINE EXHAUST GAS (CARBON MONOXIDE) IS DEADLY!

Carbon monoxide is an odoriess, coloriess gas formed by Incomplete
combustion of hydrocarbon fuels. Carbon monoxide is a8 dangerous gas that
can cause unconsciousness and is potentially lethal, Some of the symptoms or
signs of carbon monoxide inhalation are:

e Dizziness
* intense Headache
¢ Weakness and Sleepiness

* Vomiting
* Muscular Twitching
* Throbbing in Temples

It you experience any of the above symptoms, get out into tresh air
immediately.

The best protection against carbon monoxide inhalation is a regular inspection
of the complete exhaust system. if you notice a change in the sound or
appearance of exhsust system, shut the unit down immediately and have it
inspected and repaired at once by a competent mechanic.



PRE-START

BEFORE STARTING

Check the engine to make sure it has been filled with
oil and fuel. The chart below lists oil and fuel
recommendations.

Crankcase Oil: Fill the crankcase with a good quality
oil that meets the APl (American Petroleum Institute)
service designation SE or SE/CC. Recommended oil
numbers for expected ambient temperatures are as
follows:

TEMPERATURE GRADE
Below 0°F (18°C) SAE 5W30
Below 32°F (0°C) SAE 5W30 or 10W40
Above 32°F (0°C) SAE 30

Fill to “Full” mark on dipstick.

Do not overfill crankcase. Do not use service
DS oil. Do not mix brands nor grades of motor

oll.

Refer to Periodic Service section for recommended
oil change intervals.

Recommended Fuel: Use clean, fresh, non-leaded or
regular grade, automotive gasoline. Do not use highly
leaded premium types.

For new engines, the most satisfactory results are
obtained by using nonleaded gasoline. For oider
engines that have previously used leaded gasoline,
heads mustbe taken off and a!l lead deposits removed
from engine before switching to nonleaded gasoline.

Never check oil level while engine Is running.

Hot oil discharged from the engine could
cause personal injury.

CAP AND OIL
LEVEL INDICATOR

A AA
KEEP OIL = y
=
AT THIS LEVEL_____ —E“: oLl
NEVER OPERATE
ENGINE WITH OIL
BELOW THIS LEVEL—_. Low

ALWAYS REPLACE
CAP TIGHTLY, OR
A4 | | OILLEAKAGE MAY
OCCUR.

CRANKCASE OIL FiLL

m If lead deposits are not removed from engine

before switching from leaded to nonleaded
gasoline, preignition could occur, causing severe damage to the
engine.

Never fill the fuel tank when the engine is

running. Gasoline could ignite, causing a
serious injury.

Inspection: Inspect the engine visually before star-
ting. Check for loose or missing parts and any
damage which may have occurred in shipment.

STARTING

If your engine has a START-RUN-STOP switch, press switch
toggle to START, then release to RUN when engine starts.
Press toggle to STOP, to stop engine.

1. Turn on ignition switch, pull the choke lever way
out (for a cold engine) and push the start switch.
When the engine starts, gradually push the choke
lever in until the engine runs smoothly.

2. Black smoke from the exhaust and a rough
running engine usually indicate over-choking.

3. To stop engine, turn ignition switch to off posi-

tion.



OPERATION

BREAK-IN PROCEDURE

Controlled break-in with proper oil and a conscien-
tiously applied maintenance program will help assure
satisfactory service for many hours from your Onan
engine.

Break-in or ideal fitting of all internal moving metal
parts can best be achieved by maintaining proper
cooling and correct lubrication during the running-in
period. Run the engine at about haif load for the first
three hours with intermittent periods of full load to
control engine break-in. Engine damage can be
caused by using the wrong grade and weight of oil
and high engine operating temperatures during
break-in.

Check the oil level at least every five operating hours.
Add oil to keep it at the proper level, but never overfill
as overfilling may cause the oil to foam and enter the
breather system.

HOT WEATHER OPERATION

When operating the engine in temperatures above
75°F (24° C) pay particular attention to the following
items to prevent damage:

1. Keep the engine cooling fins clean and free of

obstruction which would decrease air flow to and
from the engine.

2. See thatnothing obstructs air flow to and from the
engine.

3. Ensure that you are using the proper grade and
weight of oil for the temperature the engine is
being used in. Check the oil level each time you fill
the fuel tank.

4. Check the battery water level more frequently
than every 50 hours which is recommended un-
der normal conditions. High temperatures cause
faster evaporation.

COLD WEATHER OPERATION

When the engine is being used in temperatures below
32°F (0°C), check the following items closely:

1. Use the correct grade and weight of oil for the
temperature conditions. Change the oil only
when the engine is warm. If an unexpected
temperature drop occurs when the engineis filled
with summer oil, move to a warm location until the
oil wiil flow freely before starting the engine.

2. Use fresh fuel. Fill the fuel tank after each days
use to protect against moisture condensation.

3. Keep battery in a well-charged condition.

MAINTENANCE

Oil Level: Check oil level at least every eight hours of
operation. Check more frequently on a new or
overhauled engine as oil consumption is higher until
piston rings seat properly.

Oil Change: Change crankcase oil after the first
25 hours of operation; change every 50 hours after
that. If operating in extremely dusty conditions,
change oil more frequently.

Oil Filter (If Used): Repiace oil filter every 100 hours;
replace more often in dusty conditions. Tighten the
filter finger-tight plus one quarter to one haif turn. Be
sure to replace rubber ring around filter.

Crankcase Breather: This engine uses a crankcase
breather valve for maintaining crankcase vacuum. No
maintenance is generally required. If the crankcase
becomes pressurized as evidenced by oil leaks at the
seals, clean the crankcase breather cap and valve
assembly, and the breather tube baffle in suitable
solvent. To remove breather cap and valve assembly,
remove the breather hose clamp and breather tube
clamp.

Moistened Foam Air Cleaner: This air cleaner con-
sists of a synthetic sponge over a metal retainer. The
base and cover are similar to those of the dry paper
kind. Wash the sponge periodically, moisten in oil and
squeeze dry.

Cooling System: Check and clean cooling fins at feast
every 50 hours. Remove any dust, dirt or oil which
may have accumulated.

Plugged or clogged cooling fins can cause
overheating and engine damage.

Spark Plugs: Check, clean and reset spark plugs
every 100 operating hours. Replace spark plugs that
show signs of fouling or electrode erosion. Replace
plugs every 250 operating hours.

Breaker Points: Check, clean and resetbreaker points
every 200 operating hours. Replace points if they are
pitted or burned. See ADJUSTMENT section.



ADJUSTMENTS

CARBURETOR

The carburetor has an idle jet and a main jet. The idle
jetwhich is adjustable, affects engine operation at low
speed. The main jet usually affects operation under
load (high speed). Under normal circumstances,
factory carburetor adjustments should not be disturb-
ed. If the idle adjustment has been disturbed, turnthe
needle (counterclockwise) off its seat 1to 1-1/2 turns
to permit starting the engine, then readjust as follows:

Carburetor Idle Adjustment
1. Allow the engine to run at least 10 minutes to
warm it up.

2. Move engine speed control to SLOW position.
The engine should run at about 1300 rpm.

3. Turn the idle needie out (counterciockwise) until
engine begins to slow down or run unevenly.
Remember this position.

4. Turn needle in (clockwise) past the position
where the engine runs smoothty until it begins to
slow down or run unevenly.

Do not force the needle against its seat;
doing so will damage it.

5. Back the needle out to a position approximately
halfway between the two positions. This should
provide a smooth running idle.

Loosen the packing nut before making main

fuel adjustment and then tighten the nutto a
snug fit after the adjustment has been made. This procedure makes
1t easier to use the carburetor adjusting tool and prevents tuel leaks

around the packing nut. Fuel leaks cause hard starting because the
float level becomes lower than normal.

IDLE SPEED IDLE FUEL

AD JUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT
O
] O U
PACKING

A9 4 -~ NUT

Rew
MAIN FUE L

CARBURETOR ADJUS TMENT

CARBURETOR ADJUSTMENTS

Carburetor Main (Load) Adjustment

ifengine runs unevenly athalfor full load due to faulty
carburetion, the main adjusting needle needs read-
justment. For initial start-up, turn main adjustment 1
to 1-1/2 turns (counterclockwise) off its seat.

1. Start engine and allow it to warm up.

2. Push in on the governor mechanism to slow the
unit down to about 400-500 rpm.

3. Set idle adjustment so engine runs smoothly.

4. Release governor mechanism to allow engine to
accelerate. If engine accelerates evenly and
without hesitation, main adjustment is correct. If
not, turn needle outward about 1/2 turn and again
slow the engine down and release the
mechanism. Continue until the engine
accelerates evenly and without hesitation after
releasing the governor.

5. If engine tends to hunt (alternate increase and
decrease of speed), open the main adjusting
needle a little more. Do not open more than 1/2
turn beyond the maximum power point.

BREAKER POINTS

To maintain maximum efficiency from the engine,
check condition of the breaker points every 200 hours
of operation. Proceed as follows:

1. Remove the twa screws and the cover on the
breaker box.

2. Remove both spark plugs so engine can be easily
rotated by hand. If plugs have not been changed
within the last 100 hours, clean and regap or
replace them with new ones after setting the
breaker points.

3. Remove the two mounting screws (A) and pull the
points out of the box just far enough so screw (B)
can be removed. Replace points with a new set (if
needed) but do not completely tighten mounting
screws (A).

4. Rotate the engine clockwise (facing flywheel) by
hand until TC mark on gear cover aligns with TC
mark on flywheel. Turn screw (C) until point gap
measures .020" (0.508 mm) with a flat thickness
gauge.

5. Tighten mounting screws and recheck gap.

REFERENCE MARK 7 \?\gggsE%NS g
APPROXIMATE TIM/ING -AND SHIFT BOX~-

TO ADVANCE OR RETAFD
-

BREAKER POINT ADJUSTMENT



PERIODIC SERVICE GUIDE

Regularly scheduled maintenance is the key to lower
operating costs and longer service life for the unit.
The following schedule can be used as a guide.
However, actual operating conditions under which a
unit is run should be the determining factor in
establishing a maintenance schedule. When
operating in  very dusty or dirty conditions, some of
the service periods may have to be reduced. Check

the condition of the crankcase oil, the filters, cooling
fins, etc. frequently until the proper service time
periods can be established.

For any abnormalities in operation, unusual noises
from engine or accessories, loss of power,
overheating, etc., contact your nearest Onan Service
Center.

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

AFTER EACH CYCLE OF INDICATED HOURS

SERVICE THESE ITEMS

8

| s0 | 100 | 200 | 400 | 1000

Inspect Engine Generally

x3

Check Oil Level

X

Service Air Cleaner

X'I

Change Crankcase Qil

Check Battery Electrolyte Level

Clean Cooling Fins

Clean and Regap Spark Plugs
(Replace at 250 hours)

Replace Qil Filter

Clean Breather Valve

Check Breaker Points

Replace Air Cleaner Element

Check Valve Clearance

x?

Remove Carbon and Lead Deposits

x2

Inspect Valves, Grind If Necessary

x2

Complete Reconditioning (If Required)

X2

x' - Perform more often in extremely dusty conditions.
x2 - For detailed maintenance, contact an Onan Service Center.

x? - Check for fuel leaks, exhaust leaks, etc.

FOR MAJOR SERVICE AND
OVERHAUL CONTACT YOUR
NEAREST ONAN SERVICE

CENTER.




ASSY. NO. MBD-5007

A prestolite,
PUMP MOTOR

SERVICE PARTS LIST issued  l-o-/3

Application J.S. Barnes

ITEM BRRI . NO. USED PART DESCRIPTION
1 MBD-2525 1 ARMATURE
12 MBD-1468A 1 BAND, COVER

X~-3991 1 BEARING, BALL,SEALED,#201,C.E.
7 X-3990 1 BEARING, BALL , SHIELDED, #203,D.E.
11 MBD-1427 1 FAN
3 MBD-1005PS 1 FIELD COIL PKG. (POLE SCREWS INCL.)
4 MBD-502 1 HEAD, COMM. END
6 MBD-423B 1 HEAD, DRIVE END
8 MBD-1564 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, BRUSH
9 MBD-19S 1 SPRING SET, BRUSH
2 MBD-1512S 1 BRUSH SET, SERVICE
10 90-2591 + 1 TERMINAL STUD PKG. (HDWE. INCL.)
13 90-701 1 THRUST WASHER PACKAGE

+ Contains additional parts to service
other applications.

Note: This is a Ventilated Motor; for totally
enclosed version use SP-6058(70-42)Enclosing Kit.



A prestolite, ASSY. N0, __MED-5007
PUMP MOTOR
) i

12



TORQMOTOR.

SERVICE PROCEDURE

MAB SERIES

The MAB TORQMOTOR
e Low Speed,
e High Torque

e Hydraulic Motor.



Ui aauQg
Buneag isnayy
Buuieag a|paaN
eyg buydno)
Buiseag a|paanN
Buwseag isniyy
JaYSepN ISNuy §

Bury |eag
Alquuassy Buisnop
|e2s

wiys

130edg

Bury Buiuietay
1eag g

~NMSEIH O ~N®©

0O~
-,

/

¢-00¢-avN 3HNSIS

UMOYS Sy INQ 3PIS 1813 (€3S A qUasSY 310N

1109 |eadg

AlQuiassy 18A0) pu3l
101281014 aAdd|S

bury sore1NUWIWO)

bury papuog
i011INWWo)

plojiuen

aield plojruen

Ajquassy bury pue joie1g
auep
010y
aje|d 1eap

ve
‘€
K24
R74
‘0z
‘61
‘8t
A
€91
29t
L'9t
‘SL



SERVICE PROCEDURE

Preparation Before Disassembly

Remove port hole plugs before attempting to rotate
shaft. Drain the motor assembly by turning the output
shaft. Wash the complete motor in solvent and remove all
particles of dirt from the exterior and blow dry before
placing on work bench.

Clean Work Conditions

If it is necessary to disassemble the TORQMOTOR,
make certain to use a clean work bench (a piece of clean

wrapping paper makes an excellent and disposable top).

The hands and tools of the repairman should be clean, and
the operation should be carried out in a sheltered area free
from drafts that may carry foreign material into the dis-
assembled pieces. (Precision fits in the TORQMOTOR needs
“white room™ type care.)

Caution: Avoid wiping parts with a cloth, as lint and for-
eign particles may adhere to the working parts of the
TORQMOTOR.

Handling

Care must be taken in handling the close fitting parts,
as nicks and mutilations will result in serious damage.

REPLACEMENT OF HIGH PRESSURE SEAL (5)
IN TORQMOTOR
(Reference Figure MAB-200-2)

1. Remove dirt seal (1) and retaining ring (2), if burr
exists on retaining ring groove, remove with a scraping
tool.

2. Set the motor with coupling shaft (11) down in a
suitable clean can. Plug “A™ port and connect “B”
port to 120 psi air hose, or use a piston type hy-
draulic hand pump. Note: The air connection should
be made with provisions for quick shut-off after the
spacer (3), shim (4) and seal (5) have been ejected.

3. Apply clean grease to new scal (5) and assemble into
housing assembly (6) with lip side inward.

4. Assemble shim (4), spacer (3) and retaining ring (2),
be sure the rounded edge of the retaining ring is faced
inward. Apply a small amount of clean grease to the
back side of new dirt seal (1) and assemble into hous-
ing assembly (6).

TORQMOTOR DISASSEMBLY
(Reference Figure MAB-200-2)

1. In a vise, clamp down on the housing assembly (6)
port bosses with the coupling shaft (11) pointed
down.

2. Using wrench with a 12 point 9/16” socket, remove
the seven special bolts (24) and place them on the
work bench.

3. Remove the end cover assembly (23) and seal ring (7)
by inserting screw driver between end cover assembly
(23) and sleeve protector (22). Pry up end cover
assembly (23) and lift from unit with seal ring (7)
attached.

11.

12.
13.
14.

15.

Remove seal ring (7) from end cover assembly (23)
and discard.

Remove the commutator ring (21), commutator (19),
bonded ring (20) and manifold (18) by using two of
the special bolts (24) as a lifting tool, insert the two
special bolts (24) into two holes and lift out the
previously mentioned parts.

Remove bonded ring (20) from commutator (19) by
using an air hose, blow air down into ring groove until
bonded ring (20) is lifted out and discard.

Inspect manifold (18) for cracks and replace with
new manifold if cracks are visible.

Remove manifold plate (17) by using the two special
bolts (24) and method previously mentioned.

Remove rotor assembly (16), wear plate (15) and
drive link (14) by using the two special bolts (24)
and method previously mentioned.

Remove vanes (16.2) and rotor (16.1) from rotor
assembly (16). Use caution not to drop these parts
when handling.

Inspect rotor (16.1) outside lobes for pits and marks.
If pits or wear marks are visible, discard rotor (16.1)
and replace complete rotor assembly (16) with a new
rotor assembly.

Remove thrust bearing (13).
Remove coupling shaft (11).

Remove sleeve protector (22) by inserting screw driver
between sleeve protector (22) and housing assembly
(6) and pry up. If rust exists on ends of sleeve protec-
tor (22), remove by sanding lightly.

Remove seal ring (7) from housing assembly (6) and
discard.

Remove housing assembly (6) from vise, turn over
and reclamp housing assembly in vise so that dirt
seal (1) is pointed upward.

Remove dirt seal (1), retaining ring (2), spacer (3),
shim (4) and seal (5) from housing assembly (6). Dis-
card dirt seal (1) and seal (5). If burr exists on retain-
ing ring groove, remove with a scraping tool.

Do not remove thrust washers (8), thrust bearing (9)
and needle bearings (10) and (12) unless there is
absolute evidence of damage. Needle bearings should
be free to rotate and not show signs of surface break-
down. If needle bearing (10) requires replacement,
use a 1.490 maximum diameter shaft and press out
thrust washers (8), thrust bearing (9) and needle bear-
ings (10) and (12). The housing assembly face should
be placed on a block of wood during the pressing
operation to protect it. Discard thrust washers, thrust
bearing and needle bearings and replace with new
parts as parts may have been damaged when being
pressed out.

If needle bearing (12) needs replacement use a bear-
ing puller to remove needle bearing, care should be
taken to not damage the housing assembly (6) face
with the bearing puller.



TORQMOTOR ASSEMBLY
(Reference Figure MAB-200-2)

Important: Before starting assembly, clean all parts with a
clean petroleum base solvent and air dry. Do not wipe dry
with rags. Be sure all dried paint lips have been removed
from edges of lapped surfaces. Unless otherwise indicated,
do not oil or grease parts before assembly. Note: Lubricate
All Seals before assembly with SAE 10W-40 SD oil or clean
grease.

1.

In a vise, clamp down on the housing assembly (6)
port bosses with the small bore end pointed up.
Assemble new seal (5) with lip side inward, assemble
shim (4), spacer (3) and retaining ring (2). Be sure the
rounded edge of the retaining ring (2) is faced inward.

Apply a small amount of clean grease to the back
side of new dirt seal (1) and assemble into housing
assembly (6).

Remove housing assembly (6) from vise, turn over
and reclamp in vise with large bore end up.

(*** See Note.)

Apply “Scotch™ tape around splines or keyway on
coupling shaft (11) to prevent damaging seal (5).
Assemble coupling shaft (11).

Assemble thrust bearing (13).

Assemble drive link (14).

Assemble wear plate (15).

Assemble rotor assembly (16) with counterbore in
rotor (16.1) down.

Assemble manifold plate (17), manifold (18) and
commutator ring (21).

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

kX

Assemble commutator (19) and new bonded ring (20).

Assemble new seal rings (7) on housing assembly (6)
and end cover assembly (23).

Apply a generous amount of “STP” to both ends on
sleeve protector (22) and assemble over unit and onto
unit and onto housing assembly (6). Make sure sleeve
protector is setting in a non-cocked position.

Assemble end cover assembly (23) onto sleeve protec-
tor (22) in a non-cocked position.

Assemble seven special bolts (24) and screw in finger
tight. Alternately and progressively tighten the seven
special bolts to pull end cover assembly (23) and
sleeve protector (22) down into place. (Torque the
seven special bolts to S0 + 5 ft. Ibs.)

NOTE

If it was necessary to remove thrust washers (8),
thrust bearing (9), needle bearing (10) and needle
bearing (12), the following assembly procedure must
be followed.

Assemble new thrust washer (8), new thrust bearing
(9), new thrust washer (8) in this order into housing
assembly (6).

Press in new needle bearing (10) with suitable tools
to a 2.365 + .030 dimension into housing assembly
(6). Note: Bearing should indicate which side to press
against.

Press in new needle bearing (12) with suitable tools
to a .18 *+ .03 dimension into housing assembly (6).
Note: Bearing should indicate which side to press
against.




Trouble

Oil leakage

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Cause

1. Hose fittings leaking

2. Seal ring leak

3.  Special bolt leakage

4.  Faulty high pressure seal

5.  Coupling shaft and high
pressure seal

Remedy
(a) Tighten fittings

(b) Replace O ring in 7/8”, 14
thread fitting

(a) Replace seal ring by disassembling
motor

(a) Tighten single bolt to 50 foot Ibs.

Remove dirt seal, retaining ring and spacer.
Blow out seal. Replace seal.

Replace coupling shaft and seal
package.

High loss of speed,
under load.

1. Lack of sufficient oil
supply

2. High internal motor
leakage.

(a) Adjust faulty pressure relief
valve.

(b) Repair worn pump.

(c) Use correct oil for temperature
of operation.

(a) Replace worn rotor set with
new rotor assembly

(b) Replace worn commutator ring
(c) Replace worn manifold

(d) Replace worn wear plate.

Low mechanical
efficiency or undue

high pressure required

to operate TORQMOTOR

1.  Line blockage

2. Internal
Interference.

(a) Replace blocked line.

(a) Correct clearance of rotor set.
(Replace rotor set)



PROVISIONING DATA

LSTANDARD MOUNT]

452

A 192
62 k] SAUNE
— | 93 MIN_ SPUNI
»
< 4
i {0 5 g
< A P+ w o\
5 al 8
B 17
g
S 100 68 SPUNE!
$96-992 O
d 4 HOLES 2

87514 UNF STRAIGHT _/
THREAD 'O RING
6-8_SHAFT *WOODRUFF KEY TAPERED SHAFY STRAIGHT KEY
(SAE J499 STANDARD)

Use this design mounting when maxi The Wheel Mount design (w/1- taper
side load is epplied 10 the output shetr. [WHEEL MOUNT] output shaft) can be used to apply
1t . P direct to and support smalt 25-10UNF HEX HD SCREW——
a o SQ KEY —1_°—'1“45',;- vehicle wheels.
| ] 236 145 372 a
< 18 4
% 8 n Y
: . g 3
: . 2
g g 5
&
87514 UNF_STRAIGHT o

THREAD O RING

TAPERED SHAFT *WOODRUFF_KEY *6-8 SHAFT STRAIGHT KEY
(SAE JSO1 STANDARD)

%The 68 Sphine shoht and Woodrult Key shott
ore m:shmnd for 0 WALDES TRUARC Snap Ring No 5100 100 (or equivalent)

MOTOR | DISPLACEMENT DIMENSION "A’ APPROX RPM WITH | APPROX. RPM WITH | THEO.TORQUE | IN.LB TORQUE @ 1500 PSI

SERIES | CU. IN. / REV. | STD MIG | WHL MIG | 10 GPM NO LOAD | 10 GPM @1500PS!I | IN.LBS/100PSI | STARTING | RUNNING

MAB 08 59 7409 5.630 400 365 94 1,040 1,250 Dimensional Volves Shown
MAB 16 1.8 7.910 6131 200 180 188 2,150 2,850 Are Reference

MAB 24 177 8.410 6.631 130 ns 282 3,600 4,150

MAB 40 29.6 9.410 7631 78 65 470 6,050 6,800

MAB TORQMOTOR

NOTE: System Relief Valve Setting from 2,000-3,000 PSI Require Prototyping and Evaluation by Sales Engineer.

SPECIFICATION & lDENTIFlCATION TAG GUIDE
EXAMPLE: MAB 08 0 02

SERIES

MOUNTING & SHAFT

—8% whi MTg' (TDABPERHE/?)FTSHAF

) 03 WHL. MTG. T

ROTOR WIDTH IN 5 'S—— |04 STD. MTG. TAPERED SHAFT

08— |05 WHL. MTG. 6-B SHAFT

6 |08 STD. MTG. WOODRUFF KEY

4 |09 WHL. MTG, WOODRUFF KEY
—10 STD. MIG. STRAIGHT KEY

40— 11 WHL. MTG. STRAIGHT KEY




.ﬁ?ﬂ!i;im Mark Industries ?Eg !
B UsTRATED SERVICE BULLETIN
PARTS CATALOG 1

THIS CHAPTER HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO KEEP MARK
INDUSTRIES SERVICE BULLETINS THAT APPLY TO
THE IMPROVEMENT OF YOUR MARKLIFT.




mm Mark Industries
SERVICE BULLETIN

No: 3382

Date: January, 1983

To: Mark Industries Distributors and Representatives
From: Service Department

Subject: Revision 1 - Self-Propelled Scissor (Rough Terrain)

Operation Maintenance and Parts Manual.

This revision has been prepared to incorporate recent disc brake
and early model coverage. The early model information was pre-
pared by Jim Aughenbaugh to include models that were produced
before those covered by the September 1981 initial issue of this
Manual.

For ease of updating this Manual, a complete parts section has
been provided. The Revision 1 section replaces the existing
section in your book.

Refer to the "Record of Revisions" (Page xi) in the forematter
section, as a guide to perform the rest of this update.

This cover letter goes in the "Service Bulletins" section.

John Laurin
Service Manager

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 2255, BREA, CA 92622
205 SOUTH PUENTE STREET, BREA, CA 92621
(714) 879-6275, FAX (714) 879-8885



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

